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Logo Hometown Club Founded Ground Capacity 
Season 
04/05 

Homepage 

 

Berlin 
Hertha,  
Berliner Sport-Club 

1891 Olympiastadion 74.400 4 www.herthabsc.de 

 

Bielefeld 
Deutscher Sportclub 
Arminia 
Bielefeld 

1905 Schüco-Arena 26.601 13 www.arminia-bielefeld.de 

 

Bremen 
Sportverein 
Werder 
Bremen 

1899 Weserstadion 43.087 3 www.werder-online.de 

 

Dortmund 
Ballspielverein 
Borussia 09 Dortmund 

1909 Signal Iduna Park 83.000 7 www.bvb.de 

 

Duisburg 
Meidericher 
Spielverein 
Duisburg 

1902 MSV-Arena 31.502 promoted www.msv-duisburg.de 

 

Frankfurt 
Main 

Eintracht 
Frankfurt 

1899 
Commerzbank-
Arena 

50.300 promoted www.eintracht-frankfurt.de 

 

Gelsenkirchen 
Fussballclub 
Schalke 04 

1904 Veltins-Arena 61.524 2 www.schalke04.de 

 

Hamburg 
Hamburger 
Sportverein 

1887 AOL-Arena 57.000 8 www.hsv.de 

 

Hannover 
Hannoverscher 
Sportverein 96 

1896 AWD-Arena 50.000 10 www.hannover96.de 

http://www.herthabsc.de/
http://www.arminia-bielefeld.de/
http://www.werder-online.de/
http://www.bvb.de/
http://www.msv-duisburg.de/
http://www.eintracht-frankfurt.de/
http://www.schalke04.de/
http://www.hsv.de/
http://www.hannover96.de/
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Logo Hometown Club Founded Ground Capacity 
Season 
04/05 

Homepage 

 

Kaiserslautern 
1. Fussballclub 
Kaiserslautern 

1900 Fritz-Walter-Stadion 50.754 12 www.fck.de 

 

Köln 
1. Fussballclub 
Köln 

1948 RheinEnergieStadion  50.997 promoted www.fc-koeln.de 

 

Leverkusen 

Turn- und 
Sportverein 
Bayer 04 
Leverkusen 

1904 BayArena 22.500 6 www.bayer04.de 

 

Mainz 
1. 
Fussballsportverein 
Mainz 05 

1905 Stadion am Bruchweg 20.600 11 www.mainz05.de 

 

Mönchen-
Gladbach 

Verein für 
Leibesübungen 
Borussia 
Mönchengladbach 

1900 Borussia-Park 54.019 15 www.borussia.de 

 

München 
Fussballclub 
Bayern 
München 

1900 Allianz-Arena 
66.000 
69:901 

1 www.fcbayern.de 

 

Nürnberg 
1. Fussballclub 
Nürnberg 

1900 Frankenstadion 46.780 14 www.fcn.de 

 

Stuttgart 
Verein für Ballspiele 
Stuttgart 

1893 
Gottlieb-Daimler-
Stadion 

57.000 5 www.vfb-stuttgart.de 

 

Wolfsburg 
Verein für 
Leibesübungen 
Wolfsburg 

1945 Volkswagen-Arena 30.000 9 www.vfl-wolfsburg.de 

http://www.fck.de/
http://www.fc-koeln.de/
http://www.bayer04.de/
http://www.mainz05.de/
http://www.borussia.de/
http://www.fcbayern.de/
http://www.fcn.de/
http://www.vfb-stuttgart.de/
http://www.vfl-wolfsburg.de/
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  Bayern   30 12 34 10 23 24 5 3 16 28 19 14 1 21 26 32 8   

  Bielefeld 13   18 23 33 29 2 11 9 5 17 25 3 7 27 15 21 31   

  Bremen 29 1 S 5 15 11 17 27 25 21 33 7 19 23 9 31 3 13   

  Dortmund 17 6 22 O 20 33 10 15 13 26 4 29 24 11 31 2 8 18   

  Duisburg 27 16 32 3 C 9 30 25 23 19 14 5 34 21 7 29 1 11   

  Frankfurt 6 12 28 16 26 C 22 21 19 32 10 1 30 34 3 8 14 24   

  Hamburg 7 19 34 27 13 5 E 3 16 25 15 31 21 29 1 11 23 9   

  Hannover 22 28 10 32 8 4 20 R 1 14 26 34 12 16 19 24 30 6   

  Hertha BSC 20 26 8 30 6 2 33 18   12 24 32 10 14 17 22 28 4   

  Kaiserslautern 33 22 4 9 2 15 8 31 29 L 20 11 6 27 13 18 24 17   

  Köln 11 34 16 21 31 27 32 9 7 3 I 23 1 5 25 13 19 29   

  Leverkusen 2 8 24 12 22 18 14 17 15 28 6 B 26 30 33 4 10 20   

  Mainz 31 20 2 7 17 13 4 29 27 23 18 9 R 25 11 33 5 15   

  Mönchengladbach 18 24 6 28 4 17 12 33 31 10 22 13 8 A 15 20 26 2   

  Nürnberg 4 10 26 14 24 20 18 2 34 30 8 16 28 32 R 6 12 22   

  Schalke 9 32 14 19 12 25 28 7 5 1 30 21 16 3 23 Y 34 27   

  Stuttgart 15 4 20 25 18 31 6 13 11 7 2 27 22 9 29 17   33   

  Wolfsburg 25 14 30 1 28 7 26 23 21 34 12 3 32 19 5 10 16     
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  Bayern  2-0 3-1 3-3 4-0 5-2 1-2 1-0 3-0 2-1 2-2 1-0 2-1 3-0 2-1 3-0 3-1 2-0   

  Bielefeld 1-2  0-1 1-0 0-2 1-0 0-2 4-1 3-0 0-0 3-2 1-0 2-0 0-2 0-0 0-1 2-1 0-1   

  Bremen 3-0 5-2 S 3-2 2-0 4-1 1-1 5-0 0-3 0-2 6-0 2-1 4-2 2-0 6-2 0-0 1-1 6-1   

  Dortmund 1-2 2-0 0-1 O 2-0 1-1 1-1 0-2 2-0 2-1 2-1 1-2 1-1 2-1 2-1 1-2 0-0 3-2   

  Duisburg 1-3 1-1 3-5 1-1 C 0-1 0-2 0-0 2-1 2-2 1-1 1-3 0-0 1-1 1-0 1-1 1-1 1-0   

  Frankfurt 0-1 3-0 0-1 2-0 5-2 C 1-2 0-1 1-1 2-2 6-3 1-4 0-0 0-2 1-0 0-1 1-1 1-1   

  Hamburg 2-0 2-1 1-2 2-4 2-0 1-1 E 1-1 2-1 3-0 3-1 0-2 1-0 2-0 3-0 1-0 0-2 0-1   

  Hannover 1-1 0-1 0-0 1-2 1-1 2-0 2-1 R 2-2 5-1 1-0 2-2 2-2 1-1 1-1 1-2 3-3 2-4   

  Hertha BSC 0-0 1-0 1-2 0-0 3-2 2-0 4-2 1-1  3-0 2-4 1-5 3-1 2-2 1-1 1-2 2-0 3-0   

  Kaiserslautern 1-1 2-0 1-5 3-3 5-3 1-2 0-3 1-0 0-2 L 2-2 2-2 0-2 3-0 1-3 0-2 1-1 3-2   

  Köln 1-2 4-2 1-4 0-0 3-1 1-1 0-1 1-4 0-1 2-3 I 0-3 1-0 2-1 3-4 2-2 0-0 3-0   

  Leverkusen 2-5 1-1 1-1 2-1 3-2 2-1 0-1 0-0 1-2 5-1 2-1 B 1-2 2-1 2-2 1-1 1-1 4-0   

  Mainz 2-2 1-1 0-2 1-1 1-1 2-2 1-3 0-0 2-2 0-2 4-2 3-1 R 3-0 4-1 1-0 1-2 5-1   

  Mönchengladbach 1-3 2-0 2-1 2-1 2-1 4-3 0-0 2-2 2-2 4-1 2-0 1-1 1-0 A 0-1 0-0 1-1 1-1   

  Nürnberg 1-2 2-3 3-1 1-2 3-0 0-1 2-1 1-1 2-1 3-2 2-1 1-1 3-0 5-2 R 1-1 0-1 1-0   

  Schalke 1-1 3-1 2-1 0-0 3-0 2-0 0-2 2-0 0-0 2-1 1-1 7-4 1-0 1-1 2-0 Y 3-2 2-2   

  Stuttgart 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-2 1-2 2-2 3-3 1-0 2-3 0-2 2-1 1-1 1-0 2-0  2-1   

  Wolfsburg 0-0 0-0 1-1 2-2 1-1 1-0 0-1 2-1 1-1 2-2 1-1 2-1 0-3 2-0 1-1 0-0 0-1    

                                          



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 8 

League Table 
 

 Overall Home Away 
Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 34 22 9 3 67 32 35 75 17 14 2 1 42 14 28 44 17 8 7 2 25 18 7 31 

 2 Bremen 34 21 7 6 79 37 42 70 17 12 3 2 50 18 32 39 17 9 4 4 29 19 10 31 

 3 Hamburg 34 21 5 8 53 30 23 68 17 10 2 5 26 16 10 32 17 11 3 3 27 14 13 36 

 4 Schalke 34 16 13 5 47 31 16 61 17 10 6 1 32 16 16 36 17 6 7 4 15 15 0 25 

 5 Leverkusen 34 14 10 10 64 49 15 52 17 7 6 4 30 23 7 27 17 7 4 6 34 26 8 25 

 6 Hertha BSC 34 12 12 10 52 48 4 48 17 8 5 4 30 22 8 29 17 4 7 6 22 26 -4 19 

 7 Dortmund 34 11 13 10 45 42 3 46 17 8 4 5 23 18 5 28 17 3 9 5 22 24 -2 18 

 8 Nürnberg 34 12 8 14 49 51 -2 44 17 9 3 5 31 20 11 30 17 3 5 9 18 31 -13 14 

 9 Stuttgart 34 9 16 9 37 39 -2 43 17 5 7 5 18 19 -1 22 17 4 9 4 19 20 -1 21 

 10 Mönchengladbach 34 10 12 12 42 50 -8 42 17 8 7 2 27 18 9 31 17 2 5 10 15 32 -17 11 

 11 Mainz 34 9 11 14 46 47 -1 38 17 6 7 4 31 23 8 25 17 3 4 10 15 24 -9 13 

 12 Hannover 34 7 17 10 43 47 -4 38 17 4 9 4 27 24 3 21 17 3 8 6 16 23 -7 17 

 13 Bielefeld 34 10 7 17 32 47 -15 37 17 8 2 7 18 15 3 26 17 2 5 10 14 32 -18 11 

 14 Frankfurt 34 9 9 16 42 51 -9 36 17 5 5 7 24 22 2 20 17 4 4 9 18 29 -11 16 

 15 Wolfsburg 34 7 13 14 33 55 -22 34 17 4 10 3 16 16 0 22 17 3 3 11 17 39 -22 12 

 

 16 Kaiserslautern 34 8 9 17 47 71 -24 33 17 5 5 7 26 33 -7 20 17 3 4 10 21 38 -17 13 

 17 Köln 34 7 9 18 49 71 -22 30 17 5 4 8 24 29 -5 19 17 2 5 10 25 42 -17 11 

 18 Duisburg 34 5 12 17 34 63 -29 27 17 3 9 5 17 23 -6 18 17 2 3 12 17 40 -23 9 
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League Tables 
 

Overall Home Away 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 34 22 9 3 67 32 35 75 

 2 Bremen 34 21 7 6 79 37 42 70 

 3 Hamburg 34 21 5 8 53 30 23 68 

 4 Schalke 34 16 13 5 47 31 16 61 

 5 Leverkusen 34 14 10 10 64 49 15 52 

 6 Hertha BSC 34 12 12 10 52 48 4 48 

 7 Dortmund 34 11 13 10 45 42 3 46 

 8 Nürnberg 34 12 8 14 49 51 -2 44 

 9 Stuttgart 34 9 16 9 37 39 -2 43 

 10 Mönchengladbach 34 10 12 12 42 50 -8 42 

 11 Mainz 34 9 11 14 46 47 -1 38 

 12 Hannover 34 7 17 10 43 47 -4 38 

 13 Bielefeld 34 10 7 17 32 47 -15 37 

 14 Frankfurt 34 9 9 16 42 51 -9 36 

 15 Wolfsburg 34 7 13 14 33 55 -22 34 

 16 Kaiserslautern 34 8 9 17 47 71 -24 33 

 17 Köln 34 7 9 18 49 71 -22 30 

 18 Duisburg 34 5 12 17 34 63 -29 27 

 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 17 14 2 1 42 14 28 44 

 2 Bremen 17 12 3 2 50 18 32 39 

 3 Schalke 17 10 6 1 32 16 16 36 

 4 Hamburg 17 10 2 5 26 16 10 32 

 5 Mönchengladbach 17 8 7 2 27 18 9 31 

 6 Nürnberg 17 9 3 5 31 20 11 30 

 7 Hertha BSC 17 8 5 4 30 22 8 29 

 8 Dortmund 17 8 4 5 23 18 5 28 

 9 Leverkusen 17 7 6 4 30 23 7 27 

 10 Bielefeld 17 8 2 7 18 15 3 26 

 11 Mainz 17 6 7 4 31 23 8 25 

 12 Wolfsburg 17 4 10 3 16 16 0 22 

 13 Stuttgart 17 5 7 5 18 19 -1 22 

 14 Hannover 17 4 9 4 27 24 3 21 

 15 Frankfurt 17 5 5 7 24 22 2 20 

 16 Kaiserslautern 17 5 5 7 26 33 -7 20 

 17 Köln 17 5 4 8 24 29 -5 19 

 18 Duisburg 17 3 9 5 17 23 -6 18 

 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Hamburg 17 11 3 3 27 14 13 36 

 2 Bremen 17 9 4 4 29 19 10 31 

 3 Bayern 17 8 7 2 25 18 7 31 

 4 Leverkusen 17 7 4 6 34 26 8 25 

 5 Schalke 17 6 7 4 15 15 0 25 

 6 Stuttgart 17 4 9 4 19 20 -1 21 

 7 Hertha BSC 17 4 7 6 22 26 -4 19 

 8 Dortmund 17 3 9 5 22 24 -2 18 

 9 Hannover 17 3 8 6 16 23 -7 17 

 10 Frankfurt 17 4 4 9 18 29 -11 16 

 11 Nürnberg 17 3 5 9 18 31 -13 14 

 12 Mainz 17 3 4 10 15 24 -9 13 

 13 Kaiserslautern 17 3 4 10 21 38 -17 13 

 14 Wolfsburg 17 3 3 11 17 39 -22 12 

 15 Köln 17 2 5 10 25 42 -17 11 

 16 Mönchengladbach 17 2 5 10 15 32 -17 11 

 17 Bielefeld 17 2 5 10 14 32 -18 11 

 18 Duisburg 17 2 3 12 17 40 -23 9 
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League Tables 

Overall First Half Second Half 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 34 22 9 3 67 32 35 75 

 2 Bremen 34 21 7 6 79 37 42 70 

 3 Hamburg 34 21 5 8 53 30 23 68 

 4 Schalke 34 16 13 5 47 31 16 61 

 5 Leverkusen 34 14 10 10 64 49 15 52 

 6 Hertha BSC 34 12 12 10 52 48 4 48 

 7 Dortmund 34 11 13 10 45 42 3 46 

 8 Nürnberg 34 12 8 14 49 51 -2 44 

 9 Stuttgart 34 9 16 9 37 39 -2 43 

 10 Mönchengladbach 34 10 12 12 42 50 -8 42 

 11 Mainz 34 9 11 14 46 47 -1 38 

 12 Hannover 34 7 17 10 43 47 -4 38 

 13 Bielefeld 34 10 7 17 32 47 -15 37 

 14 Frankfurt 34 9 9 16 42 51 -9 36 

 15 Wolfsburg 34 7 13 14 33 55 -22 34 

 16 Kaiserslautern 34 8 9 17 47 71 -24 33 

 17 Köln 34 7 9 18 49 71 -22 30 

 18 Duisburg 34 5 12 17 34 63 -29 27 

 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 17 14 2 1 35 12 23 44 

 2 Hamburg 17 11 5 1 28 9 19 38 

 3 Bremen 17 11 3 3 46 21 25 36 

 4 Schalke 17 8 7 2 20 12 8 31 

 5 Hertha BSC 17 7 5 5 27 24 3 26 

 6 Stuttgart 17 5 10 2 21 17 4 25 

 7 Mönchengladbach 17 6 7 4 24 21 3 25 

 8 Hannover 17 4 9 4 26 23 3 21 

 9 Dortmund 17 5 6 6 23 24 -1 21 

 10 Frankfurt 17 6 3 8 24 27 -3 21 

 11 Bielefeld 17 5 5 7 21 25 -4 20 

 12 Leverkusen 17 4 7 6 24 26 -2 19 

 13 Wolfsburg 17 4 6 7 17 29 -12 18 

 14 Mainz 17 4 4 9 24 26 -2 16 

 15 Nürnberg 17 3 5 9 18 30 -12 14 

 16 Köln 17 3 3 11 24 39 -15 12 

 17 Duisburg 17 2 6 9 15 31 -16 12 

 18 Kaiserslautern 17 3 3 11 23 44 -21 12 

 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bremen 17 10 4 3 33 16 17 34 

 2 Leverkusen 17 10 3 4 40 23 17 33 

 3 Bayern 17 8 7 2 32 20 12 31 

 4 Nürnberg 17 9 3 5 31 21 10 30 

 5 Schalke 17 8 6 3 27 19 8 30 

 6 Hamburg 17 10 0 7 25 21 4 30 

 7 Dortmund 17 6 7 4 22 18 4 25 

 8 Hertha BSC 17 5 7 5 25 24 1 22 

 9 Mainz 17 5 7 5 22 21 1 22 

 10 Kaiserslautern 17 5 6 6 24 27 -3 21 

 11 Stuttgart 17 4 6 7 16 22 -6 18 

 12 Köln 17 4 6 7 25 32 -7 18 

 13 Hannover 17 3 8 6 17 24 -7 17 

 14 Mönchengladbach 17 4 5 8 18 29 -11 17 

 15 Bielefeld 17 5 2 10 11 22 -11 17 

 16 Wolfsburg 17 3 7 7 16 26 -10 16 

 17 Frankfurt 17 3 6 8 18 24 -6 15 

 18 Duisburg 17 3 6 8 19 32 -13 15 
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 Round 1 

 Bayern 3 : 0 Mönchengladbach 
 Bremen 5 : 2 Bielefeld 
 Duisburg 1 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Frankfurt 1 : 4 Leverkusen 
 Hamburg 3 : 0 Nürnberg 
 Hannover 2 : 2 Hertha BSC 
 Köln 1 : 0 Mainz 
 Schalke 2 : 1 Kaiserslautern 
 Wolfsburg 2 : 2 Dortmund 

 Round 2 

 Bielefeld 0 : 2 Hamburg 
 Dortmund 1 : 2 Schalke 
 Hertha BSC 2 : 0 Frankfurt 
 Kaiserslautern 5 : 3 Duisburg 
 Leverkusen 2 : 5 Bayern 
 Mainz 0 : 2 Bremen 
 Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 Wolfsburg 
 Nürnberg 1 : 1 Hannover 
 Stuttgart 2 : 3 Köln 

 Round 3 

 Bayern 3 : 0 Hertha BSC 
 Bielefeld 2 : 0 Mainz 
 Bremen 1 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Duisburg 1 : 1 Dortmund 
 Frankfurt 1 : 0 Nürnberg 
 Hamburg 1 : 1 Hannover 
 Köln 2 : 3 Kaiserslautern 
 Schalke 1 : 1 Mönchengladbach 
 Wolfsburg 2 : 1 Leverkusen 

 Round 4 

 Dortmund 2 : 1 Köln 
 Hannover 2 : 0 Frankfurt 
 Hertha BSC 3 : 0 Wolfsburg 
 Kaiserslautern 1 : 5 Bremen 
 Leverkusen 1 : 1 Schalke 
 Mainz 1 : 3 Hamburg 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 1 Duisburg 
 Nürnberg 1 : 2 Bayern 
 Stuttgart 1 : 1 Bielefeld 

 Round 5 

 Bayern 1 : 0 Hannover 
 Bielefeld 0 : 0 Kaiserslautern 
 Bremen 3 : 2 Dortmund 
 Duisburg 1 : 3 Leverkusen 
 Hamburg 1 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Köln 2 : 1 Mönchengladbach 
 Mainz 1 : 2 Stuttgart 
 Schalke 0 : 0 Hertha BSC 
 Wolfsburg 1 : 1 Nürnberg 

 Round 6 

 Dortmund 2 : 0 Bielefeld 
 Frankfurt 0 : 1 Bayern 
 Hannover 2 : 4 Wolfsburg 
 Hertha BSC 3 : 2 Duisburg 
 Kaiserslautern 0 : 2 Mainz 
 Leverkusen 2 : 1 Köln 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 1 Bremen 
 Nürnberg 1 : 1 Schalke 
 Stuttgart 1 : 2 Hamburg 

Fixtures & Results 

 

First Half 

 

 

 Round 7 

 Bielefeld 0 : 2 Mönchengladbach 
 Bremen 2 : 1 Leverkusen 
 Duisburg 1 : 0 Nürnberg 
 Hamburg 2 : 0 Bayern 
 Köln 0 : 1 Hertha BSC 
 Mainz 1 : 1 Dortmund 
 Schalke 2 : 0 Hannover 
 Stuttgart 1 : 0 Kaiserslautern 
 Wolfsburg 1 : 0 Frankfurt 

 Round 8 

 Bayern 2 : 0 Wolfsburg 
 Dortmund 0 : 0 Stuttgart 
 Frankfurt 0 : 1 Schalke 
 Hannover 1 : 1 Duisburg 
 Hertha BSC 1 : 2 Bremen 
 Kaiserslautern 0 : 3 Hamburg 
 Leverkusen 1 : 1 Bielefeld 
 Mönchengladbach 1 : 0 Mainz 
 Nürnberg 2 : 1 Köln 

 Round 9 

 Bielefeld 3 : 0 Hertha BSC 
 Bremen 6 : 2 Nürnberg 
 Duisburg 0 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Hamburg 0 : 1 Wolfsburg 
 Kaiserslautern 3 : 3 Dortmund 
 Köln 1 : 4 Hannover 
 Mainz 3 : 1 Leverkusen 
 Schalke 1 : 1 Bayern 
 Stuttgart 1 : 1 Mönchengladbach 

 Round 10 

 Bayern 4 : 0 Duisburg 
 Dortmund 1 : 1 Hamburg 
 Frankfurt 6 : 3 Köln 
 Hannover 0 : 0 Bremen 
 Hertha BSC 3 : 1 Mainz 
 Leverkusen 1 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Mönchengladbach 4 : 1 Kaiserslautern 
 Nürnberg 2 : 3 Bielefeld 
 Wolfsburg 0 : 0 Schalke 

 Round 11 

 Bielefeld 4 : 1 Hannover 
 Bremen 4 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Dortmund 2 : 1 Mönchengladbach 
 Duisburg 1 : 0 Wolfsburg 
 Hamburg 1 : 0 Schalke 
 Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 Leverkusen 
 Köln 1 : 2 Bayern 
 Mainz 4 : 1 Nürnberg 
 Stuttgart 3 : 3 Hertha BSC 

 Round 12 

 Bayern 3 : 1 Bremen 
 Frankfurt 3 : 0 Bielefeld 
 Hannover 2 : 2 Mainz 
 Hertha BSC 3 : 0 Kaiserslautern 
 Leverkusen 2 : 1 Dortmund 
 Mönchengladbach 0 : 0 Hamburg 
 Nürnberg 0 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Schalke 3 : 0 Duisburg 
 Wolfsburg 1 : 1 Köln 

 Round 13 

 Bielefeld 1 : 2 Bayern 
 Bremen 6 : 1 Wolfsburg 
 Dortmund 2 : 0 Hertha BSC 
 Hamburg 2 : 0 Duisburg 
 Kaiserslautern 1 : 3 Nürnberg 
 Köln 2 : 2 Schalke 
 Mainz 2 : 2 Frankfurt 
 Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 Leverkusen 
 Stuttgart 2 : 2 Hannover 

 Round 14 

 Bayern 2 : 1 Mainz 
 Duisburg 1 : 1 Köln 
 Frankfurt 1 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Hannover 5 : 1 Kaiserslautern 
 Hertha BSC 2 : 2 Mönchengladbach 
 Leverkusen 0 : 1 Hamburg 
 Nürnberg 1 : 2 Dortmund 
 Schalke 2 : 1 Bremen 
 Wolfsburg 0 : 0 Bielefeld 

 Round 15 

 Bielefeld 0 : 1 Schalke 
 Bremen 2 : 0 Duisburg 
 Dortmund 0 : 2 Hannover 
 Hamburg 3 : 1 Köln 
 Kaiserslautern 1 : 2 Frankfurt 
 Leverkusen 1 : 2 Hertha BSC 
 Mainz 5 : 1 Wolfsburg 
 Mönchengladbach 0 : 1 Nürnberg 
 Stuttgart 0 : 0 Bayern 

 Round 16 

 Bayern 2 : 1 Kaiserslautern 
 Duisburg 1 : 1 Bielefeld 
 Frankfurt 2 : 0 Dortmund 
 Hamburg 2 : 1 Hertha BSC 
 Hannover 1 : 1 Mönchengladbach 
 Köln 1 : 4 Bremen 
 Nürnberg 1 : 1 Leverkusen 
 Schalke 1 : 0 Mainz 
 Wolfsburg 0 : 1 Stuttgart 

 Round 17 

 Bielefeld 3 : 2 Köln 
 Bremen 1 : 1 Hamburg 
 Dortmund 1 : 2 Bayern 
 Hertha BSC 1 : 1 Nürnberg 
 Kaiserslautern 3 : 2 Wolfsburg 
 Leverkusen 0 : 0 Hannover 
 Mainz 1 : 1 Duisburg 
 Mönchengladbach 4 : 3 Frankfurt 
 Stuttgart 2 : 0 Schalke 
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 Round 18 

 Bielefeld 0 : 1 Bremen 
 Dortmund 3 : 2 Wolfsburg 
 Hertha BSC 1 : 1 Hannover 
 Kaiserslautern 0 : 2 Schalke 
 Leverkusen 2 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Mainz 4 : 2 Köln 
 Mönchengladbach 1 : 3 Bayern 
 Nürnberg 2 : 1 Hamburg 
 Stuttgart 0 : 1 Duisburg 

 Round 19 

 Bayern 1 : 0 Leverkusen 
 Bremen 4 : 2 Mainz 
 Duisburg 2 : 2 Kaiserslautern 
 Frankfurt 1 : 1 Hertha BSC 
 Hamburg 2 : 1 Bielefeld 
 Hannover 1 : 1 Nürnberg 
 Köln 0 : 0 Stuttgart 
 Schalke 0 : 0 Dortmund 
 Wolfsburg 2 : 0 Mönchengladbach 

 Round 20 

 Dortmund 2 : 0 Duisburg 
 Hannover 2 : 1 Hamburg 
 Hertha BSC 0 : 0 Bayern 
 Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 Köln 
 Leverkusen 4 : 0 Wolfsburg 
 Mainz 1 : 1 Bielefeld 
 Mönchengladbach 0 : 0 Schalke 
 Nürnberg 0 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Stuttgart 0 : 0 Bremen 

 Round 21 

 Bayern 2 : 1 Nürnberg 
 Bielefeld 2 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Bremen 0 : 2 Kaiserslautern 
 Duisburg 1 : 1 Mönchengladbach 
 Frankfurt 0 : 1 Hannover 
 Hamburg 1 : 0 Mainz 
 Köln 0 : 0 Dortmund 
 Schalke 7 : 4 Leverkusen 
 Wolfsburg 1 : 1 Hertha BSC 

 Round 22 

 Dortmund 0 : 1 Bremen 
 Frankfurt 1 : 2 Hamburg 
 Hannover 1 : 1 Bayern 
 Hertha BSC 1 : 2 Schalke 
 Kaiserslautern 2 : 0 Bielefeld 
 Leverkusen 3 : 2 Duisburg 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 0 Köln 
 Nürnberg 1 : 0 Wolfsburg 
 Stuttgart 2 : 1 Mainz 

 Round 23 

 Bayern 5 : 2 Frankfurt 
 Bielefeld 1 : 0 Dortmund 
 Bremen 2 : 0 Mönchengladbach 
 Duisburg 2 : 1 Hertha BSC 
 Hamburg 0 : 2 Stuttgart 
 Köln 0 : 3 Leverkusen 
 Mainz 0 : 2 Kaiserslautern 
 Schalke 2 : 0 Nürnberg 
 Wolfsburg 2 : 1 Hannover 

Fixtures & Results 

 

Second Half 

 

 

 Round 24 

 Bayern 1 : 2 Hamburg 
 Dortmund 1 : 1 Mainz 
 Frankfurt 1 : 1 Wolfsburg 
 Hannover 1 : 2 Schalke 
 Hertha BSC 2 : 4 Köln 
 Kaiserslautern 1 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Leverkusen 1 : 1 Bremen 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 0 Bielefeld 
 Nürnberg 3 : 0 Duisburg 

 Round 25 

 Bielefeld 1 : 0 Leverkusen 
 Bremen 0 : 3 Hertha BSC 
 Duisburg 0 : 0 Hannover 
 Hamburg 3 : 0 Kaiserslautern 
 Köln 3 : 4 Nürnberg 
 Mainz 3 : 0 Mönchengladbach 
 Schalke 2 : 0 Frankfurt 
 Stuttgart 0 : 0 Dortmund 
 Wolfsburg 0 : 0 Bayern 

 Round 26 

 Bayern 3 : 0 Schalke 
 Dortmund 2 : 1 Kaiserslautern 
 Frankfurt 5 : 2 Duisburg 
 Hannover 1 : 0 Köln 
 Hertha BSC 1 : 0 Bielefeld 
 Leverkusen 1 : 2 Mainz 
 Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Nürnberg 3 : 1 Bremen 
 Wolfsburg 0 : 1 Hamburg 

 Round 27 

 Bielefeld 0 : 0 Nürnberg 
 Bremen 5 : 0 Hannover 
 Duisburg 1 : 3 Bayern 
 Hamburg 2 : 4 Dortmund 
 Kaiserslautern 3 : 0 Mönchengladbach 
 Köln 1 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Mainz 2 : 2 Hertha BSC 
 Schalke 2 : 2 Wolfsburg 
 Stuttgart 0 : 2 Leverkusen 

 Round 28 

 Bayern 2 : 2 Köln 
 Frankfurt 0 : 1 Bremen 
 Hannover 0 : 1 Bielefeld 
 Hertha BSC 2 : 0 Stuttgart 
 Leverkusen 5 : 1 Kaiserslautern 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 1 Dortmund 
 Nürnberg 3 : 0 Mainz 
 Schalke 0 : 2 Hamburg 
 Wolfsburg 1 : 1 Duisburg 

 Round 29 

 Bielefeld 1 : 0 Frankfurt 
 Bremen 3 : 0 Bayern 
 Dortmund 1 : 2 Leverkusen 
 Duisburg 1 : 1 Schalke 
 Hamburg 2 : 0 Mönchengladbach 
 Kaiserslautern 0 : 2 Hertha BSC 
 Köln 3 : 0 Wolfsburg 
 Mainz 0 : 0 Hannover 
 Stuttgart 1 : 0 Nürnberg 

 Round 30 

 Bayern 2 : 0 Bielefeld 
 Duisburg 0 : 2 Hamburg 
 Frankfurt 0 : 0 Mainz 
 Hannover 3 : 3 Stuttgart 
 Hertha BSC 0 : 0 Dortmund 
 Leverkusen 2 : 1 Mönchengladbach 
 Nürnberg 3 : 2 Kaiserslautern 
 Schalke 1 : 1 Köln 
 Wolfsburg 1 : 1 Bremen 

 Round 31 

 Bielefeld 0 : 1 Wolfsburg 
 Bremen 0 : 0 Schalke 
 Dortmund 2 : 1 Nürnberg 
 Hamburg 0 : 2 Leverkusen 
 Kaiserslautern 1 : 0 Hannover 
 Köln 3 : 1 Duisburg 
 Mainz 2 : 2 Bayern 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 2 Hertha BSC 
 Stuttgart 0 : 2 Frankfurt 

 Round 32 

 Bayern 3 : 1 Stuttgart 
 Duisburg 3 : 5 Bremen 
 Frankfurt 2 : 2 Kaiserslautern 
 Hannover 1 : 2 Dortmund 
 Hertha BSC 1 : 5 Leverkusen 
 Köln 0 : 1 Hamburg 
 Nürnberg 5 : 2 Mönchengladbach 
 Schalke 3 : 1 Bielefeld 
 Wolfsburg 0 : 3 Mainz 

 Round 33 

 Bielefeld 0 : 2 Duisburg 
 Bremen 6 : 0 Köln 
 Dortmund 1 : 1 Frankfurt 
 Hertha BSC 4 : 2 Hamburg 
 Kaiserslautern 1 : 1 Bayern 
 Leverkusen 2 : 2 Nürnberg 
 Mainz 1 : 0 Schalke 
 Mönchengladbach 2 : 2 Hannover 
 Stuttgart 2 : 1 Wolfsburg 

 Round 34 

 Bayern 3 : 3 Dortmund 
 Duisburg 0 : 0 Mainz 
 Frankfurt 0 : 2 Mönchengladbach 
 Hamburg 1 : 2 Bremen 
 Hannover 2 : 2 Leverkusen 
 Köln 4 : 2 Bielefeld 
 Nürnberg 2 : 1 Hertha BSC 
 Schalke 3 : 2 Stuttgart 
 Wolfsburg 2 : 2 Kaiserslautern 
 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 13 

Player Statistics 
 

TopScorers 
 

Goals Scorer Team 

25 Klose Bremen 

21 Berbatov Leverkusen 

20 Altintop Kaiserslautern 

17 Makaay Bayern 

16 Vittek Nürnberg 

15 Klasnic Bremen 

14 Ballack Bayern 

13 Smolarek Dortmund 

12 Amanatidis Frankfurt 

12 Klimowicz Wolfsburg 

12 Marcelinho Hertha BSC 

12 Podolski Köln 

12 Thurk Mainz 

11 Pantelic Hertha BSC 

11 Pizarro Bayern 

10 Borowski Bremen 

10 Brdaric Hannover 

10 Kießling Nürnberg 

10 Kuranyi Schalke 

10 Larsen Schalke 

10 Neuville Mönchengladbach 

10 Sanogo Kaiserslautern 

9 Ahanfouf Duisburg 

9 Auer Mainz 

9 Barbarez Hamburg 

9 Valdez Bremen 

9 van der Vaart Hamburg 

9 Zidan Mainz 

8 Boakye Bielefeld 

8 Hanke Wolfsburg 

8 Ljuboja Stuttgart 

8 Micoud Bremen 

8 Saenko Nürnberg 

8 Scherz Köln 

8 Tomasson Stuttgart 

7 Meier Frankfurt 

7 Rolfes Leverkusen 

7 Voronin Leverkusen 

6 Barnetta Leverkusen 

6 Bastürk Hertha BSC 

6 Copado Frankfurt 

6 Freier Leverkusen 

6 Gomez Stuttgart 

6 Lauth Hamburg 

6 Lavric Duisburg 

6 Rafael Mönchengladbach 

6 Stajner Hannover 

6 Streit Köln 

Assists 
 

Assists Provider Team 

14 Klose Bremen 

14 Micoud Bremen 

13 Barbarez Hamburg 

12 Marcelinho Hertha BSC 

11 Borowski Bremen 

11 Da Silva Mainz 

10 Berbatov Leverkusen 

10 Neuville Mönchengladbach 

9 Meier Frankfurt 

9 Sagnol Bayern 

9 Stajner Hannover 

8 Podolski Köln 

8 Saenko Nürnberg 

7 Athirson Leverkusen 

7 Barnetta Leverkusen 

7 Copado Frankfurt 

7 El Fakiri Mönchengladbach 

7 Freier Leverkusen 

7 Frings Bremen 

7 Klasnic Bremen 

7 Sanogo Kaiserslautern 

7 Schneider Leverkusen 

7 Streit Köln 

7 Thurk Mainz 

6 Cantaluppi Nürnberg 

6 Guerrero Bayern 

6 Jarolim Hamburg 

6 Karhan Wolfsburg 

6 Kobiashvili Schalke 

6 Kurth Duisburg 

6 Makaay Bayern 

6 Mokhtari Köln 

6 Sahin Dortmund 

6 Voronin Leverkusen 

6 Ze Roberto Bayern 

5 Bastürk Hertha BSC 

5 Gerber Mainz 

5 Köhler Frankfurt 

5 Mahdavikia Hamburg 

5 Odonkor Dortmund 

5 Pantelic Hertha BSC 

5 Rosicky Dortmund 

5 Streller Köln 

5 Trochowski Hamburg 

5 Vittek Nürnberg 
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69.000

26.601

43.087

83.000

31.502

50.300

57.000

50.000

74.400

50.754

50.997

22.500

20.600

54.019

46.780

61.524

57.000

30.000

48.837

67.588

21.957

39.534

72.627

25.128

41.863

52.630

38.430

46.703

33.044

48.941

22.176

20.165

47.834

32.606

61.299

38.824

22.002

40.742

0

10.00

0

20.00

0

30.00

0

40.00

0

50.00

0

60.00

0

70.00

0

80.00

0

90.00

0

Bayern

Bielefeld

Bremen

Dortmund

Duisburg

Frankfurt

Hamburg

Hannover

Hertha BSC

Kaiserslautern

Köln

Leverkusen

Mainz

Mönchengladbach

Nürnberg

Schalke

Stuttgart

Wolfsburg

Average

Capacity Average Attendance

Average Utilization

98,0

82,5

91,8

87,5

79,8

83,2

92,3

76,9

62,8

65,1

96,0

98,6

97,9

88,6

69,7

99,6

68,1

73,3

84,0

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Bayern

Bielefeld

Bremen

Dortmund

Duisburg

Frankfurt

Hamburg

Hannover

Hertha BSC

Kaiserslautern

Köln

Leverkusen

Mainz

Mönchengladbach

Nürnberg

Schalke

Stuttgart

Wolfsburg

Average



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 15 

                    

    P
la

y
e

rs
 

P
la

y
e

r 
C

h
a
n

g
e

s
 

G
o

a
ls

 

P
e

n
a

lt
ie

s
 

O
w

n
 G

o
a

ls
 

C
a
u

ti
o

n
s
 

E
x
p

u
ls

io
n

s
 

  

  Team Number of   

                    

  Bayern 24 99 67 1 1 58 3   

  Bielefeld 26 92 32 2 0 52 0   

  Bremen 23 86 78 2 1 68 2   

  Dortmund 24 78 44 1 1 51 2   

  Duisburg 28 92 33 1 2 92 5   

  Frankfurt 26 81 40 1 1 58 1   

  Hamburg 26 91 49 1 0 73 2   

  Hannover 26 87 43 2 0 62 2   

  Hertha BSC 26 91 49 2 3 78 9   

  Kaiserslautern 31 91 47 2 1 60 2   

  Köln 31 94 48 2 1 77 7   

  Leverkusen 23 90 63 0 0 64 3   

  Mainz 26 95 45 0 2 66 0   

  Mönchengladbach 28 94 38 1 1 75 2   

  Nürnberg 29 98 49 2 2 78 5   

  Schalke 23 91 46 2 1 74 6   

  Stuttgart 23 87 36 1 0 74 2   

  Wolfsburg 27 95 33 1 2 81 6   

             

  Complete 470 1632 840 24 19 1241 59   

                    

  Average 26 91 47 1 1 69 3   
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 1. FC KAISERSLAUTERN 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 07.08.2005 A Schalke 1 : 2 0 0 1 1 2 -1 0 13 

 2 13.08.2005 H Duisburg 5 : 3 1 0 1 6 5 1 3 7 

 3 27.08.2005 A Köln 3 : 2 2 0 1 9 7 2 6 5 

 4 10.09.2005 H Bremen 1 : 5 2 0 2 10 12 -2 6 8 

 5 17.09.2005 A Bielefeld 0 : 0 2 1 2 10 12 -2 7 8 

 6 21.09.2005 H Mainz 0 : 2 2 1 3 10 14 -4 7 11 

 7 25.09.2005 A Stuttgart 0 : 1 2 1 4 10 15 -5 7 12 

 8 02.10.2005 H Hamburg 0 : 3 2 1 5 10 18 -8 7 13 

 9 15.10.2005 H Dortmund 3 : 3 2 2 5 13 21 -8 8 14 

 10 22.10.2005 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 4 2 2 6 14 25 -11 8 15 

 11 29.10.2005 H Leverkusen 2 : 2 2 3 6 16 27 -11 9 17 

 12 05.11.2005 A Hertha BSC 0 : 3 2 3 7 16 30 -14 9 17 

 13 19.11.2005 H Nürnberg 1 : 3 2 3 8 17 33 -16 9 18 

 14 26.11.2005 A Hannover 1 : 5 2 3 9 18 38 -20 9 18 

 15 14.12.2005 H Frankfurt 1 : 2 2 3 9 18 38 -20 9 18 

 16 11.12.2005 A Bayern 1 : 2 2 3 11 20 42 -22 9 18 

 17 17.12.2005 H Wolfsburg 3 : 2 3 3 11 23 44 -21 12 18 

 18 29.01.2006 H Schalke 0 : 2 3 3 12 23 46 -23 12 18 

 19 04.02.2006 A Duisburg 2 : 2 3 4 12 25 48 -23 13 18 

 20 07.02.2006 H Köln 2 : 2 3 5 12 27 50 -23 14 18 

 21 11.02.2006 A Bremen 2 : 0 4 5 12 29 50 -21 17 17 

 22 18.02.2006 H Bielefeld 2 : 0 5 5 12 31 50 -19 20 16 

 23 25.02.2006 A Mainz 2 : 0 6 5 12 33 50 -17 23 14 

 24 07.03.2006 H Stuttgart 1 : 1 6 6 12 34 51 -17 24 15 

 25 12.03.2006 A Hamburg 0 : 3 6 6 13 34 54 -20 24 16 

 26 18.03.2006 A Dortmund 1 : 2 6 6 14 35 56 -21 24 16 

 27 26.03.2006 H Mönchengladbach 3 : 0 7 6 14 38 56 -18 27 16 

 28 01.04.2006 A Leverkusen 1 : 5 7 6 15 39 61 -22 27 16 

 29 08.04.2006 H Hertha BSC 0 : 2 7 6 16 39 63 -24 27 16 

 30 16.04.2006 A Nürnberg 2 : 3 7 6 17 41 66 -25 27 16 

 31 22.04.2006 H Hannover 1 : 0 8 6 17 42 66 -24 30 16 

 32 03.05.2006 A Frankfurt 2 : 2 8 7 17 44 68 -24 31 16 

 33 06.05.2006 H Bayern 1 : 1 8 8 17 45 69 -24 32 16 

 34 13.05.2006 A Wolfsburg 2 : 2 8 9 17 47 71 -24 33 16 
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 1. FC KAISERSLAUTERN 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 HENKE, MICHAEL 27.04.1957 GER TILL 19.11.2005 

 WOLF, WOLFGANG 24.09.1957 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 ERNST, THOMAS 23.12.1967 GER 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 

 FROMLOWITZ, FLORIAN 02.07.1986 GER 12 11 0 1 1 0 0 

 MACHO, JÜRGEN 24.08.1977 AUT 20 19 1 0 0 1 0 

DEFENDER 

 > BEDA, MATHIEU 28.07.1981 FRA 16 15 1 0 0 4 0 

 BLANK, STEFAN 10.03.1977 GER 17 12 2 3 1 3 1 

 HERTZSCH, INGO 22.07.1977 GER 25 20 2 3 0 5 0 

 > HÖILAND, JON INGE 20.09.1977 NOR 9 3 5 1 0 0 0 

 LEMBI, HERVE NZELO 25.08.1975 COD 29 23 6 0 1 5 0 

 MARCELO PLETSCH 13.05.1976 BRA 22 17 4 1 1 3 0 

 < METTOMO, LUCIEN 19.04.1977 CMR 10 6 3 1 0 2 0 

 REUTER, TORSTEN 15.09.1982 GER 8 5 0 3 0 1 0 

 SCHÖNHEIM, FABIAN 14.02.1987 GER 18 14 3 1 1 0 0 

 WENZEL, TIMO 30.11.1977 GER 4 3 1 0 0 1 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BELLINGHAUSEN, AXEL 17.05.1983 GER 20 11 6 3 0 2 0 

 BOHL, STEFFEN 28.12.1983 GER 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 > BORBELY, BALASZ 02.10.1979 SVK 8 0 6 2 1 5 0 

 ENGELHARDT, MARCO 02.12.1980 GER 32 27 3 2 0 7 0 

 MIKIC, MIHAIL 06.01.1980 CRO 20 2 4 14 0 5 0 

 < NERLINGER, CHRISTIAN 21.03.1973 GER 4 1 2 1 1 3 0 

 REINERT, SEBASTIAN 20.04.1987 GER 14 2 7 5 0 0 0 

 RIEDL, THOMAS 18.06.1976 GER 11 3 2 6 0 1 0 

 < SEITZ, JOCHEN 11.10.1976 GER 12 2 5 5 1 2 0 

 < SFORZA, CIRIACO 02.03.1970 SUI 7 5 2 0 0 0 1 

 SKELA, ERVIN 17.11.1976 ALB 34 32 1 1 4 0 0 

 ZANDI, FERYDOON 26.04.1979 IRN 18 1 4 13 2 2 0 

FORWARD 

 < BERKANT GÖKTAN 12.12.1980 TUR 7 0 2 5 3 0 0 

 HALFAR, DANIEL 07.01.1988 GER 18 1 4 13 0 4 0 

 HALIL ALTINTOP 08.12.1982 TUR 34 25 9 0 20 2 0 

 JANCKER, CARSTEN 28.08.1974 GER 5 0 5 0 0 1 0 

 SANOGO, BOUBACAR 17.12.1982 CIV 23 19 1 3 10 1 0 

 ZIEMER, MARCEL 03.08.1985 GER 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 1. FC KÖLN 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 H Mainz 1 : 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 3 6 

 2 14.08.2005 A Stuttgart 3 : 2 2 0 0 4 2 2 6 4 

 3 27.08.2005 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 3 2 0 1 6 5 1 6 6 

 4 11.09.2005 A Dortmund 1 : 2 2 0 2 7 7 0 6 7 

 5 17.09.2005 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 1 3 0 2 9 8 1 9 5 

 6 21.09.2005 A Leverkusen 1 : 2 3 0 3 10 10 0 9 7 

 7 25.09.2005 H Hertha BSC 0 : 1 3 0 4 10 11 -1 9 11 

 8 01.10.2005 A Nürnberg 1 : 2 3 0 5 11 13 -2 9 11 

 9 16.10.2005 H Hannover 1 : 4 3 0 6 12 17 -5 9 13 

 10 22.10.2005 A Frankfurt 3 : 6 3 0 7 15 23 -8 9 14 

 11 29.10.2005 H Bayern 1 : 2 3 0 8 16 25 -9 9 15 

 12 05.11.2005 A Wolfsburg 1 : 1 3 1 8 17 26 -9 10 15 

 13 19.11.2005 H Schalke 2 : 2 3 2 8 19 28 -9 11 15 

 14 06.12.2005 A Duisburg 1 : 1 3 2 8 19 28 -9 11 15 

 15 03.12.2005 A Hamburg 1 : 3 3 3 9 21 32 -11 12 15 

 16 11.12.2005 H Bremen 1 : 4 3 3 10 22 36 -14 12 16 

 17 17.12.2005 A Bielefeld 2 : 3 3 3 11 24 39 -15 12 16 

 18 28.01.2006 A Mainz 2 : 4 3 3 12 26 43 -17 12 17 

 19 04.02.2006 H Stuttgart 0 : 0 3 4 12 26 43 -17 13 17 

 20 07.02.2006 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 3 5 12 28 45 -17 14 17 

 21 12.02.2006 H Dortmund 0 : 0 3 6 12 28 45 -17 15 18 

 22 18.02.2006 A Mönchengladbach 0 : 2 3 6 13 28 47 -19 15 18 

 23 25.02.2006 H Leverkusen 0 : 3 3 6 14 28 50 -22 15 18 

 24 04.03.2006 A Hertha BSC 4 : 2 4 6 14 32 52 -20 18 18 

 25 11.03.2006 H Nürnberg 3 : 4 4 6 15 35 56 -21 18 18 

 26 18.03.2006 A Hannover 0 : 1 4 6 16 35 57 -22 18 18 

 27 25.03.2006 H Frankfurt 1 : 1 4 7 16 36 58 -22 19 18 

 28 01.04.2006 A Bayern 2 : 2 4 8 16 38 60 -22 20 18 

 29 08.04.2006 H Wolfsburg 3 : 0 5 8 16 41 60 -19 23 17 

 30 15.04.2006 A Schalke 1 : 1 5 9 16 42 61 -19 24 17 

 31 22.04.2006 H Duisburg 3 : 1 6 9 16 45 62 -17 27 17 

 32 02.05.2006 H Hamburg 0 : 1 6 9 17 45 63 -18 27 17 

 33 06.05.2006 A Bremen 0 : 6 6 9 18 45 69 -24 27 17 

 34 13.05.2006 H Bielefeld 4 : 2 7 9 18 49 71 -22 30 17 
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 1. FC KÖLN 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 RAPOLDER, UWE 20.05.1958 GER TILL 18.12.2005 

 LATOUR, HANSPETER 04.06.1947 SUI 

GOALKEEPER 

 BADE, ALEXANDER 25.08.1970 GER 13 12 0 1 0 0 0 

 WESSELS, STEFAN 28.02.1979 GER 22 21 1 0 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 ALPAY ÖZALAN 29.05.1973 TUR 21 18 3 0 1 6 1 

 BENSCHNEIDER, ROLAND 22.08.1980 GER 12 8 0 4 1 1 1 

 CULLMANN, CARSTEN 05.03.1976 GER 10 7 2 1 0 2 0 

 > EVANILSON 12.09.1975 BRA 3 1 1 1 0 1 0 

 LELL, CHRISTIAN 29.08.1984 GER 26 15 8 3 0 6 1 

 MATIP, MARVIN 25.09.1985 GER 23 19 4 0 1 1 0 

 RAHN, CHRISTIAN 15.06.1979 GER 11 2 7 2 0 1 0 

 SCHLICKE, BJÖRN 23.06.1981 GER 15 13 1 1 3 4 0 

 SINKIEWICZ, LUKAS 09.10.1985 GER 33 32 0 1 0 7 0 

 > WEISER, PATRICK 25.12.1971 GER 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

 > ZIVKOVIC, BORIS 15.11.1975 CRO 8 7 1 0 1 1 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 > CABANAS, RICARDO 17.01.1979 SUI 16 13 3 0 0 4 0 

 EPSTEIN, DENIS 02.07.1986 GER 11 2 1 8 2 0 0 

 FEULNER, MARKUS 12.02.1982 GER 13 7 5 1 3 2 0 

 GRAMMOZIS, DIMITRIOS 08.07.1978 GRE 19 6 6 7 0 6 0 

 GUIE-MIEN, ROLF-CHRISTEL 28.10.1977 CGO 7 2 1 4 0 0 0 

 < LURLING, ANTHONY 22.04.1977 NED 12 1 5 6 0 3 0 

 < MOKHTARI, YOUSSEF 05.03.1979 MAR 13 7 3 3 0 2 0 

 SCHINDZIELORZ, SEBASTIAN 21.01.1979 GER 16 7 3 6 0 2 0 

 SINKALA, ANDREW 18.06.1979 ZAM 9 5 3 1 0 2 1 

 SPRINGER, CHRISTIAN 15.07.1971 GER 18 7 5 6 2 4 0 

 STREIT, ALBERT 28.03.1980 GER 30 22 6 2 6 5 1 

FORWARD 

 HELMES, PATRICK 01.03.1984 GER 13 3 0 10 4 1 0 

 < MADSEN, PETER 26.04.1978 DEN 8 1 4 3 0 0 0 

 PODOLSKI, LUKAS 04.06.1985 GER 32 26 4 2 12 9 0 

 SCHERZ, MATTHIAS 14.12.1971 GER 27 8 9 10 8 3 1 

 > STRELLER, MARCO 18.06.1981 SUI 14 7 4 3 3 3 0 

 SZABICS, IMRE 22.03.1981 HUN 11 1 3 7 1 1 1 

 < TÖKÖLI, ATTILA 14.05.1976 HUN 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 1. FC NÜRNBERG 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 A Hamburg 0 : 3 0 0 1 0 3 -3 0 17 

 2 13.08.2005 H Hannover 1 : 1 0 1 1 1 4 -3 1 15 

 3 27.08.2005 A Frankfurt 0 : 1 0 1 2 1 5 -4 1 17 

 4 10.09.2005 H Bayern 1 : 2 0 1 3 2 7 -5 1 17 

 5 17.09.2005 A Wolfsburg 1 : 1 0 2 3 3 8 -5 2 17 

 6 21.09.2005 H Schalke 1 : 1 0 3 3 4 9 -5 3 16 

 7 24.09.2005 A Duisburg 0 : 1 0 3 4 4 10 -6 3 18 

 8 01.10.2005 H Köln 2 : 1 1 3 4 6 11 -5 6 15 

 9 15.10.2005 A Bremen 2 : 6 1 3 5 8 17 -9 6 18 

 10 22.10.2005 H Bielefeld 2 : 3 1 3 6 10 20 -10 6 18 

 11 30.10.2005 A Mainz 1 : 4 1 3 7 11 24 -13 6 18 

 12 06.11.2005 H Stuttgart 0 : 1 1 3 8 11 25 -14 6 18 

 13 19.11.2005 A Kaiserslautern 3 : 1 2 3 8 14 26 -12 9 16 

 14 26.11.2005 H Dortmund 1 : 2 2 3 9 15 28 -13 9 16 

 15 03.12.2005 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 0 3 3 9 16 28 -12 12 16 

 16 10.12.2005 H Leverkusen 1 : 1 3 4 9 17 29 -12 13 15 

 17 18.12.2005 A Hertha BSC 1 : 1 3 5 9 18 30 -12 14 15 

 18 28.01.2006 H Hamburg 2 : 1 4 5 9 20 31 -11 17 15 

 19 05.02.2006 A Hannover 1 : 1 4 6 9 21 32 -11 18 15 

 20 08.02.2006 H Frankfurt 0 : 1 4 6 10 21 33 -12 18 15 

 21 12.02.2006 A Bayern 1 : 2 4 6 11 22 35 -13 18 15 

 22 18.02.2006 H Wolfsburg 1 : 0 5 6 11 23 35 -12 21 14 

 23 25.02.2006 A Schalke 0 : 2 5 6 12 23 37 -14 21 15 

 24 04.03.2006 H Duisburg 3 : 0 6 6 12 26 37 -11 24 14 

 25 11.03.2006 A Köln 4 : 3 7 6 12 30 40 -10 27 12 

 26 18.03.2006 H Bremen 3 : 1 8 6 12 33 41 -8 30 11 

 27 26.03.2006 A Bielefeld 0 : 0 8 7 12 33 41 -8 31 11 

 28 01.04.2006 H Mainz 3 : 0 9 7 12 36 41 -5 34 11 

 29 08.04.2006 A Stuttgart 0 : 1 9 7 13 36 42 -6 34 12 

 30 16.04.2006 H Kaiserslautern 3 : 2 10 7 13 39 44 -5 37 9 

 31 22.04.2006 A Dortmund 1 : 2 10 7 14 40 46 -6 37 10 

 32 02.05.2006 H Mönchengladbach 5 : 2 11 7 14 45 48 -3 40 9 

 33 06.05.2006 A Leverkusen 2 : 2 11 8 14 47 50 -3 41 9 

 34 13.05.2006 H Hertha BSC 2 : 1 12 8 14 49 51 -2 44 8 
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1. FC NÜRNBERG 
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 1. FC NÜRNBERG 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 WOLF, WOLFGANG 24.09.1957 GER TILL 31.10.2005 

 MEYER, HANS 03.11.1942 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 SCHÄFER, RAPHAEL 30.01.1979 GER 34 33 1 0 0 4 0 

 TSCHAUNER, PHILIPP 03.11.1985 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 < BOSACKI, BARTOSZ 20.12.1975 POL 4 1 2 1 0 0 1 

 CANTALUPPI, MARIO 11.04.1974 SUI 32 29 2 1 0 8 0 

 > GLAUBER 05.08.1983 BRA 12 7 3 2 0 4 1 

 LENSE, BENJAMIN 30.11.1978 GER 11 6 3 2 0 2 0 

 NIKL, MAREK 20.02.1976 CZE 27 21 3 3 2 5 1 

 PAULUS, THOMAS 14.03.1982 GER 18 9 0 9 1 2 0 

 PINOLA, HORACIO JAVIER 24.02.1983 ARG 25 16 8 1 1 12 0 

 REINHARDT, DOMINIK 19.12.1984 GER 24 19 3 2 1 3 0 

 WOLF, ANDREAS 12.06.1982 GER 20 12 4 4 0 7 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BANOVIC, IVICA 02.08.1980 CRO 23 8 7 8 2 3 1 

 CHEDLI, ADEL 16.09.1976 TUN 5 0 3 2 0 1 0 

 > KRISTIANSEN, JAN 04.08.1981 DEN 8 1 2 5 0 0 0 

 MINTAL, MAREK 02.09.1977 SVK 4 3 1 0 1 0 0 

 MNARI, JAWHAR 08.11.1976 TUN 23 14 7 2 1 4 0 

 MÜLLER, LARS 22.03.1976 GER 16 11 0 5 1 3 0 

 MÜLLER, SVEN 04.04.1980 GER 17 5 5 7 8 1 0 

 POLAK, JAN 14.03.1981 CZE 32 21 11 0 1 4 1 

 > SEZER ÖZTÜRK 03.11.1985 TUR 2 0 0 2 0 1 0 

 < SLOVAK, SAMUEL 17.10.1975 SVK 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 SZIKAL, SEBASTIAN 17.11.1986 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 < WAGEFELD, MAIK 25.02.1981 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

FORWARD 

 DAUN, MARKUS 10.09.1980 GER 13 2 5 6 0 0 0 

 KIEßLING, STEFAN 25.01.1984 GER 31 16 4 11 10 6 0 

 PAGENBURG, CHHUNLY 10.11.1986 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 SAENKO, IVAN 17.10.1983 RUS 25 16 6 3 0 5 0 

 SCHROTH, MARKUS 25.01.1975 GER 29 7 13 9 4 1 0 

 VITTEK, ROBERT 01.04.1982 SVK 30 19 5 6 16 2 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 1. FSV MAINZ 05 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 A Köln 0 : 1 0 0 1 0 1 -1 0 14 

 2 14.08.2005 H Bremen 0 : 2 0 0 2 0 3 -3 0 16 

 3 28.08.2005 A Bielefeld 0 : 2 0 0 3 0 5 -5 0 18 

 4 10.09.2005 H Hamburg 1 : 3 0 0 4 1 8 -7 0 18 

 5 17.09.2005 H Stuttgart 1 : 2 0 0 5 2 10 -8 0 18 

 6 21.09.2005 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 0 1 0 5 4 10 -6 3 17 

 7 24.09.2005 H Dortmund 1 : 1 1 1 5 5 11 -6 4 16 

 8 01.10.2005 A Mönchengladbach 0 : 1 1 1 6 5 12 -7 4 17 

 9 15.10.2005 H Leverkusen 3 : 1 2 1 6 8 13 -5 7 15 

 10 22.10.2005 A Hertha BSC 1 : 3 2 1 7 9 16 -7 7 16 

 11 30.10.2005 H Nürnberg 4 : 1 3 1 7 13 17 -4 10 13 

 12 05.11.2005 A Hannover 2 : 2 3 2 7 15 19 -4 11 14 

 13 19.11.2005 H Frankfurt 2 : 2 3 3 7 17 21 -4 12 14 

 14 26.11.2005 A Bayern 1 : 2 3 3 8 18 23 -5 12 14 

 15 04.12.2005 H Wolfsburg 5 : 1 4 3 8 23 24 -1 15 13 

 16 10.12.2005 A Schalke 0 : 1 4 3 9 23 25 -2 15 14 

 17 17.12.2005 H Duisburg 1 : 1 4 4 9 24 26 -2 16 14 

 18 28.01.2006 H Köln 4 : 2 5 4 9 28 28 0 19 13 

 19 04.02.2006 A Bremen 2 : 4 5 4 10 30 32 -2 19 14 

 20 07.02.2006 H Bielefeld 1 : 1 5 5 10 31 33 -2 20 14 

 21 11.02.2006 A Hamburg 0 : 1 5 5 11 31 34 -3 20 14 

 22 19.02.2006 A Stuttgart 1 : 2 5 5 12 32 36 -4 20 15 

 23 25.02.2006 H Kaiserslautern 0 : 2 5 5 13 32 38 -6 20 16 

 24 04.03.2006 A Dortmund 1 : 1 5 6 13 33 39 -6 21 16 

 25 11.03.2006 H Mönchengladbach 3 : 0 6 6 13 36 39 -3 24 15 

 26 18.03.2006 A Leverkusen 2 : 1 7 6 13 38 40 -2 27 14 

 27 25.03.2006 H Hertha BSC 2 : 2 7 7 13 40 42 -2 28 14 

 28 01.04.2006 A Nürnberg 0 : 3 7 7 14 40 45 -5 28 15 

 29 08.04.2006 H Hannover 0 : 0 7 8 14 40 45 -5 29 14 

 30 15.04.2006 A Frankfurt 0 : 0 7 9 14 40 45 -5 30 14 

 31 23.04.2006 H Bayern 2 : 2 7 10 14 42 47 -5 31 15 

 32 03.05.2006 A Wolfsburg 3 : 0 8 10 14 45 47 -2 34 14 

 33 06.05.2006 H Schalke 1 : 0 9 10 14 46 47 -1 37 11 

 34 13.05.2006 A Duisburg 0 : 0 9 11 14 46 47 -1 38 11 
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1. FSV MAINZ 05 
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 1. FSV MAINZ 05 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 KLOPP, JÜRGEN 16.06.1967 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 SELA, JONAS 23.01.1984 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 WACHE, DIMO 01.11.1973 GER 20 19 1 0 0 0 0 

 WETKLO, CHRISTIAN 11.01.1980 GER 15 13 1 1 0 2 0 

DEFENDER 

 ABEL, MATHIAS 22.06.1981 GER 20 15 3 2 9 2 0 

 BODOG, TAMAS 27.09.1970 HUN 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 DEMIRTAS, CHRISTIAN 25.05.1984 GER 28 17 8 3 0 6 0 

 FRIEDRICH, MANUEL 13.09.1979 GER 34 33 1 0 3 2 0 

 NOVESKI, NIKOLCE 28.04.1979 MKD 33 32 1 0 2 7 0 

 ROSE, MARCO 11.09.1976 GER 19 11 2 6 0 2 0 

 WEIGELT, BENJAMIN 04.09.1982 GER 23 14 7 2 0 5 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 ADDO, OTTO 09.06.1975 GHA 17 2 5 10 0 4 0 

 ANTONIO DA SILVA 13.06.1978 BRA 33 31 2 0 3 2 0 

 BABATZ, CHRISTOF 03.09.1974 GER 17 9 5 3 0 2 0 

 GEIßLER, TOM 12.09.1983 GER 15 0 0 15 0 0 0 

 GERBER, FABIAN 28.11.1979 GER 21 6 9 6 0 0 0 

 PEKOVIC, MILORAD 05.08.1977 SCG 24 19 4 1 0 10 0 

 WEILAND, DENNIS 30.08.1974 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

FORWARD 

 AUER, BENJAMIN 11.01.1981 GER 29 19 6 4 0 2 0 

 CASEY, CONOR 25.07.1981 USA 9 4 0 5 1 2 0 

 DAMM, TOBIAS 30.10.1983 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 < JOVANOVIC, RANISAV 05.11.1980 SCG 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 < ROMULO 25.02.1982 BRA 8 1 0 7 0 1 0 

 RUMAN, PETR 02.11.1976 CZE 24 7 9 8 5 3 0 

 THURK, MICHAEL 28.05.1976 GER 32 14 18 0 12 12 0 

 WEILAND, NICLAS 22.07.1972 GER 14 2 3 9 1 2 0 

 > ZIDAN, MOHAMED 11.12.1981 EGY 26 11 10 5 9 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 BV BORUSSIA 09 DORTMUND 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 A Wolfsburg 2 : 2 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 7 

 2 13.08.2005 H Schalke 1 : 2 0 1 1 3 4 -1 1 11 

 3 28.08.2005 A Duisburg 1 : 1 0 2 1 4 5 -1 2 13 

 4 11.09.2005 H Köln 2 : 1 1 2 1 6 6 0 5 9 

 5 17.09.2005 A Bremen 2 : 3 1 2 2 8 9 -1 5 12 

 6 20.09.2005 H Bielefeld 2 : 0 2 2 2 10 9 1 8 9 

 7 24.09.2005 A Mainz 1 : 1 2 3 2 11 10 1 9 9 

 8 02.10.2005 H Stuttgart 0 : 0 2 4 2 11 10 1 10 9 

 9 15.10.2005 A Kaiserslautern 3 : 3 2 5 2 14 13 1 11 8 

 10 22.10.2005 H Hamburg 1 : 1 2 6 2 15 14 1 12 8 

 11 29.10.2005 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 1 3 6 2 17 15 2 15 8 

 12 05.11.2005 A Leverkusen 1 : 2 3 6 3 18 17 1 15 10 

 13 19.11.2005 H Hertha BSC 2 : 0 4 6 3 20 17 3 18 7 

 14 26.11.2005 A Nürnberg 2 : 1 5 6 3 22 18 4 21 6 

 15 03.12.2005 H Hannover 0 : 2 5 6 4 22 20 2 21 6 

 16 10.12.2005 A Frankfurt 0 : 2 5 6 5 22 22 0 21 8 

 17 17.12.2005 H Bayern 1 : 2 5 6 6 23 24 -1 21 9 

 18 28.01.2006 H Wolfsburg 3 : 2 6 6 6 26 26 0 24 8 

 19 04.02.2006 A Schalke 0 : 0 6 7 6 26 26 0 25 7 

 20 07.02.2006 H Duisburg 2 : 0 7 7 6 28 26 2 28 6 

 21 12.02.2006 A Köln 0 : 0 7 8 6 28 26 2 29 7 

 22 18.02.2006 H Bremen 0 : 1 7 8 7 28 27 1 29 9 

 23 25.02.2006 A Bielefeld 0 : 1 7 8 8 28 28 0 29 10 

 24 04.03.2006 H Mainz 1 : 1 7 9 8 29 29 0 30 9 

 25 11.03.2006 A Stuttgart 0 : 0 7 10 8 29 29 0 31 10 

 26 18.03.2006 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 1 8 10 8 31 30 1 34 8 

 27 25.03.2006 A Hamburg 4 : 2 9 10 8 35 32 3 37 6 

 28 01.04.2006 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 2 9 10 9 36 34 2 37 7 

 29 08.04.2006 H Leverkusen 1 : 2 9 10 10 37 36 1 37 8 

 30 15.04.2006 A Hertha BSC 0 : 0 9 11 10 37 36 1 38 8 

 31 22.04.2006 H Nürnberg 2 : 1 10 11 10 39 37 2 41 7 

 32 02.05.2006 A Hannover 2 : 1 11 11 10 41 38 3 44 7 

 33 06.05.2006 H Frankfurt 1 : 1 11 12 10 42 39 3 45 7 

 34 13.05.2006 A Bayern 3 : 3 11 13 10 45 42 3 46 7 
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BV BORUSSIA 09 DORTMUND 
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 BV BORUSSIA 09 DORTMUND 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 VAN MARWIJK, BERT 19.05.1952 NED 

GOALKEEPER 

 GENTENAAR, DENNIS 30.09.1975 NED 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 

 WEIDENFELLER, ROMAN 06.08.1980 GER 24 24 0 0 0 2 0 

DEFENDER 

 BRZENSKA, MARKUS 25.05.1984 GER 21 16 2 3 2 7 0 

 DEDE 18.04.1978 BRA 31 29 2 0 1 1 0 

 DEGEN, PHILIPP 15.02.1983 SUI 31 24 2 5 1 2 0 

 HÜNEMEIER, UWE 09.01.1986 GER 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 

 METZELDER, CHRISTOPH 05.11.1980 GER 23 16 2 5 2 2 0 

 WÖRNS, CHRISTIAN 10.05.1972 GER 28 28 0 0 2 7 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 KEHL, SEBASTIAN 13.02.1980 GER 29 29 0 0 1 4 0 

 KRINGE, FLORIAN 18.08.1982 GER 30 26 3 1 5 3 0 

 KRUSKA, MARC-ANDRE 29.06.1987 GER 24 8 0 16 0 5 0 

 NIZAMETTIN CALISKAN 20.03.1987 TUR 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 

 NURI SAHIN 05.09.1988 TUR 23 10 13 0 1 2 0 

 ROSICKY, TOMAS 04.10.1980 CZE 28 23 3 2 5 6 1 

FORWARD 

 > AMOAH, MATTHEW 24.10.1980 GHA 8 1 3 4 0 0 0 

 BUCKLEY, DELRON 07.12.1977 RSA 28 7 11 10 0 1 0 

 GAMBINO, SALVATORE 27.11.1983 GER 15 0 6 9 2 2 0 

 KOLLER, JAN 30.03.1973 CZE 9 5 1 3 4 0 0 

 ODONKOR, DAVID 21.02.1984 GER 33 10 16 7 1 4 0 

 RICKEN, LARS 10.07.1976 GER 10 0 8 2 4 0 0 

 SAKA, KOSI 04.02.1986 COD 5 0 0 5 0 0 1 

 SMOLAREK, EUZEBIUSZ 09.01.1981 POL 34 29 5 0 13 3 0 

 STEEGMANN, MARCUS 04.02.1981 GER 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 > VAN DER GUN, CEDRIC 05.05.1979 NED 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 
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 DSC ARMINIA BIELEFELD 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 A Bremen 2 : 5 0 0 1 2 5 -3 0 15 

 2 13.08.2005 H Hamburg 0 : 2 0 0 2 2 7 -5 0 17 

 3 28.08.2005 H Mainz 2 : 0 1 0 2 4 7 -3 3 11 

 4 10.09.2005 A Stuttgart 1 : 1 1 1 2 5 8 -3 4 13 

 5 17.09.2005 H Kaiserslautern 0 : 0 1 2 2 5 8 -3 5 13 

 6 20.09.2005 A Dortmund 0 : 2 1 2 3 5 10 -5 5 14 

 7 24.09.2005 H Mönchengladbach 0 : 2 1 2 4 5 12 -7 5 15 

 8 01.10.2005 A Leverkusen 1 : 1 1 3 4 6 13 -7 6 16 

 9 15.10.2005 H Hertha BSC 3 : 0 2 3 4 9 13 -4 9 12 

 10 22.10.2005 A Nürnberg 3 : 2 3 3 4 12 15 -3 12 11 

 11 30.10.2005 H Hannover 4 : 1 4 3 4 16 16 0 15 9 

 12 05.11.2005 A Frankfurt 0 : 3 4 3 5 16 19 -3 15 11 

 13 19.11.2005 H Bayern 1 : 2 4 3 6 17 21 -4 15 11 

 14 26.11.2005 A Wolfsburg 0 : 0 4 4 6 17 21 -4 16 12 

 15 03.12.2005 H Schalke 0 : 1 4 4 7 17 22 -5 16 12 

 16 10.12.2005 A Duisburg 1 : 1 4 5 7 18 23 -5 17 13 

 17 17.12.2005 H Köln 3 : 2 5 5 7 21 25 -4 20 11 

 18 29.01.2006 H Bremen 0 : 1 5 5 8 21 26 -5 20 12 

 19 04.02.2006 A Hamburg 1 : 2 5 5 9 22 28 -6 20 13 

 20 07.02.2006 A Mainz 1 : 1 5 6 9 23 29 -6 21 12 

 21 11.02.2006 H Stuttgart 2 : 1 6 6 9 25 30 -5 24 12 

 22 18.02.2006 A Kaiserslautern 0 : 2 6 6 10 25 32 -7 24 12 

 23 25.02.2006 H Dortmund 1 : 0 7 6 10 26 32 -6 27 11 

 24 05.03.2006 A Mönchengladbach 0 : 2 7 6 11 26 34 -8 27 11 

 25 11.03.2006 H Leverkusen 1 : 0 8 6 11 27 34 -7 30 11 

 26 19.03.2006 A Hertha BSC 0 : 1 8 6 12 27 35 -8 30 12 

 27 26.03.2006 H Nürnberg 0 : 0 8 7 12 27 35 -8 31 12 

 28 02.04.2006 A Hannover 1 : 0 9 7 12 28 35 -7 34 12 

 29 08.04.2006 H Frankfurt 1 : 0 10 7 12 29 35 -6 37 10 

 30 15.04.2006 A Bayern 0 : 2 10 7 13 29 37 -8 37 11 

 31 22.04.2006 H Wolfsburg 0 : 1 10 7 14 29 38 -9 37 11 

 32 03.05.2006 A Schalke 1 : 3 10 7 15 30 41 -11 37 11 

 33 06.05.2006 H Duisburg 0 : 2 10 7 16 30 43 -13 37 13 

 34 13.05.2006 A Köln 2 : 4 10 7 17 32 47 -15 37 13 
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 DSC ARMINIA BIELEFELD 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 VON HEESEN, THOMAS 01.10.1961 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 EILHOFF, DENNIS 31.07.1982 GER 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 

 HAIN, MATHIAS 31.12.1972 GER 33 32 1 0 0 2 0 

DEFENDER 

 GABRIEL, PETR 17.05.1973 CZE 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 

 KORZYNIETZ, BERND 08.09.1979 GER 34 30 4 0 0 2 0 

 > KUCERA, RADIM 01.03.1974 CZE 15 8 4 3 0 0 0 

 MARCIO BORGES 20.01.1973 BRA 27 26 0 1 1 8 0 

 RAU, TOBIAS 31.12.1981 GER 14 6 1 7 0 2 0 

 SCHULER, MARKUS 01.08.1977 GER 28 21 6 1 0 6 0 

 WESTERMANN, HEIKO 14.08.1983 GER 34 33 1 0 2 2 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 DAMMEIER, DETLEV 18.10.1968 GER 13 6 4 3 0 1 0 

 DANNEBERG, TIM 23.04.1986 GER 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 

 FINK, MICHAEL 01.02.1982 GER 33 29 3 1 4 3 0 

 KAUF, RÜDIGER 01.03.1975 GER 16 15 0 1 1 5 0 

 KOBYLIK, DAVID 27.06.1981 CZE 25 10 9 6 2 1 0 

 < KRUPNIKOVIC, NEBOJSA 15.08.1973 SCG 8 4 4 0 3 0 0 

 > MASMANIDIS, IOANNIS 09.03.1983 GER 16 5 5 6 0 2 0 

 PINTO, ROBERTO 22.08.1978 POR 30 1 2 26 1 2 0 

 PORCELLO, MASSIMILIANO 23.06.1980 ITA 6 1 3 2 0 2 0 

 > VACEK, KAMIL 18.05.1987 CZE 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 VATA, FATMIR 20.09.1971 ALB 22 13 5 4 2 5 0 

FORWARD 

 BOAKYE, ISAAC 26.11.1981 GHA 25 12 10 3 8 1 0 

 DALOVIC, RADOMIR 29.10.1982 SCG 21 4 2 15 2 3 0 

 KÜNTZEL, MARCO 22.01.1976 GER 19 4 14 1 1 3 0 

 LEON 16.01.1984 ESP 4 0 0 4 1 0 0 

 > WICHNIAREK, ARTUR 28.02.1977 POL 9 0 5 3 0 0 0 

 ZUMA, SIBUSISO 23.06.1975 RSA 25 15 8 2 4 2 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 EINTRACHT FRANKFURT 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 07.08.2005 H Leverkusen 1 : 4 0 0 1 1 4 -3 0 16 

 2 13.08.2005 A Hertha BSC 0 : 2 0 0 2 1 6 -5 0 18 

 3 27.08.2005 H Nürnberg 1 : 0 1 0 2 2 6 -4 3 12 

 4 10.09.2005 A Hannover 0 : 2 1 0 3 2 8 -6 3 15 

 5 17.09.2005 A Hamburg 1 : 1 1 1 3 3 9 -6 4 15 

 6 20.09.2005 H Bayern 0 : 1 1 1 4 3 10 -7 4 15 

 7 24.09.2005 A Wolfsburg 0 : 1 1 1 5 3 11 -8 4 17 

 8 01.10.2005 H Schalke 0 : 1 1 1 6 3 12 -9 4 18 

 9 16.10.2005 A Duisburg 1 : 0 2 1 6 4 12 -8 7 16 

 10 22.10.2005 H Köln 6 : 3 3 1 6 10 15 -5 10 13 

 11 29.10.2005 A Bremen 1 : 4 3 1 7 11 19 -8 10 14 

 12 05.11.2005 H Bielefeld 3 : 0 4 1 7 14 19 -5 13 12 

 13 19.11.2005 A Mainz 2 : 2 4 2 7 16 21 -5 14 12 

 14 27.11.2005 H Stuttgart 1 : 1 4 3 7 17 22 -5 15 13 

 15 14.12.2005 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 1 4 3 7 17 22 -5 15 14 

 16 10.12.2005 H Dortmund 2 : 0 6 3 7 21 23 -2 21 9 

 17 17.12.2005 A Mönchengladbach 3 : 4 6 3 8 24 27 -3 21 10 

 18 28.01.2006 A Leverkusen 1 : 2 6 3 9 25 29 -4 21 11 

 19 04.02.2006 H Hertha BSC 1 : 1 6 4 9 26 30 -4 22 11 

 20 08.02.2006 A Nürnberg 1 : 0 7 4 9 27 30 -3 25 11 

 21 11.02.2006 H Hannover 0 : 1 7 4 10 27 31 -4 25 11 

 22 19.02.2006 H Hamburg 1 : 2 7 4 11 28 33 -5 25 11 

 23 25.02.2006 A Bayern 2 : 5 7 4 12 30 38 -8 25 12 

 24 05.03.2006 H Wolfsburg 1 : 1 7 5 12 31 39 -8 26 12 

 25 12.03.2006 A Schalke 0 : 2 7 5 13 31 41 -10 26 14 

 26 18.03.2006 H Duisburg 5 : 2 8 5 13 36 43 -7 29 13 

 27 25.03.2006 A Köln 1 : 1 8 6 13 37 44 -7 30 13 

 28 01.04.2006 H Bremen 0 : 1 8 6 14 37 45 -8 30 13 

 29 08.04.2006 A Bielefeld 0 : 1 8 6 15 37 46 -9 30 13 

 30 15.04.2006 H Mainz 0 : 0 8 7 15 37 46 -9 31 13 

 31 22.04.2006 A Stuttgart 2 : 0 9 7 15 39 46 -7 34 13 

 32 03.05.2006 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 9 8 15 41 48 -7 35 13 

 33 06.05.2006 A Dortmund 1 : 1 9 9 15 42 49 -7 36 14 

 34 13.05.2006 H Mönchengladbach 0 : 2 9 9 16 42 51 -9 36 14 
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 EINTRACHT FRANKFURT 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 FUNKEL, FRIEDHELM 10.12.1953 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 NIKOLOV, OKA 25.05.1974 MKD 30 30 0 0 0 0 0 

 PRÖLL, MARKUS 28.08.1979 GER 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

 ZIMMERMANN, JAN 19.04.1985 GER 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 CHAFTAR, MOUNIR 29.01.1986 GER 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 

 CHRIS 25.08.1978 BRA 22 17 3 2 2 6 0 

 OCHS, PATRICK 14.05.1984 GER 28 22 3 3 0 8 0 

 REHMER, MARKO 29.04.1972 GER 25 19 6 0 2 4 0 

 REINHARD, CHRISTOPHER 19.05.1985 GER 7 4 1 2 0 1 0 

 RUSS, MARCO 04.08.1985 GER 9 8 0 1 0 3 0 

 SPYCHER, CHRISTOPH 30.03.1978 SUI 24 22 2 0 0 0 0 

 VASOSKI, ALEKSANDAR 21.11.1979 MKD 33 33 0 0 1 8 0 

 < WIEDENER, ANDREE 14.03.1970 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 CIMEN, DANIYEL 19.01.1985 GER 12 6 2 4 0 0 0 

 HUGGEL, BENJAMIN 07.07.1977 SUI 28 17 3 8 0 2 0 

 LEXA, STEFAN 01.11.1976 AUT 13 3 3 7 0 2 0 

 MEIER, ALEXANDER 17.01.1983 GER 33 25 7 1 7 4 0 

 PREUß, CHRISTOPH 04.07.1981 GER 23 12 6 5 1 1 0 

 SCHUR, ALEXANDER 23.07.1971 GER 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 WEISSENBERGER, MARKUS 08.03.1975 AUT 14 2 3 9 1 1 0 

FORWARD 

 AMANATIDIS, IOANNIS 03.12.1981 GRE 32 22 9 1 12 4 0 

 CHA, DOO-RI 25.07.1980 KOR 27 6 5 16 3 1 0 

 COPADO, FRANCISCO 19.07.1974 ESP 24 10 11 3 6 1 0 

 JONES, JERMAINE 03.11.1981 GER 20 14 6 0 2 8 0 

 KÖHLER, BENJAMIN 04.08.1980 GER 29 16 9 4 3 2 1 

 STROH-ENGEL, DOMINIK 27.11.1985 GER 3 0 0 3 0 1 0 

 < VAN LENT, ARIE 31.08.1970 GER 11 1 1 9 0 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 FC BAYERN MÜNCHEN 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 05.08.2005 H Mönchengladbach 3 : 0 1 0 0 3 0 3 3 3 

 2 13.08.2005 A Leverkusen 5 : 2 2 0 0 8 2 6 6 1 

 3 27.08.2005 H Hertha BSC 3 : 0 3 0 0 11 2 9 9 1 

 4 10.09.2005 A Nürnberg 2 : 1 4 0 0 13 3 10 12 1 

 5 17.09.2005 H Hannover 1 : 0 5 0 0 14 3 11 15 1 

 6 20.09.2005 A Frankfurt 1 : 0 6 0 0 15 3 12 18 1 

 7 24.09.2005 A Hamburg 0 : 2 6 0 1 15 5 10 18 1 

 8 01.10.2005 H Wolfsburg 2 : 0 7 0 1 17 5 12 21 1 

 9 15.10.2005 A Schalke 1 : 1 7 1 1 18 6 12 22 2 

 10 22.10.2005 H Duisburg 4 : 0 8 1 1 22 6 16 25 1 

 11 29.10.2005 A Köln 2 : 1 9 1 1 24 7 17 28 1 

 12 05.11.2005 H Bremen 3 : 1 10 1 1 27 8 19 31 1 

 13 19.11.2005 A Bielefeld 2 : 1 11 1 1 29 9 20 34 1 

 14 26.11.2005 H Mainz 2 : 1 12 1 1 31 10 21 37 1 

 15 03.12.2005 A Stuttgart 0 : 0 12 2 1 31 10 21 38 1 

 16 11.12.2005 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 1 13 2 1 33 11 22 41 1 

 17 17.12.2005 A Dortmund 2 : 1 14 2 1 35 12 23 44 1 

 18 27.01.2006 A Mönchengladbach 3 : 1 15 2 1 38 13 25 47 1 

 19 04.02.2006 H Leverkusen 1 : 0 16 2 1 39 13 26 50 1 

 20 07.02.2006 A Hertha BSC 0 : 0 16 3 1 39 13 26 51 1 

 21 12.02.2006 H Nürnberg 2 : 1 17 3 1 41 14 27 54 1 

 22 18.02.2006 A Hannover 1 : 1 17 4 1 42 15 27 55 1 

 23 25.02.2006 H Frankfurt 5 : 2 18 4 1 47 17 30 58 1 

 24 04.03.2006 H Hamburg 1 : 2 18 4 2 48 19 29 58 1 

 25 11.03.2006 A Wolfsburg 0 : 0 18 5 2 48 19 29 59 1 

 26 19.03.2006 H Schalke 3 : 0 19 5 2 51 19 32 62 1 

 27 25.03.2006 A Duisburg 3 : 1 20 5 2 54 20 34 65 1 

 28 01.04.2006 H Köln 2 : 2 20 6 2 56 22 34 66 1 

 29 08.04.2006 A Bremen 0 : 3 20 6 3 56 25 31 66 1 

 30 15.04.2006 H Bielefeld 2 : 0 21 6 3 58 25 33 69 1 

 31 23.04.2006 A Mainz 2 : 2 21 7 3 60 27 33 70 1 

 32 03.05.2006 H Stuttgart 3 : 1 22 7 3 63 28 35 73 1 

 33 06.05.2006 A Kaiserslautern 1 : 1 22 8 3 64 29 35 74 1 

 34 13.05.2006 H Dortmund 3 : 3 22 9 3 67 32 35 75 1 
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 FC BAYERN MÜNCHEN 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 MAGATH, FELIX 26.07.1953 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 DREHER, BERND 02.11.1966 GER 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

 KAHN, OLIVER 15.06.1969 GER 32 28 4 0 0 2 0 

 RENSING, MICHAEL 14.05.1984 GER 5 1 0 4 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 DEMICHELIS, MARTIN 20.12.1980 ARG 27 23 4 0 1 3 1 

 ISMAEL, VALERIEN 28.09.1975 FRA 30 30 0 0 0 4 1 

 LAHM, PHILIPP 11.11.1983 GER 20 11 1 8 0 1 0 

 LIZARAZU, BIXENTE 09.12.1969 FRA 18 7 9 2 0 1 0 

 LUCIO 08.05.1978 BRA 30 30 0 0 2 3 0 

 SAGNOL, WILLY 18.03.1977 FRA 31 29 2 0 1 6 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BALLACK, MICHAEL 26.09.1976 GER 26 24 2 0 14 10 0 

 DEISLER, SEBASTIAN 05.01.1980 GER 16 5 8 3 0 3 1 

 > DOS SANTOS, JULIO 07.05.1983 PAR 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

 HARGREAVES, OWEN 20.01.1981 ENG 16 12 2 2 1 5 0 

 JEREMIES, JENS 05.03.1974 GER 13 2 1 10 0 0 0 

 KARIMI, ALI 08.11.1978 IRN 20 1 10 8 2 1 0 

 OTTL, ANDREAS 01.03.1985 GER 8 2 0 6 1 1 0 

 SALIHAMIDZIC, HASAN 01.01.1977 BIH 21 2 11 8 2 3 0 

 SCHOLL, MEHMET 16.10.1970 GER 18 0 2 16 3 1 0 

 SCHWEINSTEIGER, BASTIAN 01.08.1984 GER 30 8 12 10 3 4 0 

 ZE ROBERTO 06.07.1974 BRA 27 10 12 5 1 3 0 

FORWARD 

 GUERRERO, JOSE PAOLO 01.01.1984 PER 14 5 1 8 4 1 0 

 MAKAAY, ROY 09.03.1975 NED 31 24 5 2 17 2 0 

 PIZARRO, CLAUDIO 03.10.1978 PER 26 19 4 3 11 3 0 

 SANTA CRUZ, ROQUE 16.08.1981 PAR 13 0 9 4 4 1 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 FC SCHALKE 04 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 07.08.2005 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 3 5 

 2 13.08.2005 A Dortmund 2 : 1 2 0 0 4 2 2 6 5 

 3 27.08.2005 H Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 2 1 0 5 3 2 7 4 

 4 10.09.2005 A Leverkusen 1 : 1 2 2 0 6 4 2 8 4 

 5 18.09.2005 H Hertha BSC 0 : 0 2 3 0 6 4 2 9 4 

 6 21.09.2005 A Nürnberg 1 : 1 2 4 0 7 5 2 10 6 

 7 24.09.2005 H Hannover 2 : 0 3 4 0 9 5 4 13 5 

 8 01.10.2005 A Frankfurt 1 : 0 4 4 0 10 5 5 16 4 

 9 15.10.2005 H Bayern 1 : 1 4 5 0 11 6 5 17 4 

 10 22.10.2005 A Wolfsburg 0 : 0 4 6 0 11 6 5 18 4 

 11 29.10.2005 A Hamburg 0 : 1 4 6 1 11 7 4 18 4 

 12 05.11.2005 H Duisburg 3 : 0 5 6 1 14 7 7 21 4 

 13 19.11.2005 A Köln 2 : 2 5 7 1 16 9 7 22 4 

 14 26.11.2005 H Bremen 2 : 1 6 7 1 18 10 8 25 4 

 15 03.12.2005 A Bielefeld 1 : 0 7 7 1 19 10 9 28 4 

 16 10.12.2005 H Mainz 1 : 0 8 7 1 20 10 10 31 4 

 17 17.12.2005 A Stuttgart 0 : 2 8 7 2 20 12 8 31 4 

 18 29.01.2006 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 0 9 7 2 22 12 10 34 4 

 19 04.02.2006 H Dortmund 0 : 0 9 8 2 22 12 10 35 4 

 20 08.02.2006 A Mönchengladbach 0 : 0 9 9 2 22 12 10 36 4 

 21 11.02.2006 H Leverkusen 7 : 4 10 9 2 29 16 13 39 4 

 22 18.02.2006 A Hertha BSC 2 : 1 11 9 2 31 17 14 42 4 

 23 25.02.2006 H Nürnberg 2 : 0 12 9 2 33 17 16 45 4 

 24 04.03.2006 A Hannover 2 : 1 13 9 2 35 18 17 48 4 

 25 12.03.2006 H Frankfurt 2 : 0 14 9 2 37 18 19 51 3 

 26 19.03.2006 A Bayern 0 : 3 14 9 3 37 21 16 51 3 

 27 25.03.2006 H Wolfsburg 2 : 2 14 10 3 39 23 16 52 4 

 28 02.04.2006 H Hamburg 0 : 2 14 10 4 39 25 14 52 4 

 29 09.04.2006 A Duisburg 1 : 1 14 11 4 40 26 14 53 4 

 30 15.04.2006 H Köln 1 : 1 14 12 4 41 27 14 54 4 

 31 23.04.2006 A Bremen 0 : 0 14 13 4 41 27 14 55 4 

 32 03.05.2006 H Bielefeld 3 : 1 15 13 4 44 28 16 58 4 

 33 06.05.2006 A Mainz 0 : 1 15 13 5 44 29 15 58 4 

 34 13.05.2006 H Stuttgart 3 : 2 16 13 5 47 31 16 61 4 
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FC SCHALKE 04 
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 FC SCHALKE 04 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 RANGNICK, RALF 29.06.1958 GER TILL 12.12.2005 

 SLOMKA, MIRKO 12.09.1967 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 HEIMEROTH, CHRISTOFER 01.08.1981 GER 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

 ROST, FRANK 30.06.1973 GER 32 32 0 0 0 1 0 

DEFENDER 

 BORDON 07.01.1976 BRA 31 29 2 0 2 5 0 

 HAMIT ALTINTOP 08.12.1982 TUR 22 9 6 7 1 5 0 

 KLÄSENER, THOMAS 14.08.1976 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 KRSTAJIC, MLADEN 04.03.1974 SCG 29 28 1 0 2 6 0 

 > RAFINHA 07.09.1985 BRA 29 25 3 1 0 4 1 

 RODRIGUEZ, DARIO 17.09.1974 URU 22 13 6 2 1 5 0 

 WALDOCH, TOMASZ 10.05.1971 POL 2 0 0 2 1 0 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 AZAOUAGH, MIMOUN 17.11.1982 GER 4 0 3 1 0 0 0 

 BAJRAMOVIC, ZLATAN 12.08.1979 BIH 25 6 10 9 4 5 2 

 BAUMJOHANN, ALEXANDER 23.01.1987 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 ERNST, FABIAN 30.05.1979 GER 32 25 5 2 0 6 1 

 KOBIASHVILI, LEVAN 10.07.1977 GEO 32 32 0 0 1 5 0 

 LINCOLN 22.01.1979 BRA 29 21 8 0 5 4 0 

 POULSEN, CHRISTIAN 28.02.1980 DEN 28 22 4 2 2 14 2 

 VARELA, GUSTAVO ANTONIO 14.05.1978 URU 27 7 7 13 0 1 0 

FORWARD 

 ASAMOAH, GERALD 03.10.1978 GER 24 4 11 9 3 5 0 

 BOENISCH, SEBASTIAN 01.02.1987 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 KURANYI, KEVIN 02.03.1982 GER 30 17 13 0 10 5 0 

 LARSEN, SÖREN 16.09.1981 DEN 30 6 5 19 10 1 0 

 LAUMANN, JOSEPH 31.08.1983 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 SAND, EBBE 19.07.1972 DEN 30 5 7 18 4 2 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 

 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 52 

 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 53 

 HAMBURGER SV 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 H Nürnberg 3 : 0 1 0 0 3 0 3 3 3 

 2 13.08.2005 A Bielefeld 2 : 0 2 0 0 5 0 5 6 3 

 3 27.08.2005 H Hannover 1 : 1 2 1 0 6 1 5 7 3 

 4 10.09.2005 A Mainz 3 : 1 3 1 0 9 2 7 10 3 

 5 17.09.2005 H Frankfurt 1 : 1 3 2 0 10 3 7 11 3 

 6 21.09.2005 A Stuttgart 2 : 1 4 2 0 12 4 8 14 2 

 7 24.09.2005 H Bayern 2 : 0 5 2 0 14 4 10 17 2 

 8 02.10.2005 A Kaiserslautern 3 : 0 6 2 0 17 4 13 20 2 

 9 15.10.2005 H Wolfsburg 0 : 1 6 2 1 17 5 12 20 3 

 10 22.10.2005 A Dortmund 1 : 1 6 3 1 18 6 12 21 3 

 11 29.10.2005 H Schalke 1 : 0 7 3 1 19 6 13 24 3 

 12 06.11.2005 A Mönchengladbach 0 : 0 7 4 1 19 6 13 25 3 

 13 20.11.2005 H Duisburg 2 : 0 8 4 1 21 6 15 28 3 

 14 26.11.2005 A Leverkusen 1 : 0 9 4 1 22 6 16 31 2 

 15 03.12.2005 H Köln 3 : 1 10 4 1 25 7 18 34 2 

 16 10.12.2005 H Hertha BSC 2 : 1 11 4 1 27 8 19 37 2 

 17 18.12.2005 A Bremen 1 : 1 11 5 1 28 9 19 38 2 

 18 28.01.2006 A Nürnberg 1 : 2 11 5 2 29 11 18 38 3 

 19 04.02.2006 H Bielefeld 2 : 1 12 5 2 31 12 19 41 3 

 20 08.02.2006 A Hannover 1 : 2 12 5 3 32 14 18 41 3 

 21 11.02.2006 H Mainz 1 : 0 13 5 3 33 14 19 44 2 

 22 19.02.2006 A Frankfurt 2 : 1 14 5 3 35 15 20 47 2 

 23 26.02.2006 H Stuttgart 0 : 2 14 5 4 35 17 18 47 3 

 24 04.03.2006 A Bayern 2 : 1 15 5 4 37 18 19 50 3 

 25 12.03.2006 H Kaiserslautern 3 : 0 16 5 4 40 18 22 53 2 

 26 18.03.2006 A Wolfsburg 1 : 0 17 5 4 41 18 23 56 2 

 27 25.03.2006 H Dortmund 2 : 4 17 5 5 43 22 21 56 2 

 28 02.04.2006 A Schalke 2 : 0 18 5 5 45 22 23 59 2 

 29 09.04.2006 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 0 19 5 5 47 22 25 62 2 

 30 15.04.2006 A Duisburg 2 : 0 20 5 5 49 22 27 65 2 

 31 22.04.2006 H Leverkusen 0 : 2 20 5 6 49 24 25 65 2 

 32 02.05.2006 A Köln 1 : 0 21 5 6 50 24 26 68 2 

 33 06.05.2006 A Hertha BSC 2 : 4 21 5 7 52 28 24 68 2 

 34 13.05.2006 H Bremen 1 : 2 21 5 8 53 30 23 68 3 
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HAMBURGER SV 
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 HAMBURGER SV 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 DOLL, THOMAS 09.04.1966 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 KIRSCHSTEIN, SASCHA 09.06.1980 GER 14 14 0 0 0 1 0 

 WÄCHTER, STEFAN 20.04.1978 GER 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 ATOUBA, TIMOTHEE 17.02.1982 CMR 31 30 1 0 1 7 0 

 BOULAHROUZ, KHALED 28.12.1981 NED 28 27 1 0 0 7 0 

 DEMEL, GUY 13.06.1981 FRA 22 14 6 2 1 4 0 

 KLINGBEIL, RENE 02.04.1981 GER 18 4 2 12 0 2 0 

 REINHARDT, BASTIAN 19.11.1975 GER 14 8 0 6 0 0 0 

 VAN BUYTEN, DANIEL 07.02.1978 BEL 27 26 0 1 2 2 1 

MIDFIELDER 

 BARBAREZ, SERGEJ 17.09.1971 BIH 33 30 3 0 10 9 0 

 BEINLICH, STEFAN 13.01.1972 GER 16 15 1 0 0 5 0 

 > DE JONG, NIGEL 30.11.1984 NED 12 8 4 0 1 6 0 

 FILLINGER, MARIO 10.10.1984 GER 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 JAROLIM, DAVID 17.05.1979 CZE 31 25 6 0 2 10 0 

 KARL, MARKUS 14.02.1986 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 LAAS, ALEXANDER 05.05.1984 GER 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 

 TROCHOWSKI, PIOTR 22.03.1984 GER 32 8 16 8 5 1 0 

 VAN DER VAART, RAFAEL 11.02.1983 NED 19 10 8 1 9 4 1 

 WICKY, RAPHAEL 26.04.1977 SUI 18 10 7 1 1 5 0 

 < ZIEGLER, RETO 16.01.1986 SUI 8 0 0 8 0 0 0 

FORWARD 

 > AILTON 19.07.1973 BRA 13 5 4 4 3 1 0 

 KUCUKOVIC, MUSTAFA 05.11.1986 GER 5 0 0 5 1 0 0 

 LAUTH, BENJAMIN 04.08.1981 GER 31 5 17 9 6 5 0 

 MAHDAVIKIA, MEHDI 24.07.1977 IRN 31 24 4 3 5 3 0 

 < MPENZA, EMILE 04.07.1978 BEL 10 0 5 5 1 0 0 

 TAKAHARA, NAOHIRO 04.06.1979 JPN 21 0 6 15 1 1 0 

 TAKYI, CHARLES 12.11.1984 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 HANNOVERSCHER SV 96 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 H Hertha BSC 2 : 2 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 7 

 2 13.08.2005 A Nürnberg 1 : 1 0 2 0 3 3 0 2 9 

 3 27.08.2005 A Hamburg 1 : 1 0 3 0 4 4 0 3 9 

 4 10.09.2005 H Frankfurt 2 : 0 1 3 0 6 4 2 6 6 

 5 17.09.2005 A Bayern 0 : 1 1 3 1 6 5 1 6 9 

 6 20.09.2005 H Wolfsburg 2 : 4 1 3 2 8 9 -1 6 12 

 7 24.09.2005 A Schalke 0 : 2 1 3 3 8 11 -3 6 13 

 8 01.10.2005 H Duisburg 1 : 1 1 4 3 9 12 -3 7 12 

 9 16.10.2005 A Köln 4 : 1 2 4 3 13 13 0 10 11 

 10 22.10.2005 H Bremen 0 : 0 2 5 3 13 13 0 11 12 

 11 30.10.2005 A Bielefeld 1 : 4 2 5 4 14 17 -3 11 12 

 12 05.11.2005 H Mainz 2 : 2 2 6 4 16 19 -3 12 13 

 13 20.11.2005 A Stuttgart 2 : 2 2 7 4 18 21 -3 13 13 

 14 26.11.2005 H Kaiserslautern 5 : 1 3 7 4 23 22 1 16 11 

 15 03.12.2005 A Dortmund 2 : 0 4 7 4 25 22 3 19 8 

 16 10.12.2005 H Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 4 8 4 26 23 3 20 10 

 17 17.12.2005 A Leverkusen 0 : 0 4 9 4 26 23 3 21 8 

 18 28.01.2006 A Hertha BSC 1 : 1 4 10 4 27 24 3 22 9 

 19 05.02.2006 H Nürnberg 1 : 1 4 11 4 28 25 3 23 9 

 20 08.02.2006 H Hamburg 2 : 1 5 11 4 30 26 4 26 8 

 21 11.02.2006 A Frankfurt 1 : 0 6 11 4 31 26 5 29 6 

 22 18.02.2006 H Bayern 1 : 1 6 12 4 32 27 5 30 5 

 23 25.02.2006 A Wolfsburg 1 : 2 6 12 5 33 29 4 30 7 

 24 04.03.2006 H Schalke 1 : 2 6 12 6 34 31 3 30 8 

 25 11.03.2006 A Duisburg 0 : 0 6 13 6 34 31 3 31 9 

 26 18.03.2006 H Köln 1 : 0 7 13 6 35 31 4 34 7 

 27 25.03.2006 A Bremen 0 : 5 7 13 7 35 36 -1 34 9 

 28 02.04.2006 H Bielefeld 0 : 1 7 13 8 35 37 -2 34 10 

 29 08.04.2006 A Mainz 0 : 0 7 14 8 35 37 -2 35 11 

 30 16.04.2006 H Stuttgart 3 : 3 7 15 8 38 40 -2 36 12 

 31 22.04.2006 A Kaiserslautern 0 : 1 7 15 9 38 41 -3 36 12 

 32 02.05.2006 H Dortmund 1 : 2 7 15 10 39 43 -4 36 12 

 33 06.05.2006 A Mönchengladbach 2 : 2 7 16 10 41 45 -4 37 12 

 34 13.05.2006 H Leverkusen 2 : 2 7 17 10 43 47 -4 38 12 
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HANNOVERSCHER SV 96 
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 HANNOVERSCHER SV 96 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

GOALKEEPER 

 LIENEN, EWALD 28.11.1953 GER TILL 09.11.2005 

 NEURURER, PETER 26.04.1955 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 ENKE, ROBERT 24.08.1977 GER 32 32 0 0 0 1 0 

 JENSEN, MORTEN 20.09.1987 GER 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

 JURIC, FRANK 28.10.1973 AUS 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 CHERUNDOLO, STEVEN 19.02.1979 USA 22 20 2 0 1 2 0 

 HALFAR, SÖREN 02.01.1987 GER 5 1 2 2 0 0 0 

 MERTESACKER, PER 29.09.1984 GER 30 30 0 0 5 1 0 

 TARNAT, MICHAEL 27.10.1969 GER 29 25 4 0 4 6 0 

 > TROEST, JONAS 04.03.1985 DEN 7 2 1 4 0 0 0 

 VINICIUS 31.07.1980 BRA 23 11 3 9 1 4 0 

 ZURAW, DARIUSZ 14.11.1972 POL 30 27 2 1 1 3 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BALITSCH, HANNO 02.01.1981 GER 31 30 0 1 1 7 0 

 DABROWSKI, CHRISTOPH 01.07.1978 GER 32 31 1 0 3 10 0 

 DELURA, MICHAEL 01.07.1985 GER 25 0 7 18 1 4 0 

 DIETWALD, JOHANNES 13.04.1985 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 LALA, ALTIN 18.11.1975 ALB 29 18 10 1 0 9 2 

 RICARDO SOUSA 11.01.1979 POR 13 1 5 7 1 1 0 

 SCHRÖTER, SILVIO 29.06.1979 GER 11 2 3 6 0 0 0 

 YANKOV, CHAVDAR 06.08.1984 BUL 22 5 10 7 4 4 0 

FORWARD 

 BRDARIC, THOMAS 23.01.1975 GER 31 16 12 3 10 4 0 

 CHRISTIANSEN, THOMAS 11.03.1973 ESP 4 0 0 4 1 0 0 

 HAHNE, HENDRIK 15.04.1986 GER 7 0 2 5 0 0 0 

 HASHEMIAN, VAHID 21.07.1976 IRN 29 14 11 4 4 4 0 

 < IDRISSOU, MOHAMADOU 08.03.1980 CMR 4 0 1 3 0 0 0 

 MONTABELL, FABIAN 13.02.1985 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 STAJNER, JIRI 27.05.1976 CZE 33 20 10 3 6 2 0 

 STENDEL, DANIEL 04.04.1974 GER 6 0 1 5 0 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 HERTHA BSC BERLIN 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 A Hannover 2 : 2 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 7 

 2 13.08.2005 H Frankfurt 2 : 0 1 1 0 4 2 2 4 6 

 3 27.08.2005 A Bayern 0 : 3 1 1 1 4 5 -1 4 8 

 4 11.09.2005 H Wolfsburg 3 : 0 2 1 1 7 5 2 7 5 

 5 18.09.2005 A Schalke 0 : 0 2 2 1 7 5 2 8 6 

 6 21.09.2005 H Duisburg 3 : 2 3 2 1 10 7 3 11 4 

 7 25.09.2005 A Köln 1 : 0 4 2 1 11 7 4 14 4 

 8 01.10.2005 H Bremen 1 : 2 4 2 2 12 9 3 14 5 

 9 15.10.2005 A Bielefeld 0 : 3 4 2 3 12 12 0 14 7 

 10 22.10.2005 H Mainz 3 : 1 5 2 3 15 13 2 17 6 

 11 29.10.2005 A Stuttgart 3 : 3 5 3 3 18 16 2 18 6 

 12 05.11.2005 H Kaiserslautern 3 : 0 6 3 3 21 16 5 21 5 

 13 19.11.2005 A Dortmund 0 : 2 6 3 4 21 18 3 21 5 

 14 27.11.2005 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 2 6 4 4 23 20 3 22 5 

 15 04.12.2005 A Leverkusen 2 : 1 7 4 4 25 21 4 25 5 

 16 10.12.2005 A Hamburg 1 : 2 7 4 5 26 23 3 25 5 

 17 18.12.2005 H Nürnberg 1 : 1 7 5 5 27 24 3 26 5 

 18 28.01.2006 H Hannover 1 : 1 7 6 5 28 25 3 27 5 

 19 04.02.2006 A Frankfurt 1 : 1 7 7 5 29 26 3 28 5 

 20 07.02.2006 H Bayern 0 : 0 7 8 5 29 26 3 29 5 

 21 11.02.2006 A Wolfsburg 1 : 1 7 9 5 30 27 3 30 5 

 22 18.02.2006 H Schalke 1 : 2 7 9 6 31 29 2 30 7 

 23 26.02.2006 A Duisburg 1 : 2 7 9 7 32 31 1 30 8 

 24 04.03.2006 H Köln 2 : 4 7 9 8 34 35 -1 30 10 

 25 11.03.2006 A Bremen 3 : 0 8 9 8 37 35 2 33 6 

 26 19.03.2006 H Bielefeld 1 : 0 9 9 8 38 35 3 36 6 

 27 25.03.2006 A Mainz 2 : 2 9 10 8 40 37 3 37 5 

 28 01.04.2006 H Stuttgart 2 : 0 10 10 8 42 37 5 40 5 

 29 08.04.2006 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 0 11 10 8 44 37 7 43 5 

 30 15.04.2006 H Dortmund 0 : 0 11 11 8 44 37 7 44 6 

 31 22.04.2006 A Mönchengladbach 2 : 2 11 12 8 46 39 7 45 6 

 32 02.05.2006 H Leverkusen 1 : 5 11 12 9 47 44 3 45 6 

 33 06.05.2006 H Hamburg 4 : 2 12 12 9 51 46 5 48 6 

 34 13.05.2006 A Nürnberg 1 : 2 12 12 10 52 48 4 48 6 
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 HERTHA BSC BERLIN 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 GÖTZ, FALKO 26.03.1962 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 FIEDLER, CHRISTIAN 27.03.1975 GER 29 29 0 0 0 1 1 

 TREMMEL, GERHARD 16.11.1978 GER 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 CHAHED, SOFIAN 18.04.1983 GER 15 9 3 3 0 1 0 

 FATHI, MALIK 29.10.1983 GER 26 22 4 0 0 3 1 

 FRIEDRICH, ARNE 29.05.1979 GER 31 30 1 0 1 3 0 

 MADLUNG, ALEXANDER 11.07.1982 GER 22 14 0 8 4 4 2 

 SAMBA, CHRISTOPHER 28.03.1984 FRA 12 2 0 10 0 2 0 

 SCHRÖDER, OLIVER 11.06.1980 GER 18 8 6 4 1 1 0 

 SIMUNIC, JOSIP 18.02.1978 CRO 18 18 0 0 0 10 1 

 VAN BURIK, DICK 29.11.1973 NED 25 21 4 0 1 2 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BOATENG, KEVIN PRINCE 06.03.1987 GER 21 8 8 4 2 7 0 

 DARDAI, PAL 16.03.1976 HUN 15 7 2 6 2 1 0 

 GILBERTO 25.04.1976 BRA 23 20 3 0 2 4 2 

 KOVAC, NIKO 15.10.1971 CRO 28 17 7 4 3 8 0 

 MARCELINHO 17.05.1975 BRA 32 20 12 0 10 6 1 

 MARX, THORBEN 01.06.1981 GER 8 2 2 4 0 1 0 

 NEUENDORF, ANDREAS 09.02.1975 GER 25 4 3 18 1 6 1 

 SCHMIDT, ANDREAS 14.09.1973 GER 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

 YILDIRAY BASTÜRK 24.12.1978 TUR 27 19 6 2 6 4 0 

FORWARD 

 CAIRO, ELLERY 03.08.1978 NED 18 5 9 4 1 4 0 

 DEJAGAH, ASHKAN 05.07.1986 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 OKORONKWO, SOLOMON 02.03.1987 NGA 11 0 2 9 0 0 0 

 > PANTELIC, MARKO 15.09.1978 SCG 28 16 10 2 11 5 0 

 < RAFAEL, NANDO 10.01.1984 GER 12 4 3 5 3 2 0 

 > SVERKOS, VACLAV 01.11.1983 CZE 10 2 4 4 0 3 0 

 < WICHNIAREK, ARTUR 28.02.1977 POL 3 0 2 1 1 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 MSV DUISBURG 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 H Stuttgart 1 : 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 11 

 2 13.08.2005 A Kaiserslautern 3 : 5 0 1 1 4 6 -2 1 13 

 3 28.08.2005 H Dortmund 1 : 1 0 2 1 5 7 -2 2 15 

 4 10.09.2005 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 2 0 2 2 6 9 -3 2 16 

 5 18.09.2005 H Leverkusen 1 : 3 0 2 3 7 12 -5 2 16 

 6 21.09.2005 A Hertha BSC 2 : 3 0 2 4 9 15 -6 2 18 

 7 24.09.2005 H Nürnberg 1 : 0 1 2 4 10 15 -5 5 14 

 8 01.10.2005 A Hannover 1 : 1 1 3 4 11 16 -5 6 14 

 9 16.10.2005 H Frankfurt 0 : 1 1 3 5 11 17 -6 6 17 

 10 22.10.2005 A Bayern 0 : 4 1 3 6 11 21 -10 6 17 

 11 29.10.2005 H Wolfsburg 1 : 0 2 3 6 12 21 -9 9 16 

 12 05.11.2005 A Schalke 0 : 3 2 3 7 12 24 -12 9 16 

 13 20.11.2005 A Hamburg 0 : 2 2 3 8 12 26 -14 9 17 

 14 06.12.2005 H Köln 1 : 1 2 3 8 12 26 -14 9 17 

 15 03.12.2005 A Bremen 0 : 2 2 4 9 13 29 -16 10 17 

 16 10.12.2005 H Bielefeld 1 : 1 2 5 9 14 30 -16 11 17 

 17 17.12.2005 A Mainz 1 : 1 2 6 9 15 31 -16 12 17 

 18 28.01.2006 A Stuttgart 1 : 0 3 6 9 16 31 -15 15 16 

 19 04.02.2006 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 3 7 9 18 33 -15 16 16 

 20 07.02.2006 A Dortmund 0 : 2 3 7 10 18 35 -17 16 16 

 21 11.02.2006 H Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 3 8 10 19 36 -17 17 16 

 22 18.02.2006 A Leverkusen 2 : 3 3 8 11 21 39 -18 17 17 

 23 26.02.2006 H Hertha BSC 2 : 1 4 8 11 23 40 -17 20 17 

 24 04.03.2006 A Nürnberg 0 : 3 4 8 12 23 43 -20 20 17 

 25 11.03.2006 H Hannover 0 : 0 4 9 12 23 43 -20 21 17 

 26 18.03.2006 A Frankfurt 2 : 5 4 9 13 25 48 -23 21 17 

 27 25.03.2006 H Bayern 1 : 3 4 9 14 26 51 -25 21 17 

 28 01.04.2006 A Wolfsburg 1 : 1 4 10 14 27 52 -25 22 17 

 29 09.04.2006 H Schalke 1 : 1 4 11 14 28 53 -25 23 18 

 30 15.04.2006 H Hamburg 0 : 2 4 11 15 28 55 -27 23 18 

 31 22.04.2006 A Köln 1 : 3 4 11 16 29 58 -29 23 18 

 32 03.05.2006 H Bremen 3 : 5 4 11 17 32 63 -31 23 18 

 33 06.05.2006 A Bielefeld 2 : 0 5 11 17 34 63 -29 26 18 

 34 13.05.2006 H Mainz 0 : 0 5 12 17 34 63 -29 27 18 
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 MSV DUISBURG 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 MEIER, NORBERT 20.09.1958 GER TILL 08.12.2005 

 SCHOLZ, HEIKO 07.01.1966 GER 10.12.2005 CARTAKER 

 KOHLER, JÜRGEN 06.10.1965 GER 01.01.2006-04.04.2006 

 SCHOLZ, HEIKO 07.01.1966 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 BEUCKERT, SVEN 12.12.1973 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 KOCH, GEORG 03.02.1972 GER 34 31 3 0 0 4 0 

DEFENDER 

 BAELUM, THOMAS 05.06.1978 DEN 28 24 3 1 0 7 0 

 BILISKOV, MARINO 17.03.1976 CRO 21 21 0 0 1 2 1 

 BODZEK, ADAM 07.09.1985 GER 9 4 2 3 1 4 0 

 BUGERA, ALEXANDER 08.08.1978 GER 23 16 7 0 1 7 0 

 MEYER, ALEXANDER 19.10.1983 GER 25 24 1 0 0 5 0 

 MÖHRLE, UWE 03.12.1979 GER 31 31 0 0 4 6 1 

 > NECAT AYGÜN 26.02.1980 TUR 8 2 0 6 0 0 0 

 TJIKUZU, RAZUNDARA 12.12.1979 NAM 23 17 3 3 0 6 0 

 WOLTERS, CARSTEN 25.07.1969 GER 18 8 7 3 0 2 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 ANFANG, MARKUS 12.06.1974 GER 12 3 2 6 0 3 0 

 > CALIGIURI, MARCO 14.04.1984 GER 14 10 1 3 2 4 0 

 EL KASMI, NASIR 02.10.1982 GER 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 GRLIC, IVICA 06.08.1975 GER 13 5 6 2 1 5 0 

 HAUSWEILER, MARKUS 15.04.1976 GER 3 3 0 0 0 2 0 

 LOTTNER, DIRK 04.03.1972 GER 19 4 12 3 0 2 0 

 < RIETPIETSCH, MIKE 26.03.1974 GER 12 0 2 10 0 0 0 

 > TARARACHE, MIHAI 25.10.1977 ROM 15 14 1 0 2 6 1 

 WILLI, TOBIAS 14.12.1979 GER 25 16 6 3 0 7 1 

FORWARD 

 AHANFOUF, ABDELAZIZ 14.01.1978 GER 27 16 6 5 9 5 0 

 > AHN, JUNG-HWAN 27.01.1976 KOR 12 1 2 9 2 0 0 

 < IVANOVIC, JOSEF 05.12.1973 GER 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

 KURTH, MARKUS 30.07.1973 GER 31 18 8 5 3 6 1 

 LAVRIC, KLEMEN 12.06.1981 SVN 22 11 7 4 6 2 0 

 MICHALKE, KAI 05.04.1976 GER 6 0 2 4 0 0 0 

 STEGMANN, NIKLAS 02.07.1987 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 VAN HOUDT, PETER 04.11.1976 BEL 29 3 11 15 1 6 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 SV WERDER BREMEN 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 H Bielefeld 5 : 2 1 0 0 5 2 3 3 1 

 2 14.08.2005 A Mainz 2 : 0 2 0 0 7 2 5 6 2 

 3 27.08.2005 H Stuttgart 1 : 1 2 1 0 8 3 5 7 2 

 4 10.09.2005 A Kaiserslautern 5 : 1 3 1 0 13 4 9 10 2 

 5 17.09.2005 H Dortmund 3 : 2 4 1 0 16 6 10 13 2 

 6 20.09.2005 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 2 4 1 1 17 8 9 13 3 

 7 24.09.2005 H Leverkusen 2 : 1 5 1 1 19 9 10 16 3 

 8 01.10.2005 A Hertha BSC 2 : 1 6 1 1 21 10 11 19 3 

 9 15.10.2005 H Nürnberg 6 : 2 7 1 1 27 12 15 22 1 

 10 22.10.2005 A Hannover 0 : 0 7 2 1 27 12 15 23 2 

 11 29.10.2005 H Frankfurt 4 : 1 8 2 1 31 13 18 26 2 

 12 05.11.2005 A Bayern 1 : 3 8 2 2 32 16 16 26 2 

 13 19.11.2005 H Wolfsburg 6 : 1 9 2 2 38 17 21 29 2 

 14 26.11.2005 A Schalke 1 : 2 9 2 3 39 19 20 29 3 

 15 03.12.2005 H Duisburg 2 : 0 10 2 3 41 19 22 32 3 

 16 11.12.2005 A Köln 4 : 1 11 2 3 45 20 25 35 3 

 17 18.12.2005 H Hamburg 1 : 1 11 3 3 46 21 25 36 3 

 18 29.01.2006 A Bielefeld 1 : 0 12 3 3 47 21 26 39 2 

 19 04.02.2006 H Mainz 4 : 2 13 3 3 51 23 28 42 2 

 20 08.02.2006 A Stuttgart 0 : 0 13 4 3 51 23 28 43 2 

 21 11.02.2006 H Kaiserslautern 0 : 2 13 4 4 51 25 26 43 3 

 22 18.02.2006 A Dortmund 1 : 0 14 4 4 52 25 27 46 3 

 23 25.02.2006 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 0 15 4 4 54 25 29 49 2 

 24 04.03.2006 A Leverkusen 1 : 1 15 5 4 55 26 29 50 2 

 25 11.03.2006 H Hertha BSC 0 : 3 15 5 5 55 29 26 50 4 

 26 18.03.2006 A Nürnberg 1 : 3 15 5 6 56 32 24 50 4 

 27 25.03.2006 H Hannover 5 : 0 16 5 6 61 32 29 53 3 

 28 01.04.2006 A Frankfurt 1 : 0 17 5 6 62 32 30 56 3 

 29 08.04.2006 H Bayern 3 : 0 18 5 6 65 32 33 59 3 

 30 15.04.2006 A Wolfsburg 1 : 1 18 6 6 66 33 33 60 3 

 31 23.04.2006 H Schalke 0 : 0 18 7 6 66 33 33 61 3 

 32 03.05.2006 A Duisburg 5 : 3 19 7 6 71 36 35 64 3 

 33 06.05.2006 H Köln 6 : 0 20 7 6 77 36 41 67 3 

 34 13.05.2006 A Hamburg 2 : 1 21 7 6 79 37 42 70 2 
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 SV WERDER BREMEN 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 SCHAAF, THOMAS 30.04.1961 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 REINKE, ANDREAS 10.01.1969 GER 20 19 1 0 0 0 0 

 VANDER, CHRISTIAN 24.10.1980 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 WIESE, TIM 17.12.1981 GER 15 13 1 1 0 0 0 

DEFENDER 

 ANDREASEN, LEON 23.04.1983 DEN 18 10 1 7 0 4 0 

 FAHRENHORST, FRANK 24.09.1977 GER 23 22 0 1 1 4 1 

 NALDO 09.10.1982 BRA 32 30 2 0 2 3 0 

 OWOMOYELA, PATRICK 05.11.1979 GER 32 20 7 5 0 5 0 

 PASANEN, PETRI 24.09.1980 FIN 17 11 3 3 0 3 0 

 POLENZ, JERMOE 07.11.1986 GER 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 SCHULZ, CHRISTIAN 01.04.1983 GER 30 24 5 1 0 9 0 

 < ÜMIT DAVALA 30.07.1973 TUR 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

 VAN DAMME, JELLE 10.10.1983 BEL 8 3 0 5 1 1 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BAUMANN, FRANK 29.10.1975 GER 19 14 5 0 2 5 0 

 BOROWSKI, TIM 02.05.1980 GER 31 23 8 0 10 10 0 

 FRINGS, TORSTEN 22.11.1976 GER 28 22 6 0 3 7 1 

 JENSEN, DANIEL 25.06.1979 DEN 27 8 4 15 1 1 0 

 LAGERBLOM, PEKKA 19.10.1982 FIN 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 

 MICOUD, JOHAN 24.07.1973 FRA 30 22 8 0 8 4 0 

 VRANJES, JURICA 31.01.1980 CRO 29 7 7 15 1 4 0 

FORWARD 

 HUNT, AARON 04.09.1986 GER 7 1 0 6 0 0 0 

 KLASNIC, IVAN 29.01.1980 CRO 30 11 10 9 15 1 0 

 KLOSE, MIROSLAV 09.06.1978 GER 26 18 7 1 25 4 0 

 VALDEZ, NELSON 28.11.1983 PAR 30 10 10 10 9 3 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 TSV BAYER 04 LEVERKUSEN 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 07.08.2005 A Frankfurt 4 : 1 1 0 0 4 1 3 3 2 

 2 13.08.2005 H Bayern 2 : 5 1 0 1 6 6 0 3 8 

 3 27.08.2005 A Wolfsburg 1 : 2 1 0 2 7 8 -1 3 10 

 4 10.09.2005 H Schalke 1 : 1 1 1 2 8 9 -1 4 12 

 5 18.09.2005 A Duisburg 3 : 1 2 1 2 11 10 1 7 7 

 6 21.09.2005 H Köln 2 : 1 3 1 2 13 11 2 10 5 

 7 24.09.2005 A Bremen 1 : 2 3 1 3 14 13 1 10 8 

 8 01.10.2005 H Bielefeld 1 : 1 3 2 3 15 14 1 11 8 

 9 15.10.2005 A Mainz 1 : 3 3 2 4 16 17 -1 11 10 

 10 22.10.2005 H Stuttgart 1 : 1 3 3 4 17 18 -1 12 10 

 11 29.10.2005 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 3 4 4 19 20 -1 13 11 

 12 05.11.2005 H Dortmund 2 : 1 4 4 4 21 21 0 16 9 

 13 19.11.2005 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 4 5 4 22 22 0 17 9 

 14 26.11.2005 H Hamburg 0 : 1 4 5 5 22 23 -1 17 10 

 15 04.12.2005 H Hertha BSC 1 : 2 4 5 6 23 25 -2 17 11 

 16 10.12.2005 A Nürnberg 1 : 1 4 6 6 24 26 -2 18 11 

 17 17.12.2005 H Hannover 0 : 0 4 7 6 24 26 -2 19 12 

 18 28.01.2006 H Frankfurt 2 : 1 5 7 6 26 27 -1 22 10 

 19 04.02.2006 A Bayern 0 : 1 5 7 7 26 28 -2 22 10 

 20 08.02.2006 H Wolfsburg 4 : 0 6 7 7 30 28 2 25 10 

 21 11.02.2006 A Schalke 4 : 7 6 7 8 34 35 -1 25 10 

 22 18.02.2006 H Duisburg 3 : 2 7 7 8 37 37 0 28 10 

 23 25.02.2006 A Köln 3 : 0 8 7 8 40 37 3 31 6 

 24 04.03.2006 H Bremen 1 : 1 8 8 8 41 38 3 32 7 

 25 11.03.2006 A Bielefeld 0 : 1 8 8 9 41 39 2 32 8 

 26 18.03.2006 H Mainz 1 : 2 8 8 10 42 41 1 32 10 

 27 25.03.2006 A Stuttgart 2 : 0 9 8 10 44 41 3 35 8 

 28 01.04.2006 H Kaiserslautern 5 : 1 10 8 10 49 42 7 38 6 

 29 08.04.2006 A Dortmund 2 : 1 11 8 10 51 43 8 41 6 

 30 15.04.2006 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 1 12 8 10 53 44 9 44 5 

 31 22.04.2006 A Hamburg 2 : 0 13 8 10 55 44 11 47 5 

 32 02.05.2006 A Hertha BSC 5 : 1 14 8 10 60 45 15 50 5 

 33 06.05.2006 H Nürnberg 2 : 2 14 9 10 62 47 15 51 5 

 34 13.05.2006 A Hannover 2 : 2 14 10 10 64 49 15 52 5 
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 TSV BAYER 04 LEVERKUSEN 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 AUGENTHALER, KLAUS 26.09.1957 GER TILL 16.09.2005 

 SKIBBE, MICHAEL 04.08.1965 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 BUTT, HANS-JÖRG 28.05.1974 GER 34 34 0 0 1 1 0 

DEFENDER 

 ATHIRSON 16.01.1977 BRA 18 9 6 3 1 3 0 

 CALLSEN-BRACKER, JAN-INGWER 23.09.1984 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 < DUM, SASCHA 03.07.1986 GER 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

 JUAN 01.02.1979 BRA 30 25 5 0 3 6 0 

 MADOUNI, AHMED 04.10.1980 ALG 14 9 1 4 1 1 0 

 NOWOTNY, JENS 11.01.1974 GER 14 11 2 1 0 3 0 

 ROQUE JUNIOR 31.08.1976 BRA 15 12 2 1 0 3 1 

 > STENMAN, FREDRIK 02.06.1983 SWE 15 12 2 1 0 2 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BABIC, MARKO 21.01.1981 CRO 27 7 4 16 1 4 1 

 BARNETTA, TRANQUILLO 22.05.1985 SUI 31 12 14 5 6 5 0 

 CASTRO, GONZALO 11.06.1987 GER 21 12 2 7 0 4 0 

 FREIER, PAUL SLAWOMIR 26.07.1979 GER 29 6 14 9 6 5 0 

 FRITZ, CLEMENS 07.12.1980 GER 29 19 5 5 1 2 0 

 KRZYNOWEK, JACEK 15.05.1976 POL 21 2 6 13 3 0 0 

 RAMELOW, CARSTEN 20.03.1974 GER 25 19 4 2 1 7 0 

 ROLFES, SIMON 21.12.1982 GER 32 26 3 3 7 4 0 

 SCHNEIDER, BERND 17.11.1973 GER 29 25 4 0 4 4 1 

FORWARD 

 BERBATOV, DIMITAR 30.01.1981 BUL 34 33 1 0 21 3 0 

 < LAZOVIC, DANKO 17.05.1983 SCG 9 0 1 8 0 0 0 

 > PAPADOPOULOS, MICHAL 14.04.1985 CZE 5 0 0 5 0 0 0 

 TADIC, JOSIP 07.07.1987 CRO 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 VORONIN, ANDREJ 21.07.1979 UKR 29 11 14 4 7 6 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 VFB STUTTGART 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 A Duisburg 1 : 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 11 

 2 14.08.2005 H Köln 2 : 3 0 1 1 3 4 -1 1 11 

 3 27.08.2005 A Bremen 1 : 1 0 2 1 4 5 -1 2 13 

 4 10.09.2005 H Bielefeld 1 : 1 0 3 1 5 6 -1 3 14 

 5 17.09.2005 A Mainz 2 : 1 1 3 1 7 7 0 6 10 

 6 21.09.2005 H Hamburg 1 : 2 1 3 2 8 9 -1 6 12 

 7 25.09.2005 H Kaiserslautern 1 : 0 2 3 2 9 9 0 9 10 

 8 02.10.2005 A Dortmund 0 : 0 2 4 2 9 9 0 10 10 

 9 15.10.2005 H Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 2 5 2 10 10 0 11 9 

 10 22.10.2005 A Leverkusen 1 : 1 2 6 2 11 11 0 12 9 

 11 29.10.2005 H Hertha BSC 3 : 3 2 7 2 14 14 0 13 10 

 12 06.11.2005 A Nürnberg 1 : 0 3 7 2 15 14 1 16 8 

 13 20.11.2005 H Hannover 2 : 2 3 8 2 17 16 1 17 8 

 14 27.11.2005 A Frankfurt 1 : 1 3 9 2 18 17 1 18 8 

 15 03.12.2005 H Bayern 0 : 0 3 10 2 18 17 1 19 9 

 16 10.12.2005 A Wolfsburg 1 : 0 4 10 2 19 17 2 22 7 

 17 17.12.2005 H Schalke 2 : 0 5 10 2 21 17 4 25 6 

 18 28.01.2006 H Duisburg 0 : 1 5 10 3 21 18 3 25 6 

 19 04.02.2006 A Köln 0 : 0 5 11 3 21 18 3 26 6 

 20 08.02.2006 H Bremen 0 : 0 5 12 3 21 18 3 27 7 

 21 11.02.2006 A Bielefeld 1 : 2 5 12 4 22 20 2 27 8 

 22 19.02.2006 H Mainz 2 : 1 6 12 4 24 21 3 30 6 

 23 26.02.2006 A Hamburg 2 : 0 7 12 4 26 21 5 33 5 

 24 07.03.2006 A Kaiserslautern 1 : 1 7 13 4 27 22 5 34 5 

 25 11.03.2006 H Dortmund 0 : 0 7 14 4 27 22 5 35 5 

 26 18.03.2006 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 7 15 4 28 23 5 36 5 

 27 25.03.2006 H Leverkusen 0 : 2 7 15 5 28 25 3 36 7 

 28 01.04.2006 A Hertha BSC 0 : 2 7 15 6 28 27 1 36 9 

 29 08.04.2006 H Nürnberg 1 : 0 8 15 6 29 27 2 39 7 

 30 16.04.2006 A Hannover 3 : 3 8 16 6 32 30 2 40 7 

 31 22.04.2006 H Frankfurt 0 : 2 8 16 7 32 32 0 40 8 

 32 03.05.2006 A Bayern 1 : 3 8 16 8 33 35 -2 40 8 

 33 06.05.2006 H Wolfsburg 2 : 1 9 16 8 35 36 -1 43 8 

 34 13.05.2006 A Schalke 2 : 3 9 16 9 37 39 -2 43 9 
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VFB STUTTGART 
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 VFB STUTTGART 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 TRAPATTONI, GIOVANNI 17.03.1939 ITA TILL 09.02.2006 

 VEH, ARMIN 01.02.1961 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 HEINEN, DIRK 03.12.1970 GER 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 

 HILDEBRAND, TIMO 05.04.1979 GER 31 31 0 0 0 3 0 

DEFENDER 

 BABBEL, MARKUS 08.09.1972 GER 12 10 0 2 0 1 0 

 BECK, ANDREAS 13.03.1987 GER 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 

 DELPIERRE, MATHIEU 26.04.1981 FRA 29 28 1 0 0 6 0 

 FERNANDO MEIRA 05.06.1978 POR 32 30 2 0 0 5 0 

 GERBER, HEIKO 11.07.1972 GER 10 7 0 3 0 3 0 

 HINKEL, ANDREAS 26.03.1982 GER 26 20 4 2 0 2 0 

 MAGNIN, LUDOVIC 20.04.1979 SUI 25 21 3 1 1 7 0 

 < STRANZL, MARTIN 16.06.1980 AUT 15 9 2 4 0 1 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BIEROFKA, DANIEL 07.02.1979 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 CAREVIC, MARIO 29.03.1982 CRO 6 1 0 5 0 0 0 

 GENTNER, CHRISTIAN 14.08.1985 GER 23 8 7 8 1 2 0 

 GRÖNKJAER, JESPER 12.08.1977 DEN 25 8 8 9 0 7 0 

 HITZLSPERGER, THOMAS 05.04.1982 GER 26 11 13 2 2 4 0 

 MEIßNER, SILVIO 19.01.1973 GER 25 12 8 5 2 8 0 

 SOLDO, ZVONIMIR 02.11.1967 CRO 31 27 4 0 0 6 0 

 TIFFERT, CHRISTIAN 18.02.1982 GER 28 21 4 3 3 9 0 

FORWARD 

 CACAU 27.03.1981 BRA 20 3 5 11 4 1 1 

 GOMEZ, MARIO 10.07.1985 GER 30 0 7 23 6 2 0 

 > LJUBOJA, DANIJEL 04.09.1978 SCG 26 16 7 3 8 2 0 

 < STRELLER, MARCO 18.06.1981 SUI 7 2 1 4 1 2 0 

 TOMASSON, JON DAHL 29.08.1976 DEN 26 16 9 1 8 3 1 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 VFL BORUSSIA MÖNCHENGLADBACH 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 05.08.2005 A Bayern 0 : 3 0 0 1 0 3 -3 0 17 

 2 13.08.2005 H Wolfsburg 1 : 1 0 1 1 1 4 -3 1 14 

 3 27.08.2005 A Schalke 1 : 1 0 2 1 2 5 -3 2 16 

 4 10.09.2005 H Duisburg 2 : 1 1 2 1 4 6 -2 5 11 

 5 17.09.2005 A Köln 1 : 2 1 2 2 5 8 -3 5 13 

 6 20.09.2005 H Bremen 2 : 1 2 2 2 7 9 -2 8 10 

 7 24.09.2005 A Bielefeld 2 : 0 3 2 2 9 9 0 11 7 

 8 01.10.2005 H Mainz 1 : 0 4 2 2 10 9 1 14 6 

 9 15.10.2005 A Stuttgart 1 : 1 4 3 2 11 10 1 15 5 

 10 22.10.2005 H Kaiserslautern 4 : 1 5 3 2 15 11 4 18 5 

 11 29.10.2005 A Dortmund 1 : 2 5 3 3 16 13 3 18 5 

 12 06.11.2005 H Hamburg 0 : 0 5 4 3 16 13 3 19 6 

 13 19.11.2005 H Leverkusen 1 : 1 5 5 3 17 14 3 20 6 

 14 27.11.2005 A Hertha BSC 2 : 2 5 6 3 19 16 3 21 7 

 15 03.12.2005 H Nürnberg 0 : 1 5 6 4 19 17 2 21 7 

 16 10.12.2005 A Hannover 1 : 1 5 7 4 20 18 2 22 6 

 17 17.12.2005 H Frankfurt 4 : 3 6 7 4 24 21 3 25 7 

 18 27.01.2006 H Bayern 1 : 3 6 7 5 25 24 1 25 7 

 19 05.02.2006 A Wolfsburg 0 : 2 6 7 6 25 26 -1 25 8 

 20 08.02.2006 H Schalke 0 : 0 6 8 6 25 26 -1 26 9 

 21 11.02.2006 A Duisburg 1 : 1 6 9 6 26 27 -1 27 9 

 22 18.02.2006 H Köln 2 : 0 7 9 6 28 27 1 30 8 

 23 25.02.2006 A Bremen 0 : 2 7 9 7 28 29 -1 30 9 

 24 05.03.2006 H Bielefeld 2 : 0 8 9 7 30 29 1 33 6 

 25 11.03.2006 A Mainz 0 : 3 8 9 8 30 32 -2 33 7 

 26 18.03.2006 H Stuttgart 1 : 1 8 10 8 31 33 -2 34 9 

 27 26.03.2006 A Kaiserslautern 0 : 3 8 10 9 31 36 -5 34 10 

 28 01.04.2006 H Dortmund 2 : 1 9 10 9 33 37 -4 37 8 

 29 09.04.2006 A Hamburg 0 : 2 9 10 10 33 39 -6 37 9 

 30 15.04.2006 A Leverkusen 1 : 2 9 10 11 34 41 -7 37 10 

 31 22.04.2006 H Hertha BSC 2 : 2 9 11 11 36 43 -7 38 9 

 32 02.05.2006 A Nürnberg 2 : 5 9 11 12 38 48 -10 38 10 

 33 06.05.2006 H Hannover 2 : 2 9 12 12 40 50 -10 39 10 

 34 13.05.2006 A Frankfurt 2 : 0 10 12 12 42 50 -8 42 10 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 82 

VFL BORUSSIA MÖNCHENGLADBACH 
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 VFL BORUSSIA MÖNCHENGLADBACH 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 KÖPPEL, HORST 17.05.1948 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 KAMPA, DARIUS 16.01.1977 GER 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 

 KELLER, KASEY 29.11.1969 USA 33 33 0 0 0 1 0 

DEFENDER 

 BÖGELUND, KASPER 08.10.1980 DEN 16 9 3 4 2 4 0 

 COMPPER, MARVIN 14.06.1985 GER 5 0 1 4 0 2 0 

 DAEMS, FILIP 31.10.1978 BEL 22 13 2 7 0 6 0 

 FUKAL, MILAN 16.05.1975 CZE 25 19 2 4 1 8 0 

 HELVEG, THOMAS 24.06.1971 DEN 5 2 2 1 0 1 0 

 JANSEN, MARCELL 04.11.1985 GER 32 31 1 0 3 5 0 

 STRASSER, JEFF 05.10.1974 LUX 26 22 3 1 1 9 0 

 > SVENSSON, BO 04.08.1979 DEN 13 12 0 1 1 0 0 

 ZE ANTONIO 14.03.1977 POR 34 33 0 1 3 2 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 BÖHME, JÖRG 22.01.1974 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 BROICH, THOMAS 29.01.1981 GER 28 5 14 8 2 0 0 

 EL FAKIRI, HASSAN 18.04.1977 NOR 31 16 9 6 1 3 0 

 FLEßERS, ROBERT 11.02.1987 GER 3 0 2 1 0 1 0 

 KLUGE, PEER 22.11.1980 GER 28 15 10 3 3 5 0 

 > LISZTES, KRISZTIAN 02.07.1976 HUN 5 0 3 2 0 1 0 

 OUDE KAMPHUIS, NIELS 14.11.1977 NED 12 10 1 1 0 6 1 

 POLANSKI, EUGEN 17.03.1986 GER 21 13 6 2 1 8 1 

 THIJS, BERND 28.06.1978 BEL 15 6 2 7 0 4 0 

FORWARD 

 < GIOVANE ELBER 23.07.1972 BRA 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 

 < HEINZ, MAREK 04.08.1977 CZE 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 

 > KAHE 28.08.1982 BRA 27 11 7 9 2 0 0 

 KASTRATI, BEKIM 25.09.1979 ALB 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 

 NEUVILLE, OLIVER 01.05.1973 GER 34 20 14 0 10 4 0 

 > RAFAEL, NANDO 10.01.1984 GER 14 2 4 8 3 2 0 

 SONCK, WESLEY 09.08.1978 BEL 14 4 6 4 4 1 0 

 < SVERKOS, VACLAV 01.11.1983 CZE 13 1 1 11 1 2 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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 VFL WOLFSBURG 

Round Date H/A Opponent Result W D L GF GA GD PTS POS 

 1 06.08.2005 H Dortmund 2 : 2 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 7 

 2 13.08.2005 A Mönchengladbach 1 : 1 0 2 0 3 3 0 2 9 

 3 27.08.2005 H Leverkusen 2 : 1 1 2 0 5 4 1 5 7 

 4 11.09.2005 A Hertha BSC 0 : 3 1 2 1 5 7 -2 5 10 

 5 17.09.2005 H Nürnberg 1 : 1 1 3 1 6 8 -2 6 11 

 6 20.09.2005 A Hannover 4 : 2 2 3 1 10 10 0 9 7 

 7 24.09.2005 H Frankfurt 1 : 0 3 3 1 11 10 1 12 6 

 8 01.10.2005 A Bayern 0 : 2 3 3 2 11 12 -1 12 7 

 9 15.10.2005 A Hamburg 1 : 0 4 3 2 12 12 0 15 6 

 10 22.10.2005 H Schalke 0 : 0 4 4 2 12 12 0 16 7 

 11 29.10.2005 A Duisburg 0 : 1 4 4 3 12 13 -1 16 7 

 12 05.11.2005 H Köln 1 : 1 4 5 3 13 14 -1 17 7 

 13 19.11.2005 A Bremen 1 : 6 4 5 4 14 20 -6 17 10 

 14 26.11.2005 H Bielefeld 0 : 0 4 6 4 14 20 -6 18 9 

 15 04.12.2005 A Mainz 1 : 5 4 6 5 15 25 -10 18 10 

 16 10.12.2005 H Stuttgart 0 : 1 4 6 6 15 26 -11 18 12 

 17 17.12.2005 A Kaiserslautern 2 : 3 4 6 7 17 29 -12 18 13 

 18 28.01.2006 A Dortmund 2 : 3 4 6 8 19 32 -13 18 14 

 19 05.02.2006 H Mönchengladbach 2 : 0 5 6 8 21 32 -11 21 12 

 20 08.02.2006 A Leverkusen 0 : 4 5 6 9 21 36 -15 21 13 

 21 11.02.2006 H Hertha BSC 1 : 1 5 7 9 22 37 -15 22 13 

 22 18.02.2006 A Nürnberg 0 : 1 5 7 10 22 38 -16 22 13 

 23 25.02.2006 H Hannover 2 : 1 6 7 10 24 39 -15 25 13 

 24 05.03.2006 A Frankfurt 1 : 1 6 8 10 25 40 -15 26 13 

 25 11.03.2006 H Bayern 0 : 0 6 9 10 25 40 -15 27 13 

 26 18.03.2006 H Hamburg 0 : 1 6 9 11 25 41 -16 27 15 

 27 25.03.2006 A Schalke 2 : 2 6 10 11 27 43 -16 28 15 

 28 01.04.2006 H Duisburg 1 : 1 6 11 11 28 44 -16 29 14 

 29 08.04.2006 A Köln 0 : 3 6 11 12 28 47 -19 29 15 

 30 15.04.2006 H Bremen 1 : 1 6 12 12 29 48 -19 30 15 

 31 22.04.2006 A Bielefeld 1 : 0 7 12 12 30 48 -18 33 14 

 32 03.05.2006 H Mainz 0 : 3 7 12 13 30 51 -21 33 15 

 33 06.05.2006 A Stuttgart 1 : 2 7 12 14 31 53 -22 33 15 

 34 13.05.2006 H Kaiserslautern 2 : 2 7 13 14 33 55 -22 34 15 
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VFL WOLFSBURG 
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 VFL WOLFSBURG 

 NAME DOB NATION TOT COM OUT IN GOA CAU EXP 

HEAD COACH 

 FACH, HOLGER 06.09.1962 GER TILL 19.12.2005 

 AUGENTHALER, KLAUS 26.09.1957 GER 

GOALKEEPER 

 JENTZSCH, SIMON 04.05.1976 GER 34 34 0 0 0 3 0 

DEFENDER 

 > ALEX 06.09.1979 POR 17 9 8 0 0 4 0 

 FRANZ, MAIK 05.08.1981 GER 16 10 3 3 0 4 1 

 HOFLAND, KEVIN 07.06.1979 NED 19 19 0 0 2 9 1 

 LANGKAMP, MATTHIAS 24.02.1984 GER 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 

 > NEZIRI, BOJAN 26.02.1982 SCG 20 12 5 3 0 1 0 

 QUIROGA, FACUNDO 10.01.1978 ARG 28 26 1 1 0 3 1 

 SCHNOOR, STEFAN 18.04.1971 GER 20 9 1 10 0 3 0 

 VAN DER HEYDEN, PETER 16.07.1976 BEL 24 19 3 2 0 5 0 

 < WEISER, PATRICK 25.12.1971 GER 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 

MIDFIELDER 

 < D'ALESSANDRO, ANDRES 15.04.1981 ARG 13 10 3 0 2 4 0 

 FISCHER, KARSTEN 27.05.1984 GER 5 1 1 3 0 2 0 

 HRISTOV, MARIAN 29.07.1973 BUL 9 3 5 1 1 4 0 

 KARHAN, MIROSLAV 21.06.1976 SVK 30 17 10 3 1 2 0 

 LAMPRECHT, CHRISTOPHER 22.04.1985 GER 14 2 1 11 1 4 0 

 MAKIADI, CEDRIC 23.02.1984 GER 10 0 0 10 1 1 0 

 SARPEI, HANS 28.06.1976 GHA 28 14 7 7 0 6 0 

 THIAM, PABLO 03.01.1974 GUI 24 12 7 5 1 4 0 

 TSKITISHVILI, LEVAN 10.10.1976 GEO 15 10 5 0 0 3 1 

 > VAN DER LEEGTE, TOM 27.03.1977 NED 13 8 4 1 0 5 0 

FORWARD 

 > ABUDA 28.03.1986 BRA 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 

 HANKE, MIKE 05.11.1983 GER 31 14 11 6 8 2 0 

 > HOOGENDORP, RICK 12.01.1975 NED 14 4 4 6 1 1 0 

 KLIMOWICZ, DIEGO 06.07.1974 ARG 26 21 4 1 12 8 2 

 > MARLET, STEVE 10.01.1974 FRA 21 3 4 13 1 1 0 

 MENSEGUEZ, JUAN 18.02.1984 ARG 33 22 7 4 2 1 0 

 < TOPIC, MARKO 01.01.1976 BIH 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 

 
Abbreviations: 

TOT = Total, COM = Completed, OUT = Replaced, IN = Entered, GOA = Goals, CAU = Cautions, EXP = Expulsions 

During Season: > = Transferred In, < = Transferred Out 
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Round 1 05.08.2005 20:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Hargreaves 28, 2:0 Makaay 86, 3:0 Makaay 89 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack, Lucio, Ismael 

 Expulsions Ismael 43 
 3 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Hargreaves - Demichelis - Deisler (46 Karimi) - Ballack,  
 Salihamidzic (46 Lizarazu) - Makaay, Santa Cruz (74 Jeremies) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Oude Kamphuis, Kluge 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Helveg (44 Ze Antonio), Strasser, Jansen - Oude Kamphuis - Broich  
 (72 Elber), Kluge - Heinz - Sverkos, Neuville 

Round 1 06.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 38.156 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Klose 1, 2:1 Klasnic 18, 3:2 Baumann 36, 4:2 Klose 82, 5:2 Klasnic 84 

 Bremen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Reinke - Davala (85 Owomoyela), Pasanen, Naldo, Schulz (61 van Damme) - Frings,  
 Baumann (45 Vranjes), Borowski - Micoud - Klose, Klasnic 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Krupnikovic 12, 2:2 Zuma 31 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Rau - Fink, Dammeier (63 Porcello) - Zuma (74  
 Boakye), Krupnikovic, Küntzel - Vata 

Round 1 06.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 28.443 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals 1:1 Ahanfouf 31 

 Duisburg Cautions Baelum, Bugera, Hausweiler, Kurth, Willi 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Wolters, Möhrle, Baelum, Bugera - Willi (89 Rietpietsch), Grlic, Hausweiler,  
 Michalke (71 van Houdt) - Ahanfouf, Kurth (71 Lavric) 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Cacau 5 

 Stuttgart Cautions Gomez, Hinkel, Stranzl 

 Expulsions Cacau 68 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Babbel, Meira, Stranzl - Gentner, Soldo (64 Grönkjaer), Meißner,  
 Hitzlsperger (64 Gomez) - Cacau, Tomasson (76 Streller) 
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Round 1 06.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 41.877 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 Mpenza 3, 2:0 Barbarez 45, 3:0 Barbarez 60 

 Hamburg Cautions van der Vaart, Jarolim 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Wächter - Klingbeil, Demel, Reinhardt, Atouba - Wicky, Jarolim, Beinlich - van der  
 Vaart (71 Trochowski) - Mpenza (82 Takahara), Barbarez (64 Lauth) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Schroth, Schäfer 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Lense, Cantaluppi, Chedli (61 Pinola), L.Müller - Polak - Mnari (76 S.Müller),  
 Bosacki - Mintal - Vittek, Schroth (61 Kießling) 

Round 1 06.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 40.473 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Lienen 

 Goals 1:2 Dabrowski 66 [Brdaric], 2:2 Tarnat 87 

 Hannover Cautions Stajner, Hashemian 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Yankov, Lala, Dabrowski, Stajner -  
 Hashemian, Brdaric 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Marcelinho 49 pen, 0:2 Wichniarek 54 

 Hertha BSC Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Tremmel - Friedrich, van Burik, Madlung, Simunic - Schröder, Kovac, Gilberto -  
 Marcelinho (90 Dardai) - Rafael (90 Okoronkwo), Wichniarek (76 Neuendorf) 

Round 1 06.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:0 Schlicke 87 

 Köln Cautions Springer, Grammozis 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Matip, Springer - Grammozis (67 Tököli), Sinkala -  
 Streit, Podolski (80 Helmes), Feulner - Madsen (75 Guie-Mien) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk, Babatz, Addo 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (89 Bodog) - Gerber (63 N.Weiland), Babatz,  
 da Silva - Ruman (80 Addo), Thurk - Auer 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 91 

Round 1 06.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals 1:0 Klimowicz 9, 2:2 Hofland 82 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland, Klimowicz 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Jentzsch - Karhan, Hofland, Quiroga, van der Heyden (18 Weiser) - Sarpei (61  
 Menseguez), Thiam, Tskitishvili - D'Alessandro - Hanke, Klimowicz (87 Topic) 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Smolarek 55, 1:2 Koller 81 

 Dortmund Cautions Sahin 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Metzelder, Wörns, Dede - Kringe, Sahin - Rosicky - Smolarek,  
 Koller, Buckley (81 Gambino) 

Round 1 07.08.2005 17:30 Attendance 42.000 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Vasoski 7 

 Frankfurt Cautions Amanatidis 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Pröll - Ochs, Vasoski, Rehmer, Spycher - Preuß (62 Amanatidis), Huggel - Cha, Meier,  
 Jones - van Lent 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 4 
 Goals 1:1 Berbatov 24, 1:2 Voronin 48, 1:3 Schneider 56, 1:4 Krzynowek 59 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Castro, Juan, Roque Junior, Athirson - Freier (86 Barnetta), Ramelow, Schneider,  
 Krzynowek (83 Babic) - Woronin (78 Rolfes), Berbatov 

Round 1 07.08.2005 17:30 Attendance 61.210 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:1 Larsen 79, 2:1 Krstajic 82 

 Schalke Cautions Krstajic 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Rost - Altintop, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen, Bajramovic (75 Larsen) -  
 Sand - Asamoah (58 Varela), Kuranyi 

 HeadCoach Henke 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Altintop 33 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Jancker 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Lembi (46 Hertzsch), Pletsch, Mettomo, Blank - Engelhardt, Sforza - Skela -  
 Altintop (45 Riedl), Jancker (84 Sanogo), Seitz 
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Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 23.425 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Porcello, Korzynietz, Vata 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz (85 Pinto), Westermann, Borges, Rau - Fink (73 Dammeier), Porcello - 
  Zuma - Krupnikovic (63 Boakye), Küntzel - Vata 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Barbarez 79 pen, 0:2 van der Vaart 90 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba, Wicky, van der Vaart 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Demel (57 Klingbeil), Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky - Jarolim,  
 Trochowski (68 Mahdavikia) - van der Vaart - Mpenza (45 Lauth), Barbarez 

Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 81.264 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Smolarek 17 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen (73 Odonkor), Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Kringe, Sahin (77  
 Kruska), Rosicky - Smolarek, Koller, Buckley (83 Brzenska) 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Kuranyi 22, 1:2 Kuranyi 58 

 Schalke Cautions Sand, Altintop, Kuranyi 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Altintop, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen, Bajramovic (90  
 Rodriguez) - Varela (73 Asamoah) - Sand (79 Larsen), Kuranyi 

Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 49.416 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Schröder 53, 2:0 van Lent 78 og 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Bastürk, Kovac, Simunic 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Tremmel - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi (46 Boateng) - Kovac - Schröder,  
 Marcelinho, Gilberto (86 Madlung) - Rafael, Wichniarek (63 Bastürk) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Cha, Jones 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Pröll - Ochs, Rehmer, Vasoski, Spycher - Huggel, Preuß (72 Köhler) - Cha, Meier, Jones  
 - Amanatidis (76 van Lent) 
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Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 30.111 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals 1:0 Altintop 2, 2:1 Lembi 27, 3:1 Altintop 58, 4:3 Sanogo 68, 5:3 Altintop 80 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Altintop, Blank, Seitz 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Macho - Lembi, Pletsch, Mettomo, Blank - Sforza (55 Riedl), Engelhardt - Skela -  
 Altintop, Jancker (62 Sanogo), Seitz (69 Zandi) 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 3 
 Goals 1:1 Möhrle 21, 3:2 Möhrle 62, 3:3 Ahanfouf 66 

 Duisburg Cautions Bugera, Ahanfouf, Grlic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Wolters (81 Lottner), Möhrle, Baelum, Bugera - Willi (40 Rietpietsch), Grlic,  
 Hausweiler - Michalke (61 Lavric) - Kurth, Ahanfouf 

Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:2 Berbatov 32, 2:5 Babic 82 

 Leverkusen Cautions Roque Junior 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Butt - Castro, Juan, Roque Junior (74 Madouni), Athirson - Freier (65 Barnetta),  
 Ramelow, Schneider (76 Babic), Krzynowek - Berbatov, Woronin 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 5 
 Goals 0:1 Ballack 3, 0:2 Makaay 11, 1:3 Karimi 35, 1:4 Makaay 57, 1:5 Makaay 60 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Demichelis, Lizarazu - Salihamidzic (46 Ottl), Ballack,  
 Hargreaves, Karimi (58 Ze Roberto) - Makaay, Santa Cruz (79 Deisler) 

Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 41.026 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:1 Bögelund 90 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Jansen 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Jansen - Oude Kamphuis - Broich (64 El  
 Fakiri), Kluge (79 Elber) - Heinz - Sverkos (64 Kastrati), Neuville 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Hanke 41 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Tskitishvili, Klimowicz 

 Expulsions Klimowicz 44 

 Formation Jentzsch - Karhan, Quiroga, Hofland, Weiser (90 Schnoor) - Thiam, Tskitishvili -  
 D'Alessandro, Menseguez (75 Topic) - Hanke (70 Franz), Klimowicz 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 94 

Round 2 13.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 28.349 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:1 Mintal 90 

 Nürnberg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Schäfer - Lense, Cantaluppi, Bosacki (82 S.Müller), L.Müller - Mnari (68 Banovic),  
 Polak, Saenko - Mintal - Schroth (68 Kießling), Vittek 

 HeadCoach Lienen 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Brdaric 8 [Yankov] 

 Hannover Cautions Stajner, Yankov, Vinicius 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Yankov (87 Dietwald), Lala, Dabrowski,  
 Stajner - Hashemian (70 Vinicius), Brdaric 

Round 2 14.08.2005 17:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Noveski, da Silva 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber (77 Addo), Babatz (71 N.Weiland),  
 da Silva - Ruman, Thurk (71 Geißler) - Auer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Klasnic 21, 0:2 Klose 62 

 Bremen Cautions Schulz, Borowski, Frings, Pasanen 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Pasanen, Naldo, Schulz - Vranjes, Frings, Borowski (77 Jensen) -  
 Micoud (87 Andreasen) - Klose, Klasnic (68 Valdez) 

Round 2 14.08.2005 17:30 Attendance 49.000 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:3 Streller 58, 2:3 Tiffert 69 

 Stuttgart Cautions Streller, Tiffert, Meißner 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Babbel, Magnin - Tiffert, Meißner, Hitzlsperger (49 Gomez), 
  Grönkjaer (54 Gentner) - Streller, Tomasson 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Feulner 9, 0:2 Streit 47, 0:3 Streit 55 

 Köln Cautions Grammozis, Springer, Streit, Lell, Sinkala 

 Expulsions Sinkala 71 

 Formation Wessels - Grammozis - Lell (69 Scherz), Sinkiewicz, Matip, Springer - Sinkala - Streit  
 (85 Madsen), Guie-Mien (80 Benschneider), Feulner - Podolski 
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Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Ballack 47, 2:0 Scholl 85, 3:0 Makaay 87 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu (51 Jeremies) - Hargreaves - Karimi (61 Deisler), 
  Ze Roberto (81 Scholl) - Ballack - Makaay, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Madlung, Marx, Neuendorf, Rafael 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Tremmel - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Madlung - Kovac (56 Okoronkwo), Marx (67  
 Boateng/70 Samba) - Neuendorf, Bastürk - Marcelinho - Rafael 

Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 38.440 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Klasnic 40 

 Bremen Cautions Andreasen, Naldo 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Andreasen, Naldo, Schulz (78 van Damme) - Baumann (80 Hunt)  
 - Frings, Borowski - Jensen - Klose (78 Valdez), Klasnic 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Tomasson 50 

 Stuttgart Cautions Hildebrand, Grönkjaer 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl (64 Hinkel), Meira, Babbel, Magnin - Meißner, Soldo, Hitzlsperger  
 (46 Gomez) - Tiffert, Grönkjaer - Tomasson (80 Gentner) 

Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 40.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Jones 68 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs, Huggel 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer, Vasoski, Spycher - Huggel, Jones (82 Chris) - Meier - Cha (90  
 Lexa), Amanatidis (88 van Lent), Köhler 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Saenko, Pinola 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Lense (68 Wagefeld), Nikl, Cantaluppi, Pinola (74 Banovic) - L.Müller, Polak - 
  Saenko (57 Kiesling), Mintal, S.Müller - Vittek 
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Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 48.866 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:1 Mahdavikia 22 

 Hamburg Cautions Jarolim 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wächter - Demel, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky - Mahdavikia, Jarolim - van  
 der Vaart (76 Trochowski) - Lauth (55 Takahara), Barbarez 

 HeadCoach Lienen 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Stajner 18 [Hashemian] 

 Hannover Cautions Balitsch, Tarnat, Dabrowski, Yankov 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Yankov, Lala, Dabrowski, Stajner -  
 Hashemian, Brdaric 

Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:2 Scherz 81, 2:2 Podolski 90 

 Köln Cautions Grammozis, Matip, Springer 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wessels - Lell (76 Scherz), Sinkiewicz, Matip (46 Lurling), Springer - Grammozis (64  
 Mokhtari), Guie-Mien - Streit, Podolski, Feulner - Madsen 

 HeadCoach Henke 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Altintop 19, 0:2 Altintop 79, 2:3 Skela 90 pen 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Seitz, Mettomo, Macho 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Lembi, Pletsch (85 Zandi), Mettomo, Blank - Engelhardt, Sforza - Altintop,  
 Skela, Seitz (64 Reuter) - Sanogo 

Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:1 Sand 54 

 Schalke Cautions Ernst 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Rost - Altintop (81 Rafinha), Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Poulsen - Ernst, Bajramovic  
 (64 Asamoah) - Varela (81 Larsen) - Kuranyi, Sand 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Bögelund 41 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Oude Kamphuis, Daems, Strasser 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Helveg, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems - Bögelund, El Fakiri (83 Fukal), Oude  
 Kamphuis, Jansen - Heinz (66 Sverkos) - Neuville (89 Kastrati) 
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Round 3 27.08.2005 15:30 Attendance 18.201 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals 1:1 D'Alessandro 39, 2:1 Thiam 54 

 Wolfsburg Cautions D'Alessandro, Hanke, Hofland, Fischer 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (71 Fischer), Quiroga, Hofland, Sarpei (79 Schnoor) - Karhan, Thiam,  
 Tskitishvili - D'Alessandro - Menseguez, Hanke (83 Marlet) 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Berbatov 22 

 Leverkusen Cautions Freier 

 Expulsions Roque Junior 76, Babic 90 

 Formation Butt - Castro (81 Fritz), Juan, Roque Junior, Athirson - Schneider, Ramelow - Freier (63  
 Barnetta), Babic - Berbatov, Woronin (70 Lazovic) 

Round 3 28.08.2005 17:30 Attendance 18.332 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Krupnikovic 23 pen, 2:0 Krupnikovic 39 pen 

 Bielefeld Cautions Fink, Rau 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Rau - Fink, Porcello (78 Dalovic) - Zuma (88  
 Pinto), Krupnikovic, Vata - Boakye (65 Schuler) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk, Abel, Rose 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Abel (46 Demirtas), Friedrich, Noveski, Rose (79 Addo) - Gerber, Babatz (46  
 Geißler), da Silva - Ruman, Thurk - Auer 

Round 3 28.08.2005 17:30 Attendance 31.502 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals 1:1 Kurth 80 

 Duisburg Cautions Hausweiler 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch (65 Beuckert) - Wolters, Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Hausweiler, Grlic, Bugera (72  
 Rietpietsch) - Kurth, Lavric (67 van Houdt), Ahanfouf 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Ricken 61 

 Dortmund Cautions Kehl, Weidenfeller, Kruska 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Kringe (87 Kruska), Kehl, Rosicky -  
 Smolarek (62 van der Gun), Koller, Ricken (83 Odonkor) 
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Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 35.166 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Lienen 

 Goals 1:0 Stajner 32 [Hashemian], 2:0 Yankov 63 [Stajner] 

 Hannover Cautions Lala, Zuraw 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Yankov (85 Vinicius), Lala, Dabrowski,  
 Stajner (88 Halfar) - Hashemian, Brdaric (78 Hahne) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer (62 Chris), Vasoski, Spycher - Huggel, Jones (70 Weissenberger) 
  - Cha (63 Lexa), Meier, Köhler - Amanatidis 

Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 32.851 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals 1:4 Altintop 84 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Engelhardt 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Macho - Lembi, Mettomo, Pletsch, Blank - Engelhardt, Sforza - Skela - Altintop, Jancker 
  (66 Göktan), Seitz (46 Reuter) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 5 
 Goals 0:1 Micoud 31, 0:2 Klose 44, 0:3 Frings 45, 0:4 Klose 78, 1:5 Vranjes 89 

 Bremen Cautions Pasanen, Owomoyela, Klose 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Pasanen, Naldo, Schulz - Borowski, Frings (68 Jensen), Baumann 
  - Micoud (76 Vranjes) - Klose, Klasnic (71 Valdez) 

Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:0 Berbatov 73 

 Leverkusen Cautions Butt, Juan, Castro, Schneider 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Butt - Juan, Ramelow, Rolfes - Barnetta (65 Lazovic), Castro - Fritz, Schneider, Athirson  
 - Woronin, Berbatov 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Larsen 85 

 Schalke Cautions Krstajic, Asamoah, Poulsen, Kobiashvili 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Altintop, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Poulsen - Ernst (78 Varela), Lincoln -  
 Asamoah (46 Bajramovic) - Sand (67 Larsen), Kuranyi 
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Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:2 Ruman 69 

 Mainz Cautions Noveski 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (71 Geißler) - Gerber, Babatz, da Silva -  
 Addo (61 Ruman), Thurk (61 Romulo) - Zidan 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Wicky 43, 0:2 Mahdavikia 56, 1:3 van der Vaart 71 

 Hamburg Cautions Boulahrouz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Demel, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky (73 Klingbeil) - Mahdavikia,  
 Jarolim (88 Trochowski) - van der Vaart - Lauth (73 Ziegler), Barbarez 

Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.288 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Neuville 5, 2:1 Ze Antonio 65 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Oude Kamphuis, Helveg, Fukal 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kampa - Helveg, Ze Antonio, Daems - Bögelund, El Fakiri (70 Fukal), Oude Kamphuis,  
 Jansen - Lisztes (58 Broich) - Neuville (89 Kluge), Kahe 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Möhrle 9 

 Duisburg Cautions Willi, Möhrle 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Wolters (81 Tjikuzu), Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Willi, Grlic (74 Rietpietsch), van  
 Houdt, Bugera - Lavric, Kurth (69 Ahanfouf) 

Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 46.939 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Pinola 19 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, Saenko, Cantaluppi, Wolf 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Schäfer - Lense, Wolf (53 Paulus), Nikl, Pinola - Cantaluppi, Polak (58 Wagefeld) -  
 Saenko (67 Slovak), Banovic - Kießling, Daun 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Guerrero 21, 1:2 Ballack 60 

 Bayern Cautions Hargreaves, Ze Roberto 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu - Karimi (46 Ze Roberto), Ballack, Hargreaves,  
 Schweinsteiger (87 Jeremies) - Pizarro (60 Santa Cruz), Guerrero 
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Round 4 10.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 34.000 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:0 Tomasson 57 

 Stuttgart Cautions Hinkel, Gerber 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel (58 Stranzl), Meira, Delpierre, Gerber - Tiffert, Soldo, Meißner,  
 Grönkjaer - Gomez (46 Ljuboja), Tomasson 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Pinto 79 

 Bielefeld Cautions Dalovic, Porcello, Vata 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Porcello (83 Kucera), Fink - Zuma (72 
  Dalovic), Krupnikovic (64 Pinto), Vata - Boakye 

Round 4 11.09.2005 17:30 Attendance 78.400 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Ricken 25, 2:0 Ricken 73 

 Dortmund Cautions Wörns 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Kringe, Kehl, Kruska - Ricken (90  
 Brzenska), Smolarek, Buckley (40 van der Gun/50 Odonkor) 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Scherz 90 

 Köln Cautions Podolski, Rahn, Lurling, Alpay 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Lell (76 Madsen), Sinkiewicz, Alpay, Rahn (52 Lurling) - Streit, Sinkala (66  
 Scherz), Schlicke, Feulner - Mokhtari - Podolski 

Round 4 11.09.2005 17:30 Attendance 40.754 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Friedrich 70, 2:0 Pantelic 75, 3:0 Gilberto 90 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Pantelic, Cairo, Marcelinho 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi - Kovac - Cairo (70 Neuendorf), Gilberto -  
 Marcelinho - Okoronkwo (66 Rafael), Pantelic (88 Wichniarek) 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Sarpei, Hanke 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (72 Hanke), Quiroga, Hofland, Sarpei (77 Neziri) - Karhan, Thiam (14  
 Fischer), Tskitishvili - D'Alessandro - Menseguez, Klimowicz 
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Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Demichelis 9 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Hargreaves (46 Schweinsteiger) - Deisler (76  
 Salihamidzic), Karimi (70 Scholl), Demichelis, Ze Roberto - Guerrero, Makaay 

 HeadCoach Lienen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Enke 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw (86 Halfar), Tarnat - Yankov (67 Vinicius), Lala,  
 Dabrowski, Stajner - Brdaric, Hashemian (67 Hahne) 

Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 16.684 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Fink, Dammeier - Zuma (79 Kobylik),  
 Krupnikovic, Pinto (70 Rau) - Boakye (46 Dalovic) 

 HeadCoach Henke 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Lembi 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Lembi (87 Hertzsch), Pletsch, Mettomo, Wenzel - Reuter, Sforza, Engelhardt -  
 Altintop, Skela - Jancker (80 Göktan) 

Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 40.840 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:1 Klose 37, 2:1 Klasnic 54, 3:2 Micoud 78 

 Bremen Cautions Schulz 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Andreasen, Naldo, Schulz (87 van Damme) - Baumann - Frings,  
 Borowski (75 Jensen) - Micoud - Klasnic (83 Vranjes), Klose 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Smolarek 8, 2:2 Smolarek 69 

 Dortmund Cautions Wörns 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Kehl - Kringe, Rosicky (75 Kruska) -  
 Odonkor, Smolarek, Ricken (54 Koller) 
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Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 48.509 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 van Buyten 86 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba, Beinlich 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wächter - Demel, van Buyten, Reinhardt, Atouba - Mahdavikia (60 Ziegler), Jarolim (70 
  Trochowski), Beinlich - van der Vaart - Barbarez, Lauth (83 Takahara) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Cha 90 

 Frankfurt Cautions Chris 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Chris (88 van Lent), Spycher, Vasoski - Preuß (88 Cha) - Lexa (66  
 Ochs), Jones, Meier - Köhler - Amanatidis 

Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:0 Podolski 12, 2:0 Schlicke 30 

 Köln Cautions Alpay 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Alpay - Sinkala, Lurling (62 Schindzielorz) - Lell,  
 Mokhtari (64 Guie-Mien), Rahn (69 Springer) - Scherz, Podolski 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Neuville 81 pen 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Fukal, El Fakiri, Lisztes 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Helveg (70 Sverkos), Ze Antonio, Daems - El Fakiri, Oude Kamphuis,  
 Lisztes (60 Broich), Jansen - Kahe, Neuville (82 Kastrati) 

Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:1 Noveski 77 

 Mainz Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber, Babatz (80 Jovanovic), da Silva (90  
 Zidan) - Thurk, Ruman (67 Geissler) - Romulo 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Tomasson 76, 1:2 Gomez 88 

 Stuttgart Cautions Grönkjaer, Meira, Soldo, Gerber 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Gerber - Gentner (46 Meißner), Soldo,  
 Hitzlsperger, Grönkjaer (90 Stranzl) - Ljuboja (67 Gomez), Tomasson 
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Round 5 17.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 15.748 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals 1:0 Klimowicz 15 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland, Klimowicz, Tskitishvili 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (82 Makiadi), Quiroga, Hofland, Neziri (76 Schnoor) - Karhan, Sarpei,  
 Tskitishvili - D'Alessandro - Menseguez (64 Marlet), Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Schroth 88 

 Nürnberg Cautions Cantaluppi, Paulus, Chedli 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Lense, Paulus, Wolf, Pinola - Chedli (56 S.Müller), Cantaluppi, Polak -  
 Banovic (67 Daun) - Vittek (46 Schroth), Kießling 

Round 5 18.09.2005 17:30 Attendance 24.111 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals 1:0 Lavric 31 

 Duisburg Cautions Bugera, Willi, Grlic, van Houdt 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Wolters (58 Tjikuzu), Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Willi, Grlic (58 Lottner), Bugera,  
 van Houdt (74 Ahanfouf) - Lavric, Kurth 

 HeadCoach Völler 
 3 
 Goals 1:1 Juan 37, 1:2 Berbatov 41, 1:3 Athirson 89 

 Leverkusen Cautions Castro, Ramelow, Rolfes 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Madouni, Ramelow, Juan, Athirson - Fritz (90 Barnetta), Schneider, Castro, Rolfes 
  - Woronin (88 Lazovic), Berbatov 

Round 5 18.09.2005 17:30 Attendance 60.740 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen, Altintop, Rafinha, Lincoln, Larsen 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Poulsen, Altintop, Ernst (69 Varela) -  
 Lincoln - Sand, Kuranyi (62 Larsen) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Fathi, Gilberto 

 Expulsions Gilberto 25 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi - Neuendorf (85 Madlung), Kovac, Bastürk  
 (53 Dardai), Gilberto - Marcelinho (89 Samba) - Pantelic 
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Round 6 20.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 62.100 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Koller 26, 2:0 Smolarek 83 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Kehl - Rosicky, Kringe (84 Kruska) -  
 Ricken (58 Odonkor), Koller, Smolarek 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Borges, Westermann, Schuler (71 Pinto) - Fink, Dammeier (46  
 Kobylik) - Zuma, Krupnikovic, Rau - Porcello (79 Boakye) 

Round 6 20.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 50.000 Referee Kirchner 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Chris, Jones 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Preuß (76 Ochs), Vasoski, Spycher - Chris - Jones, Meier (64  
 Weissenberger), Köhler - Amanatidis, van Lent (84 Copado) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Guerrero 72 

 Bayern Cautions Deisler 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu - Demichelis - Deisler (54 Scholl), Karimi (73 Ze 
  Roberto), Schweinsteiger, Salihamidzic (66 Guerrero) - Makaay 

Round 6 20.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 31.517 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Lienen 

 Goals 1:3 Brdaric 30 [Stajner], 2:4 Brdaric 89 [Balitsch] 

 Hannover Cautions Tarnat, Brdaric 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw (52 Vinicius), Tarnat (73 Balitsch) - Yankov (46  
 Hahne), Lala, Dabrowski, Stajner - Hashemian, Brdaric 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 4 
 Goals 0:1 Hanke 10, 0:2 Hanke 14, 0:3 Klimowicz 27, 1:4 D'Alessandro 33 

 Wolfsburg Cautions D'Alessandro 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Hofland, Neziri - Karhan (70 Makiadi), Sarpei, Tskitishvili -  
 D'Alessandro (81 Marlet) - Hanke (75 Schnoor), Klimowicz 
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Round 6 20.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 40.251 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:1 Broich 53, 2:1 Baumann 60 og 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Oude Kamphuis, Neuville, Keller 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Jansen - Lisztes (46 Kluge), Oude Kamphuis, El  
 Fakiri - Broich (79 Daems) - Kahe, Neuville (82 Sverkos) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 van Damme 21 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela (82 Vranjes), Andreasen, Naldo, van Damme - Baumann (71 Hunt) 
  - Frings, Borowski (67 Jensen) - Micoud - Klose, Klasnic 

Round 6 21.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 30.627 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Pantelic 6, 2:2 Marcelinho 71, 3:2 Rafael 90 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Pantelic, Kovac 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik (46 Madlung), Simunic, Fathi - Kovac (89 Samba) - Cairo,  
 Bastürk, Neuendorf (55 Rafael) - Marcelinho - Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Grlic 32, 1:2 Biliskov 53 

 Duisburg Cautions Koch, Grlic, Baelum, Tjikuzu 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Tjikuzu, Baelum, Möhrle, Meyer - Biliskov, Grlic, Bugera - Lottner (74 Anfang) -  
 Lavric (12 Kurth), Ahanfouf (80 van Houdt) 

Round 6 21.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 39.123 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Mettomo, Reuter, Riedl 

 Expulsions Sforza 44 
 0 
 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Pletsch, Mettomo (72 Seitz), Wenzel - Reuter, Sforza - Göktan (46  
 Riedl), Skela, Engelhardt (87 Zandi) - Altintop 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Thurk 38, 0:2 Auer 90 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber (90 Rose), Pekovic, da Silva - Thurk,  
 Ruman (76 Geißler) - Zidan (76 Auer) 
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Round 6 21.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 22.500 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Völler 

 Goals 1:0 Woronin 24, 2:0 Rolfes 67 

 Leverkusen Cautions Castro, Ramelow, Dum 

 Expulsions Schneider 90 
 2 
 Formation Butt - Juan (76 Madouni), Ramelow, Roque Junior - Fritz, Castro, Rolfes, Athirson -  
 Schneider - Berbatov, Woronin (90 Dum) 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Helmes 77 

 Köln Cautions Lell, Podolski 

 Expulsions Scherz 90 

 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Matip - Lell, Lurling (61 Helmes), Sinkala (32 Guie- 
 Mien), Mokhtari, Streit (69 Madsen) - Scherz, Podolski 

Round 6 21.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 25.910 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Kießling 21 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, S.Müller 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Schäfer - Lense, Nikl, Wolf (50 Paulus), Pinola - Vittek, Cantaluppi, Polak, S.Müller -  
 Kießling (46 Schroth), Daun (78 Banovic) 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Larsen 65 

 Schalke Cautions Krstajic, Kuranyi, Bordon, Bajramovic 

 Expulsions Bajramovic 88 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Bajramovic - Altintop, Lincoln (90  
 Poulsen), Varela (46 Larsen) - Kuranyi 

Round 6 21.09.2005 20:00 Attendance 34.000 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:1 Gomez 53 

 Stuttgart Cautions Grönkjaer, Hitzlsperger, Magnin 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira (84 Stranzl), Delpierre, Magnin - Meißner (46 Gentner),  
 Soldo, Hitzlsperger (36 Gomez), Grönkjaer - Cacau, Tomasson 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 van der Vaart 32, 1:2 Jarolim 87 

 Hamburg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Klingbeil (76 Reinhardt), Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Mahdavikia (37  
 Trochowski), Jarolim, Beinlich - van der Vaart - Barbarez, Lauth (81 Mpenza) 
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Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 21.731 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz (46 Pinto), Westermann, Borges, Schuler (67 Rau) - Fink, Kucera -  
 Zuma, Krupnikovic (46 Porcello), Kobylik - Boakye 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Kluge 32, 0:2 Neuville 68 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions El Fakiri 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Strasser, Ze Antonio, Jansen - El Fakiri, Oude Kamphuis, Kluge (60  
 Daems) - Broich - Kahe (67 Sverkos), Neuville (83 Lisztes) 

Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 37.265 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Klose 46, 2:1 Klasnic 77 

 Bremen Cautions van Damme 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Andreasen, Naldo, van Damme - Frings, Jensen (68 Hunt),  
 Borowski (68 Vranjes) - Micoud - Klasnic (90 Schulz), Klose 

 HeadCoach Völler 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Rolfes 54 

 Leverkusen Cautions Rolfes, Berbatov 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Madouni (64 Fritz), Ramelow, Roque Junior - Barnetta, Castro, Rolfes, Athirson  
 (80 Krzynowek), Babic - Berbatov, Woronin (80 Lazovic) 

Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 19.411 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals 1:0 Kurth 28 

 Duisburg Cautions Willi, Bugera, Ahanfouf, Lottner 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Tjikuzu (46 Wolters), Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Willi, Baelum, Bugera - Lottner  
 (72 Rietpietsch) - Kurth, Ahanfouf (83 van Houdt) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, Kießling, Nikl 

 Expulsions Nikl 81 

 Formation Schäfer - Lense, Paulus, Nikl, Pinola - S.Müller (64 Saenko), Polak, Cantaluppi, Vittek  
 (46 Schroth) - Daun (69 Chedli), Kießling 
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Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 55.800 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 van der Vaart 10, 2:0 Trochowski 62 

 Hamburg Cautions Jarolim, Barbarez, Demel 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wächter - Demel (71 Reinhardt), Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Jarolim, Beinlich,  
 Trochowski - van der Vaart (82 Ziegler) - Lauth (68 Mpenza), Barbarez 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack, Guerrero, Makaay 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Ismael, Lucio, Lizarazu (60 Scholl) - Demichelis - Salihamidzic (46  
 Guerrero), Ballack, Karimi (46 Schweinsteiger), Ze Roberto - Makaay 

Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Zidan 64 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk, Addo, Pekovic 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber (85 Demirtas), Pekovic (74 Babatz),  
 da Silva - Ruman, Thurk (79 Addo) - Zidan 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Metzelder 90 

 Dortmund Cautions Kringe, Rosicky 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Kehl - Ricken (46 Odonkor), Kringe,  
 Rosicky, Smolarek - Koller (64 Kruska) 

Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 60.881 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:0 Lincoln 58, 2:0 Kuranyi 66 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen, Kobiashvili 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez, Krstajic - Ernst, Poulsen, Kobiashvili - Lincoln (90  
 Laumann) - Kuranyi (89 Altintop), Larsen 

 HeadCoach Lienen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Dabrowski, Balitsch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Vinicius, Tarnat (68 Hashemian) - Dabrowski, Lala,  
 Balitsch - Stajner - Hahne (68 Delura), Brdaric (83 Montabell) 
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Round 7 24.09.2005 15:30 Attendance 17.121 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals 1:0 Klimowicz 35 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Alex 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (66 Sarpei), Quiroga, Hofland, Neziri - Karhan, Thiam (79 Schnoor),  
 Tskitishvili (45 Menseguez) - D'Alessandro - Hanke, Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Zimmermann - Rehmer (45 Cimen), Chris, Vasoski, Preuß - Ochs - Lexa (81 van Lent),  
 Weissenberger, Huggel (71 Meier), Köhler - Amanatidis 

Round 7 25.09.2005 17:30 Attendance 48.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Podolski 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Sinkala - Lell, Schindzielorz (56 Streit), Rahn - Lurling  
 (56 Feulner), Mokhtari - Podolski, Madsen (66 Helmes) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Madlung 52 

 Hertha BSC Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Madlung, Simunic, Fathi - Kovac - Dardai, Bastürk (90 Neuendorf),  
 Gilberto - Marcelinho (90 Samba) - Pantelic (84 Rafael) 

Round 7 25.09.2005 17:30 Attendance 35.000 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:0 Tomasson 10 

 Stuttgart Cautions Tomasson 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Tiffert, Gentner, Soldo, Cacau (46  
 Grönkjaer) - Ljuboja (70 Gomez), Tomasson 

 HeadCoach Henke 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Mikic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Pletsch, Mettomo (83 Mettomo), Blank - Reuter, Engelhardt - Göktan  
 (72 Mikic), Skela, Seitz (46 Bellinghausen) - Altintop 
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Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Santa Cruz 66, 2:0 Lucio 90 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Dreher - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Schweinsteiger - Deisler, Jeremies, Karimi (51 Scholl),  
 Ze Roberto (77 Salihamidzic) - Santa Cruz (70 Guerrero), Makaay 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions D'Alessandro, Alex 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Hofland, Neziri - Marlet (72 Menseguez), Karhan (56  
 Schnoor), Sarpei - D'Alessandro - Hanke, Klimowicz (80 Makiadi) 

Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Amanatidis, Ochs, Vasoski 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Zimmermann - Chris, Preuß, Vasoski - Ochs, Huggel, Spycher, Köhler - Meier,  
 Weissenberger (72 Cha) - Amanatidis (42 van Lent) 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Larsen 64 

 Schalke Cautions Altintop 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Kobiashvili, Rodriguez, Krstajic - Ernst, Poulsen, Bajramovic (46  
 Altintop) - Lincoln (90 Varela) - Kuranyi (78 Sand), Larsen 

Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 27.211 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Lienen 

 Goals 1:0 Delura 8 [Mertesacker] 

 Hannover Cautions Tarnat, Lala 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Lala (90 Montabell), Dabrowski - Sousa  
 (87 Yankov) - Delura (68 Stajner), Brdaric, Hashemian 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Ahanfouf 14 

 Duisburg Cautions Koch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Wolters (60 Anfang), Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Willi, Baelum, Bugera, Lottner (68 
  Rietpietsch) - Kurth, Ahanfouf (83 Grlic) 
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Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 60.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Dardai 47 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Dardai 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Simunic, Madlung, Fathi (64 Schröder) - Dardai, Kovac - Bastürk,  
 Gilberto - Marcelinho - Pantelic (80 Samba) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Borowski 85, 1:2 Valdez 89 

 Bremen Cautions Baumann, Vranjes 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Naldo, Baumann, Schulz - Frings - Vranjes (72 Jensen), Borowski  
 - Micoud - Klasnic, Valdez 

Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Völler 

 Goals 1:1 Woronin 84 

 Leverkusen Cautions Ramelow 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Butt - Madouni, Ramelow, Roque Junior - Fritz (46 Freier), Castro, Babic (67 Rolfes),  
 Athirson - Woronin - Berbatov, Lazovic (46 Krzynowek) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Boakye 58 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges, Fink, Küntzel, Schuler 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Fink, Kucera, Kobylik (90 Rau) -  
 Küntzel (63 Pinto) - Zuma (74 Dalovic), Boakye 

Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 47.026 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Ze Antonio 32 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Fukal, Jansen 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Strasser (52 Compper), Ze Antonio, Jansen - El Fakiri, Oude Kamphuis,  
 Kluge - Broich (80 Daems) - Kahe (62 Sverkos), Neuville 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Demirtas, Thurk 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Demirtas (89 N.Weiland), Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber (46 Geißler),  
 Pekovic, da Silva - Ruman, Thurk (65 Auer) - Zidan 
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Round 8 01.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 27.418 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Kießling 32, 2:0 Kießling 67 

 Nürnberg Cautions Cantaluppi, Schäfer 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Paulus, Bosacki (57 Daun), L.Müller - S.Müller, Cantaluppi, Polak,  
 Banovic (90 Mnari) - Schroth, Kießling (88 Szikal) 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Helmes 76 

 Köln Cautions Feulner, Schindzielorz, Schlicke 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Alpay (65 Helmes) - Lell, Schindzielorz, Feulner, Rahn -  
 Mokhtari (57 Lurling), Podolski - Madsen (57 Streit) 

Round 8 02.10.2005 17:30 Attendance 73.100 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Brzenska 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Brzenska, Metzelder, Dede - Kringe, Kehl - Rosicky - Odonkor,  
 Smolarek, Ricken (74 Kruska) 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Meißner 

 Expulsions Tomasson 80 

 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Tiffert, Meißner, Soldo, Hitzlsperger -  
 Tomasson, Cacau (61 Grönkjaer) 

Round 8 02.10.2005 17:30 Attendance 34.775 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Blank 

 Expulsions Blank 65 
 0 
 Formation Macho - Lembi (46 Skela), Hertzsch, Pletsch, Blank - Reuter, Engelhardt -  
 Bellinghausen, Altintop, Riedl - Jancker (64 Göktan) 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 van der Vaart 36, 0:2 Barbarez 50, 0:3 van der Vaart 82 

 Hamburg Cautions Wicky 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Demel (85 Ziegler), Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky (65 Trochowski) - 
  Jarolim, Beinlich - van der Vaart - Barbarez, Takahara (74 Mpenza) 
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Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.117 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Borges 14, 2:0 Westermann 29, 3:0 Zuma 52 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Küntzel (78 Leon), Fink (67 Pinto),  
 Kucera, Kobylik - Zuma, Boakye (86 Dammeier) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Madlung 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Madlung, Simunic, Fathi - Dardai, Kovac (46 Rafael) - Bastürk,  
 Marcelinho, Gilberto (49 Neuendorf) - Pantelic 

Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 39.542 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Klose 2, 2:1 Klose 34, 3:1 Klose 39, 4:2 Klasnic 66, 5:2 Borowski 80, 6:2 Klasnic 85 

 Bremen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 6 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela (73 Fahrenhorst), Andreasen, Naldo, Schulz - Baumann - Frings,  
 Borowski (81 Vranjes) - Micoud - Klose (67 Valdez), Klasnic 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Kießling 16, 3:2 Schroth 57 

 Nürnberg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Nikl (46 Lense), Paulus, L.Müller - Polak (71 Mnari), Cantaluppi,  
 Banovic (67 Vittek), S.Müller - Kießling, Schroth 

Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 55.800 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals - 

 Hamburg Cautions Wicky, Beinlich, Lauth 

 Expulsions van der Vaart 90 
 0 
 Formation Wächter - Demel (66 Mahdavikia), van Buyten, Boulahrouz, Atouba - Wicky (81  
 Takahara) - Jarolim, Beinlich - van der Vaart - Barbarez, Lauth (66 Mpenza) 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Klimowicz 19 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Alex, Klimowicz, Sarpei, Neziri 

 Expulsions Franz 90 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (79 Menseguez), Quiroga, Franz, Neziri - Sarpei, Thiam, van der  
 Heyden - D'Alessandro (90 Schnoor) - Hanke, Klimowicz 
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Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 32.051 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals 1:1 Altintop 13, 2:3 Altintop 57, 3:3 Altintop 78 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Wenzel, Nerlinger 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Pletsch, Mettomo (46 Riedl), Wenzel - Sforza (46 Zandi), Engelhardt  
 (74 Nerlinger) - Altintop, Skela, Seitz - Sanogo 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Smolarek 7, 1:2 Smolarek 16, 1:3 Smolarek 40 

 Dortmund Cautions Metzelder 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Metzelder, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Kringe (81 Kruska), Rosicky -  
 Odonkor, Smolarek, Ricken (63 Buckley) 

Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Ruman 56, 2:0 Thurk 61, 3:0 Ruman 75 

 Mainz Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Ruman (89 Rose), Pekovic, da Silva -  
 N.Weiland (72 Addo), Thurk (80 D.Weiland) - Auer 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 1 
 Goals 3:1 Barnetta 79 

 Leverkusen Cautions Babic, Woronin 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz (65 Freier), Juan, Roque Junior, Athirson - Rolfes (76 Barnetta), Ramelow,  
 Schneider, Krzynowek (57 Babic) - Berbatov, Woronin 

Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:1 Larsen 90 pen 

 Schalke Cautions Krstajic, Ernst 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez (80 Varela), Krstajic - Poulsen, Ernst (46 Altintop),  
 Kobiashvili - Lincoln - Larsen, Kuranyi (60 Sand) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Santa Cruz 19 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack, Makaay, Kahn, Salihamidzic, Santa Cruz 

 Expulsions Demichelis 90 

 Formation Kahn - Ottl, Lucio, Ismael, Schweinsteiger - Deisler (82 Karimi), Demichelis, Ballack, Ze 
  Roberto (46 Salihamidzic) - Makaay, Santa Cruz (90 Pizarro) 
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Round 9 15.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 45.000 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:1 Strasser 89 og 

 Stuttgart Cautions Grönkjaer, Soldo 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Gerber - Soldo - Hitzlsperger (53 Streller),  
 Gentner, Grönkjaer (66 Tiffert) - Cacau, Gomez (59 Ljuboja) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Kluge 17 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Neuville 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Strasser, Ze Antonio, Jansen - Oude Kamphuis - El Fakiri, Broich (74  
 Thijs), Kluge (80 Daems) - Neuville, Kahe (67 Sverkos) 

Round 9 16.10.2005 17:30 Attendance 24.636 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Willi, Koch 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Koch - Wolters (60 Rietpietsch), Biliskov, Möhrle, Meyer - Willi, Baelum, Lottner (60 van 
  Houdt), Bugera (84 Michalke) - Kurth, Ahanfouf 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Meier 27 

 Frankfurt Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Vasoski, Rehmer, Spycher - Chris (87 Cimen), Huggel, Meier, Köhler (74 
  Preuß) - Copado (66 Cha), Amanatidis 

Round 9 16.10.2005 17:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:0 Streit 47 

 Köln Cautions Lurling 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wessels - Lell, Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Springer - Schindzielorz (46 Podolski), Grammozis  
 (72 Sinkala) - Streit, Mokhtari, Lurling - Madsen (72 Epstein) 

 HeadCoach Lienen 
 4 
 Goals 1:1 Stajner 48 [Sousa], 1:2 Brdaric 53 [Dabrowski], 1:3 Sousa 56 pen [Halfar], 1:4  
 Brdaric 70 [Stajner] 

 Hannover Cautions Lala, Zuraw, Brdaric 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Lala (84 Vinicius), Dabrowski - Sousa -  
 Stajner, Brdaric (84 Hashemian), Halfar (77 Delura) 
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Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Ballack 27, 2:0 Ze Roberto 33, 3:0 Santa Cruz 59, 4:0 Pizarro 90 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Schweinsteiger - Deisler, Jeremies, Ballack (46 Karimi),  
 Ze Roberto (59 Scholl) - Santa Cruz (69 Pizarro), Makaay 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Grlic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Wolters, Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Baelum, Grlic (77 Anfang), Bugera -  
 Kurth (65 Rietpietsch), van Houdt (65 Ahanfouf) 

Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 75.100 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Metzelder 58 

 Dortmund Cautions Wörns 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Kringe, Metzelder, Wörns, Dede - Sahin (72 Kruska), Kehl, Rosicky -  
 Odonkor, Smolarek, Buckley (57 Ricken) 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Trochowski 74 

 Hamburg Cautions Barbarez, van Buyten, Jarolim 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Klingbeil, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky (70 Mahdavikia) - Jarolim, 
  Trochowski, Beinlich - Mpenza (71 Lauth), Barbarez 

Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 47.800 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Amanatidis 2, 2:1 Rehmer 8, 3:1 Chris 28, 4:1 Köhler 35, 5:2 Meier 78, 6:2 Cha 89 

 Frankfurt Cautions Rehmer, Jones 

 Expulsions - 
 6 
 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer, Vasoski, Spycher - Chris, Jones (85 Preuß), Meier, Köhler -  
 Copado (88 Cha) - Amanatidis (57 Huggel) 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 3 
 Goals 1:1 Streit 5, 4:2 Podolski 54 pen, 6:3 Alpay 90 

 Köln Cautions Podolski, Sinkiewicz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Lell, Sinkiewicz, Alpay, Weiser (46 Schlicke) - Sinkala (46 Schindzielorz) -  
 Guie-Mien, Grammozis - Streit, Lurling (52 Scherz) - Podolski 
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Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 48.627 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Lienen 

 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Balitsch 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Vinicius - Lala, Dabrowski, Sousa (12 Yankov) -  
 Stajner, Brdaric (81 Hashemian), Halfar (75 Delura) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bremen Cautions Frings, Schulz, Borowski 

 Expulsions Fahrenhorst 82 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Vranjes, Frings, Borowski - Micoud  
 (63 Jensen) - Valdez (63 Klose), Klasnic (84 Andreasen) 

Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 36.392 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Marcelinho 5, 2:0 Marcelinho 34, 3:0 Pantelic 67 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Rafael, Marcelinho 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich (81 Marx), van Burik, Madlung, Fathi - Schröder, Dardai - Bastürk (86  
 Neuendorf), Marcelinho - Rafael (68 Samba), Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 1 
 Goals 3:1 Friedrich 71 

 Mainz Cautions Ruman 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Demirtas (85 Jovanovic), Noveski, Friedrich, Weigelt - Addo (78 Geißler),  
 Pekovic, da Silva - Thurk, Ruman (71 Zidan) - Auer 

Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Barnetta 56 

 Leverkusen Cautions Athirson, Juan, Schneider 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Butt - Schneider, Juan, Roque Junior, Athirson (79 Krzynowek) - Barnetta, Castro, Babic 
  - Woronin - Freier (46 Rolfes), Berbatov 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Ljuboja 72 pen 

 Stuttgart Cautions Streller, Tiffert 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Soldo, Tiffert, Hitzlsperger (64  
 Carevic), Ljuboja - Streller, Cacau (64 Grönkjaer) 
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Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 46.092 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Strasser 11, 2:1 El Fakiri 33, 3:1 Kluge 45, 4:1 Neuville 86 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Strasser, Kluge 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Jansen (89 Daems) - Thijs - El Fakiri, Broich (78  
 Polanski), Kluge - Kahe, Neuville (87 Sverkos) 

 HeadCoach Henke 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Sanogo 14 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Altintop, Nerlinger, Engelhardt, Pletsch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Riedl, Pletsch, Wenzel (46 Schönheim), Blank - Engelhardt, Nerlinger (63  
 Zandi) - Altintop, Skela, Seitz (76 Göktan) - Sanogo 

Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.438 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Reinhardt 2, 2:1 Banovic 83 

 Nürnberg Cautions Paulus 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Schäfer (46 Tschauner) - Reinhardt, Wolf, Paulus, L.Müller - Polak (81 Daun),  
 Cantaluppi - Banovic, S.Müller - Kießling, Schroth (61 Vittek) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 3 
 Goals 1:1 Fink 35, 2:2 Leon 88, 2:3 Zuma 90 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges, Korzynietz, Boakye 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz (86 Leon), Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Küntzel (67 Pinto), Fink,  
 Kucera, Kobylik - Zuma, Boakye (81 Dalovic) 

Round 10 22.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 29.046 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Schnoor, Thiam 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, Hofland, van der Heyden (31 Schnoor), Neziri - Thiam -  
 Menseguez, Sarpei - D'Alessandro - Hanke, Klimowicz (71 Marlet) 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen, Rost 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez (83 Waldoch), Krstajic (46 Ernst) - Altintop (46  
 Varela), Poulsen, Kobiashvili - Lincoln - Kuranyi, Larsen 
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Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 41.085 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:1 Frings 29, 2:1 Borowski 52, 3:1 Klose 61, 4:1 Borowski 90 

 Bremen Cautions Andreasen 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela (75 Lagerblom), Naldo, Andreasen, Schulz - Baumann - Frings (71 
  Vranjes), Borowski - Micoud - Klose, Klasnic (65 Valdez) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Amanatidis 19 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer (20 Preuß), Chris, Vasoski - Ochs (85 Cha), Huggel, Jones, Spycher -  
 Meier - Amanatidis, Copado 

Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 80.100 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Kehl 22, 2:0 Smolarek 90 

 Dortmund Cautions Wörns, Kehl, Brzenska, Smolarek, Odonkor 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Kringe, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Rosicky (56 Kruska), Kehl, Sahin -  
 Odonkor (89 Degen), Smolarek, Ricken (65 Buckley) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Neuville 90 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Jansen, Thijs, Sverkos 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal (80 Sverkos), Ze Antonio, Strasser, Jansen - El Fakiri, Thijs, Kluge - Broich 
  (61 Lisztes) - Kahe (80 Bögelund), Neuville 

Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 18.103 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals 1:0 Bugera 57 

 Duisburg Cautions Baelum, Anfang 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Baelum, Meyer - Anfang (90 Wolters) - Tjikuzu, Bugera -  
 Lottner (89 Rietpietsch) - Kurth, Ahanfouf (78 van Houdt) 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Sarpei, Quiroga, Hofland, Neziri - Menseguez, Thiam (83 Makiadi),  
 Tskitishvili - D'Alessandro (61 Lamprecht) - Klimowicz, Marlet (61 Hanke) 
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Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 55.800 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 Mahdavikia 19 

 Hamburg Cautions Beinlich, Barbarez 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky - Jarolim, Beinlich -  
 Trochowski (90 Klingbeil) - Barbarez, Mpenza (76 Lauth) 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Krstajic, Altintop, Kuranyi, Poulsen 

 Expulsions Poulsen 63 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha (69 Ernst), Bordon, Krstajic, Rodriguez (79 Varela) - Poulsen - Altintop,  
 Kobiashvili - Lincoln - Kuranyi, Larsen (51 Sand) 

Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 27.468 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals 1:0 Engelhardt 32, 2:2 Göktan 90 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Engelhardt, Zandi 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Ernst - Riedl (63 Hertzsch), Pletsch, Schönheim, Blank (76 Seitz) - Nerlinger, Engelhardt 
  - Zandi (85 Göktan), Skela - Sanogo, Altintop 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Barnetta 39, 1:2 Voronin 71 

 Leverkusen Cautions Athirson, Freier 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Castro, Juan, Roque Junior, Babic - Rolfes - Barnetta, Athirson (67 Krzynowek) -  
 Freier (62 Fritz), Woronin (90 Lazovic), Berbatov 

Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:0 Scherz 28 

 Köln Cautions Lell, Streit, Helmes 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Alpay - Lell, Matip (80 Grammozis), Rahn (80  
 Benschneider) - Streit, Mokhtari - Podolski, Scherz (68 Helmes) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Lucio 54, 1:2 Ballack 74 

 Bayern Cautions Deisler, Ze Roberto, Sagnol, Schweinsteiger 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Schweinsteiger (67 Scholl) - Deisler (77 Ottl),  
 Demichelis, Ze Roberto - Ballack - Makaay, Santa Cruz (46 Pizarro) 
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Round 11 29.10.2005 15:30 Attendance 40.000 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:1 Ljuboja 52, 2:1 Cacau 66, 3:3 Gomez 84 

 Stuttgart Cautions Meira, Delpierre 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Heinen - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Meißner, Soldo (46 Grönkjaer) - Tiffert,  
 Gentner (78 Gomez) - Ljuboja, Streller (46 Cacau) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Cairo 8, 2:2 Rafael 67, 2:3 Marcelinho 76 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Cairo 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi - Cairo, Marx, Dardai, Schröder (69  
 Neuendorf) - Marcelinho - Pantelic (64 Rafael) 

Round 11 30.10.2005 17:30 Attendance 24.986 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Fink 1, 2:0 Zuma 53, 3:1 Boakye 69, 4:1 Boakye 84 

 Bielefeld Cautions Schuler 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Borges, Westermann, Schuler - Küntzel (63 Vata), Fink, Kucera (79  
 Dammeier), Kobylik - Boakye (87 Pinto), Zuma 

 HeadCoach Lienen 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Mertesacker 55 [Stajner] 

 Hannover Cautions Lala, Dabrowski 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Halfar - Lala, Dabrowski - Yankov (46 Delura) -  
 Hahne (81 Montabell), Hashemian, Stajner 

Round 11 30.10.2005 17:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Paulus 9 og, 2:0 Auer 11, 3:1 da Silva 45, 4:1 Thurk 52 

 Mainz Cautions Ruman, Noveski 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (46 Rose) - Gerber (81 D.Weiland),  
 Pekovic, da Silva - Thurk, Ruman (88 Romulo) - Auer 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Kießling 14 

 Nürnberg Cautions Cantaluppi, Wolf, Kießling 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Lense (68 Reinhardt), Wolf, Paulus, L.Müller - S.Müller (75 Vittek), Polak,  
 Cantaluppi, Banovic (59 Schroth) - Daun, Kießling 
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Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:1 Schweinsteiger 3, 2:1 Pizarro 34, 3:1 Makaay 44 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Schweinsteiger (83 Hargreaves) - Demichelis - Deisler (55 
  Jeremies), Ballack (66 Karimi), Ze Roberto - Makaay, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Klose 1 

 Bremen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Andreasen, Naldo, Schulz - Baumann (33 Vranjes) - Frings,  
 Borowski - Micoud - Klose, Valdez (46 Hunt) 

Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 33.500 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Copado 35, 2:0 Meier 48, 3:0 Meier 54 

 Frankfurt Cautions Meier, Chris 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Chris, Vasoski, Spycher - Jones (86 Huggel), Preuß, Meier, Köhler (83  
 Lexa) - Copado, Amanatidis (75 Cha) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Schuler, Hain 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Küntzel (42 Vata), Fink, Dammeier  
 (46 Pinto), Kobylik - Zuma (72 Leon), Boakye 

Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 35.433 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Lienen 

 Goals 1:2 Brdaric 86 pen, 2:2 Tarnat 90 [Zuraw] 

 Hannover Cautions Lala 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Lala (46 Hashemian),  
 Dabrowski - Stajner, Brdaric, Idrissou (46 Delura) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Friedrich 31, 0:2 Auer 65 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic, Demirtas 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (90 Rose) - Gerber (81 D.Weiland),  
 Pekovic, da Silva - Thurk (90 Addo), Ruman - Auer 
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Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 36.656 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Marcelinho 6, 2:0 Pantelic 48, 3:0 Rafael 52 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Fathi, Friedrich 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Madlung, Fathi - Schröder (71 Kovac), Dardai - Cairo (79  
 Neuendorf) - Marcelinho - Rafael, Pantelic (66 Okoronkwo) 

 HeadCoach Henke 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Nerlinger 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Ernst - Hertzsch, Lembi (86 Zandi), Schönheim (46 Blank), Mettomo - Riedl, Nerlinger  
 (46 Reuter), Engelhardt - Skela - Altintop, Sanogo 

Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Juan 33, 2:1 Kringe 86 og 

 Leverkusen Cautions Barnetta, Woronin 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Roque Junior, Castro - Schneider, Barnetta, Rolfes, Krzynowek (74  
 Freier) - Berbatov, Woronin (90 Babic) 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Ricken 69 

 Dortmund Cautions Wörns 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Kringe, Wörns, Brzenska (42 Kruska), Dede - Sahin, Kehl, Rosicky -  
 Odonkor (88 Degen), Smolarek, Buckley (46 Ricken) 

Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:0 Kuranyi 13, 2:0 Meyer 67 og, 3:0 Rodriguez 86 

 Schalke Cautions Ernst 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Heimeroth - Rafinha (89 Kläsener), Bordon, Rodriguez, Kobiashvili - Altintop, Ernst -  
 Varela, Lincoln (78 Bajramovic) - Larsen (83 Sand), Kuranyi 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Bugera, Tjikuzu, Meyer 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Baelum, Biliskov - Tjikuzu, Anfang, Bugera, Meyer (78 van Houdt) -  
 Lottner - Kurth, Ahanfouf 
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Round 12 05.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.631 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals 1:0 Klimowicz 41 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Karhan, Hofland 

 Expulsions Hofland 77 
 1 
 Formation Jentzsch - Franz, Hofland, Neziri - Sarpei, Thiam - Menseguez, Karhan (46 Lamprecht), 
  Tskitishvili (80 Schnoor) - Hanke (70 Marlet), Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Epstein 88 

 Köln Cautions Mokhtari 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Alpay - Lell, Matip (60 Epstein), Rahn (75 Benschneider) 
  - Streit, Mokhtari, Podolski - Scherz (18 Grammozis) 

Round 12 06.11.2005 17:30 Attendance 53.466 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Thijs, Polanski 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Jansen - El Fakiri, Thijs, Polanski (84 Bögelund),  
 Kluge - Kahe (75 Elber), Neuville 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hamburg Cautions Boulahrouz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Jarolim, Wicky, Trochowski  
 (76 Takahara), Beinlich - Barbarez, Lauth (61 Kucukovic) 

Round 12 06.11.2005 17:30 Attendance 25.860 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Liberwirth 

 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Kießling, Lense, Reinhardt 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Schäfer - Lense (82 Reinhardt), Wolf, Cantaluppi, Pinola - Polak - S.Müller (66 Vittek),  
 Banovic, L.Müller - Daun (74 Schroth), Kießling 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Tiffert 10 

 Stuttgart Cautions Magnin, Tiffert 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Soldo - Tiffert, Gentner (61 Meißner),  
 Hitzlsperger - Ljuboja (77 Cacau), Tomasson 
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Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 26.601 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Boakye 60 

 Bielefeld Cautions Zuma 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler (46 Rau) - Fink, Dammeier - Küntzel  
 (84 Pinto), Vata - Zuma, Boakye 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Pizarro 82, 1:2 Pizarro 90 

 Bayern Cautions Ismael 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu (63 Lahm) - Schweinsteiger (46 Deisler),  
 Demichelis, Ze Roberto, Scholl (78 Guerrero) - Pizarro, Makaay 

Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 37.258 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Baumann 5, 2:0 Borowski 43, 3:0 Borowski 52, 4:1 Klose 59, 5:1 Naldo 72, 6:1  
 Klose 84 
 Bremen Cautions Micoud 

 Expulsions - 
 6 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Naldo, Fahrenhorst, Schulz - Baumann - Frings (77 Vranjes),  
 Borowski - Micoud (69 Jensen) - Klose, Valdez (69 Hunt) 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 1 
 Goals 3:1 Klimowicz 57 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Jentzsch, Franz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Sarpei, Franz, Quiroga, Neziri - Thiam - Karhan, Menseguez, Tskitishvili (73  
 van der Heyden) - Hanke (73 Marlet), Klimowicz 

Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 70.500 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Smolarek 39, 2:0 Smolarek 45 

 Dortmund Cautions Kruska 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Kringe, Metzelder, Kehl, Dede - Sahin, Kruska, Rosicky (72 Degen) -  
 Odonkor, Smolarek, Buckley (85 Saka) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Marcelinho, Pantelic, Boateng 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi - Schröder (77 Neuendorf), Dardai (56  
 Boateng), Cairo (46 Bastürk) - Marcelinho - Pantelic, Rafael 
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Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 29.024 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Henke 

 Goals 1:1 Blank 18 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Blank 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Ernst - Lembi, Pletsch, Schönheim (75 Seitz), Blank - Riedl (59 Mikic), Engelhardt,  
 Zandi - Skela - Altintop, Sanogo 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Banovic 17, 1:2 L.Müller 78, 1:3 Saenko 81 

 Nürnberg Cautions L.Müller, Nikl 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Paulus, Nikl, Cantaluppi, Reinhardt (46 Wolf) - L.Müller, Banovic, Mnari -  
 Schroth (89 Vittek), Daun (64 Saenko), Kießling 

Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:1 Benschneider 47, 2:1 Epstein 57 

 Köln Cautions Sinkiewicz, Mokhtari, Scherz 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wessels - Lell (46 Epstein), Sinkiewicz, Schlicke, Benschneider - Alpay - Streit,  
 Schindzielorz, Mokhtari (71 Lurling) - Scherz (80 Grammozis), Podolski 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Kuranyi 23, 2:2 Sand 86 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen, Rafinha, Bordon 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Heimeroth - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Altintop (64 Asamoah), Poulsen (85 
  Bajramovic), Ernst - Lincoln - Kuranyi, Larsen (64 Sand) 

Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:2 Noveski 71, 2:2 Ruman 90 

 Mainz Cautions Noveski, Romulo 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Gerber (60 N.Weiland), Pekovic, da Silva -  
 Thurk (46 Zidan), Ruman - Auer (73 Romulo) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Noveski 3 og, 0:2 Noveski 6 og 

 Frankfurt Cautions 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs (87 Wiedener), Rehmer, Vasoski, Spycher - Preuß - Jones, Meier (84  
 Huggel), Köhler - Copado, Amanatidis (73 Cha) 
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Round 13 19.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 49.068 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:1 Polanski 15 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Fukal, Strasser 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Jansen - Thijs - El Fakiri (75 Bögelund), Polanski,  
 Kluge (82 Daems) - Kahe (84 Elber), Neuville 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Rolfes 5 

 Leverkusen Cautions Schneider, Woronin 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Roque Junior, Castro - Barnetta (56 Freier), Rolfes, Schneider,  
 Krzynowek (76 Babic) - Berbatov, Woronin (83 Lazovic) 

Round 13 20.11.2005 17:30 Attendance 51.779 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 Barbarez 39, 2:0 Lauth 45 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba, Wicky, Beinlich 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky (67 Trochowski) -  
 Jarolim (81 Ziegler), Beinlich - van der Vaart - Barbarez, Lauth (77 Mpenza) 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Kurth, Anfang, van Houdt 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Baelum - Tjikuzu, Grlic (77 van Houdt), Anfang, Meyer - Willi,  
 Rietpietsch (64 Kurth) - Ahanfouf 

Round 13 20.11.2005 17:30 Attendance 36.000 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:0 Tomasson 11, 2:1 Tomasson 68 

 Stuttgart Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre (46 Babbel), Magnin - Meißner, Soldo - Grönkjaer 
  (16 Cacau/72 Streller), Hitzlsperger - Ljuboja, Tomasson 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Hashemian 58 [Schröter], 2:2 Yankov 69 [Balitsch] 

 Hannover Cautions Vinicius, Dabrowski, Delura 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Dabrowski - Yankov (76  
 Vinicius) - Stajner (46 Schröter), Hashemian, Delura (85 Idrissou) 
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Round 14 26.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Pizarro 28, 2:1 Pizarro 55 

 Bayern Cautions Deisler, Ismael, Lucio 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu (46 Lahm) - Deisler, Demichelis (46  
 Hargreaves), Karimi (78 Jeremies), Schweinsteiger - Makaay, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Auer 33 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic, Auer 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Demirtas (84 Romulo), Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Ruman (68 Geißler),  
 Pekovic (68 Gerber), da Silva - Zidan, Thurk - Auer 

Round 14 26.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 31.443 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Tarnat 13 [Delura], 2:0 Tarnat 26 [Delura], 3:0 Brdaric 62 [Delura], 4:1 Brdaric 73  
 [Stajner], 5:1 Hashemian 83 [Mertesacker] 

 Hannover Cautions Yankov 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Lala, Dabrowski (67 Yankov) - 
  Delura (63 Stajner), Hashemian, Brdaric (78 Schröter) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 1 
 Goals 3:1 Sanogo 69 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Hertzsch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Lembi (33 Bellinghausen), Skela, Pletsch, Hertzsch - Engelhardt, Reuter -  
 Zandi (82 Riedl) - Altintop, Sanogo, Mikic (60 Seitz) 

Round 14 26.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals - 

 Leverkusen Cautions Juan, Barnetta, Roque Junior 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Butt - Fritz (85 Babic), Juan, Roque Junior - Freier, Rolfes, Barnetta, Krzynowek (58  
 Athirson), Castro (85 Lazovic) - Berbatov, Woronin 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Jarolim 82 

 Hamburg Cautions Barbarez, van der Vaart 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Demel, van Buyten, Atouba - Jarolim, Trochowski (86  
 Klingbeil), Beinlich - van der Vaart - Lauth (65 Ziegler), Barbarez 
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Round 14 26.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 25.928 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:2 Kießling 88 

 Nürnberg Cautions L.Müller 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Schäfer - Paulus, Cantaluppi, Nikl, L.Müller - Vittek (46 S.Müller), Banovic, Mnari -  
 Kießling, Schroth, Daun (63 Saenko) 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Odonkor 13, 0:2 Sahin 42 

 Dortmund Cautions Odonkor 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Kringe, Wörns, Kehl, Dede (46 Degen) - Kruska, Rosicky, Sahin - Odonkor 
  (90 Saka), Smolarek, Buckley 

Round 14 26.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:0 Kuranyi 2, 2:1 Kuranyi 64 

 Schalke Cautions Ernst, Rodriguez 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez, Krstajic - Altintop, Ernst - Varela (58 Asamoah),  
 Lincoln (90 Bajramovic), Kobiashvili - Kuranyi (88 Sand) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Valdez 55 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Baumann, Valdez, Frings 

 Expulsions Frings 81 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Baumann, Vranjes (70 Hunt) -  
 Frings, Borowski - Micoud - Valdez 

Round 14 26.11.2005 15:30 Attendance 13.996 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Thiam, Franz, Abuda, Marlet, van der Heyden 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Jentzsch - Sarpei, Franz, Quiroga, van der Heyden - Thiam (69 Hanke) - Karhan (46  
 Lamprecht), Tskitishvili - Menseguez (82 Abuda) - Klimowicz, Marlet 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Vata, Fink, Dammeier, Küntzel (30  
 Pinto) - Zuma, Boakye (59 Dalovic) 
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Round 14 27.11.2005 17:30 Attendance 41.500 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Amanatidis 19 

 Frankfurt Cautions Jones, Meier 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Nikolov - Preuß (46 Cimen), Rehmer (76 Cha), Vasoski, Spycher - Chris, Jones, Meier,  
 Huggel - Copado, Amanatidis (81 van Lent) 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Ljuboja 63 

 Stuttgart Cautions Soldo 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl (56 Gomez), Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Tiffert, Soldo, Meißner (46 
  Carevic), Hitzlsperger - Ljuboja, Tomasson 

Round 14 27.11.2005 17:30 Attendance 38.438 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:2 Bastürk 68, 2:2 Kovac 76 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Pantelic, Kovac 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic - Kovac (87 Madlung) - Cairo, Boateng,  
 Marcelinho, Bastürk - Pantelic, Rafael (61 Neuendorf) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Kahe 6, 0:2 Friedrich 12 og 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Kluge, Ze Antonio 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Bögelund (89 Fukal), Strasser, Ze Antonio, Jansen - Thijs - El Fakiri (79 Broich),  
 Polanski, Kluge - Neuville (89 Sverkos), Kahe 

Round 14 06.12.2005 18:00 Attendance 30.295 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Meier 

 Goals 1:0 Ahanfouf 5 

 Duisburg Cautions Willi, Baelum, Koch, Anfang 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Wolters, Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Willi, Tjikuzu, Bugera (10 Anfang/76 van  
 Houdt) - Lottner (90 Grlic) - Kurth, Ahanfouf 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Podolski 30 

 Köln Cautions Podolski, Grammozis, Schlicke, Lurling 

 Expulsions Streit 85 

 Formation Wessels - Schlicke (46 Lell), Sinkiewicz, Matip, Benschneider - Grammozis,  
 Schindzielorz - Streit, Podolski (89 Szabics), Rahn (90 Lurling) - Scherz 
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Round 15 03.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 26.601 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Fink, Pinto, Dammeier 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Fink, Schuler - Kobylik (65 Dalovic), Dammeier,  
 Krupnikovic (79 Leon), Pinto - Zuma, Boakye 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Poulsen 51 

 Schalke Cautions Lincoln 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon (46 Sand), Rodriguez, Krstajic - Poulsen, Ernst - Varela (46  
 Asamoah), Lincoln, Kobiashvili - Kuranyi (81 Bajramovic) 

Round 15 03.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 38.079 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Valdez 64, 2:0 Borowski 72 

 Bremen Cautions Schulz 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela (85 Pasanen), Andreasen, Fahrenhorst, Schulz - Baumann -  
 Vranjes (81 Jensen), Borowski - Micoud - Valdez, Hunt 

 HeadCoach Meier 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Möhrle 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Tjikuzu, Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Willi, van Houdt (85 Michalke), Lottner,  
 Bugera - Kurth, Ahanfouf 

Round 15 03.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 72.200 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Kringe 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Kringe - Sahin, Kruska, Rosicky - Odonkor (74  
 Saka), Smolarek, Buckley (81 Steegmann) 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Cherundolo 16 [Hashemian], 0:2 Dabrowski 85 [Stajner] 

 Hannover Cautions Lala, Dabrowski, Hashemian 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo (71 Schröter), Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Lala, Dabrowski  
 - Delura (46 Stajner), Hashemian (81 Vinicius), Brdaric 
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Round 15 03.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 55.800 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 Atouba 43, 2:0 Lauth 54, 3:1 Barbarez 73 

 Hamburg Cautions Jarolim 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Demel, van Buyten, Atouba - Beinlich - Jarolim, Trochowski  
 (75 Ziegler) - van der Vaart (17 Laas) - Lauth (89 Takahara), Barbarez 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Schlicke 58 

 Köln Cautions Schlicke 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Schlicke, Sinkiewicz, Alpay (74 Scherz), Benschneider - Schindzielorz, Matip - 
  Streit, Podolski (74 Mokhtari), Epstein - Szabics (84 Lell) 

Round 15 03.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 38.343 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Strasser, Polanski 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems - Thijs (67 Broich) - El Fakiri (67  
 Sverkos), Polanski (83 Kastrati), Kluge - Kahe, Neuville 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Nikl 62 

 Nürnberg Cautions Kiesling, Saenko 

 Expulsions Bosacki 90 

 Formation Schäfer - Wolf, Nikl, Cantaluppi, Pinola - Polak (78 Wagefeld), Mnari, Banovic (69  
 Paulus) - Saenko, Schroth, Kießling (86 Bosacki) 

Round 15 03.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 55.000 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Magnin, Meira, Soldo 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Gentner (64 Grönkjaer), Soldo - Tiffert, 
  Hitzlsperger (79 Carevic) - Ljuboja, Tomasson (72 Gomez) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bayern Cautions Kahn, Sagnol, Ballack 

 Expulsions Deisler 42 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Demichelis, Ismael, Lizarazu (66 Jeremies) - Hargreaves - Deisler,  
 Schweinsteiger (46 Lahm) - Ballack - Makaay (76 Karimi), Pizarro 
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Round 15 04.12.2005 17:30 Attendance 21.000 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Berbatov 20 

 Leverkusen Cautions Babic, Berbatov 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Roque Junior (69 Krzynowek), Babic (71 Athirson) - Rolfes, Ramelow,  
 Barnetta - Freier (77 Lazovic), Berbatov, Woronin 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Bastürk 58, 1:2 Marcelinho 64 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic - Kovac - Fathi, Boateng (87 Marx), Marcelinho  
 (90 Samba), Bastürk - Gilberto, Pantelic (74 Neuendorf) 

Round 15 04.12.2005 17:30 Attendance 19.100 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Thurk 2, 2:1 Auer 36, 3:1 Ruman 45, 4:1 Zidan 51, 5:1 Thurk 77 

 Mainz Cautions Noveski 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber (64 Geißler), da Silva, Ruman -  
 Zidan, Auer (78 Romulo), Thurk (79 Addo) 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Klimowicz 3 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Klimowicz, Thiam, van der Heyden, Quiroga, Sarpei, Tskitishvili 

 Expulsions Tskitishvili 61 

 Formation Jentzsch - Lamprecht, Franz, Quiroga (44 Neziri), van der Heyden - Fischer (56 Karhan), 
  Thiam, Tskitishvili - Menseguez - Klimowicz, Marlet (67 Sarpei) 

Round 15 14.12.2005 18:00 Attendance 33.815 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:2 Seitz 85 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Pletsch, Hertzsch, Lembi 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Macho - Hertzsch (67 Seitz), Pletsch, Schönheim, Blank - Engelhardt, Lembi - Altintop  
 (74 Zandi), Skela, Bellinghausen (63 Halfar) - Sanogo 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Weissenberger 50, 0:2 Copado 58 

 Frankfurt Cautions Jones, Weissenberger 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Cha, Rehmer, Vasoski, Spycher - Chris, Jones, Köhler (61 Huggel) - Meier (41  
 Weissenberger) - Copado (88 van Lent), Amanatidis 
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Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 19.143 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Scholz 

 Goals 1:0 Ahanfouf 42 

 Duisburg Cautions Grlic, Tjikuzu, Kurth 

 Expulsions Kurth 69 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Grlic, Meyer - Willi (51 Michalke), Tjikuzu, Wolters - Lottner (77  
 Rietpietsch) - Ahanfouf, Kurth, van Houdt (77 El Kasmi) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Vata 52 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges, Westermann 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Vata (79 Rau), Fink, Dammeier,  
 Kobylik (62 Pinto) - Zuma, Boakye 

Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 47.800 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Copado 9, 2:0 Amanatidis 84 

 Frankfurt Cautions Amanatidis, Chris 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Nikolov - Cha, Rehmer (73 Huggel), Vasoski, Spycher - Chris, Jones, Köhler (83 van  
 Lent) - Meier - Copado (85 Cimen), Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Kruska, Rosicky 

 Expulsions Rosicky 72 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Metzelder, Kehl, Kringe - Rosicky, Kruska, Sahin - Odonkor (85  
 Saka), Smolarek, Buckley (57 Gambino) 

Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 54.129 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 van Burik 2 og, 2:0 Mahdavikia 8 

 Hamburg Cautions Boulahrouz, Lauth, Trochowski 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kirschstein - Demel (72 Takyi), Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Mahdavikia,  
 Trochowski, Beinlich - Barbarez - Lauth (59 Ziegler), Mpenza (90 Takahara) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Bastürk 76 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Boateng, van Burik, Marcelinho 

 Expulsions Marcelinho 52 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik (9 Chahed), Madlung, Marx (57 Neuendorf) - Kovac -  
 Boateng (88 Samba), Bastürk, Gilberto - Marcelinho - Pantelic 
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Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 39.202 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:1 Stajner 67 [Brdaric] 

 Hannover Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Schröter (46 Delura), Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Lala - Yankov (55  
 Sousa) - Stajner (89 Idrissou), Hashemian, Brdaric 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Kahe 49 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Fukal, El Fakiri, Polanski, Thijs, Daems 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems - Polanski, El Fakiri (66 Thijs) - Broich (76  
 Kluge) - Neuville (85 Bögelund), Kahe, Jansen 

Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 24.928 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Schroth 29 

 Nürnberg Cautions Kießling, Banovic 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Schäfer - Wolf (87 S.Müller), Nikl, Cantaluppi, Pinola - Paulus, Polak (63 Daun), Mnari - 
  Saenko, Schroth (46 Banovic), Kießling 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Schneider 45 

 Leverkusen Cautions Ramelow, Freier, Madouni 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Juan, Ramelow, Madouni - Fritz, Freier (88 Castro), Rolfes, Babic - Schneider,  
 Barnetta (70 Woronin) - Berbatov 

Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Rangnick 

 Goals 1:0 Bordon 58 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen - Asamoah (77 Varela),  
 Lincoln, Altintop (87 Bajramovic) - Kuranyi (82 Sand) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Weigelt, Pekovic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Abel, Weigelt - Gerber, da Silva, Ruman (46 Pekovic) -  
 Zidan, Thurk (74 Geißler) - Auer (56 Romulo) 
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Round 16 10.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 23.696 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Fach 

 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Schnoor 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Jentzsch - Sarpei (76 Marlet), Franz, Schnoor, van der Heyden (88 Langkamp) -  
 Menseguez, Thiam, Neziri - D'Alessandro - Hanke, Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Meißner 62 

 Stuttgart Cautions Magnin, Gentner 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Soldo - Tiffert, Gentner (84 Hinkel),  
 Hitzlsperger (58 Meißner) - Ljuboja, Cacau (58 Gomez) 

Round 16 11.12.2005 17:30 Attendance 66.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Ballack 26, 2:1 Makaay 54 

 Bayern Cautions Demichelis, Sagnol, Ballack 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lahm - Karimi (69 Schweinsteiger), Demichelis, Ballack,  
 Ze Roberto (74 Jeremies) - Pizarro (90 Guerrero), Makaay 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Sanogo 38 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Pletsch, Schönheim, Blank - Lembi, Engelhardt, Bellinghausen (83  
 Halfar) - Skela - Altintop, Sanogo 

Round 16 11.12.2005 17:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 

 Goals 1:0 Szabics 24 

 Köln Cautions Sinkala 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wessels - Sinkala, Sinkiewicz, Matip, Benschneider - Grammozis (53 Epstein),  
 Schindzielorz, Rahn (53 Guie-Mien) - Mokhtari - Szabics (30 Lurling), Scherz 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 4 
 Goals 1:1 Naldo 34, 1:2 Klose 50, 1:3 Micoud 89, 1:4 Klose 90 

 Bremen Cautions Fahrenhorst, Baumann, Micoud 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Andreasen - Baumann - Vranjes, Frings -  
 Micoud - Klose, Valdez (72 Klasnic) 
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Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 26.601 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:1 Kobylik 52, 2:1 Fink 54, 3:1 Fink 59 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler (73 Rau) - Vata, Fink (78 Pinto),  
 Dammeier, Kobylik - Zuma, Boakye (83 Dalovic) 

 HeadCoach Rapolder 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Springer 1, 3:2 Scherz 72 

 Köln Cautions Schlicke, Springer, Sinkiewicz, Benschneider 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Schlicke, Sinkiewicz, Matip, Benschneider - Schindzielorz, Springer (57  
 Grammozis) - Streit, Lurling (57 Mokhtari), Rahn (67 Epstein) - Scherz 

Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 81.000 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:2 Kringe 79 

 Dortmund Cautions Gambino 

 Expulsions Saka 89 
 1 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Hünemeier, Metzelder, Kringe - Sahin, Kehl, Kruska - Odonkor  
 (86 Saka), Smolarek, Buckley (65 Gambino) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Karimi 52, 0:2 Pizarro 73 

 Bayern Cautions Ze Roberto, Ottl 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu - Hargreaves (63 Schweinsteiger), Demichelis  
 (38 Ottl), Karimi (87 Jeremies), Ze Roberto - Pizarro, Makaay 

Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 23.244 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Altintop 45, 2:2 Altintop 61, 3:2 Altintop 83 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Pletsch, Mikic 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Pletsch, Schönheim, Bellinghausen - Engelhardt, Lembi - Mikic (70  
 Halfar), Skela, Altintop (89 Riedl) - Sanogo 

 HeadCoach Fach 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Klimowicz 47, 1:2 Hanke 54 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland, D'Alessandro, van der Heyden, Menseguez 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Franz (79 Quiroga), Hofland, Neziri (76 van der Heyden) - Sarpei (70  
 Karhan), Thiam, Tskitishvili - Menseguez, D'Alessandro - Hanke, Klimowicz 
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Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 21.000 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals - 

 Leverkusen Cautions Castro, Barnetta, Babic 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Madouni, Castro - Barnetta (85 Tadic), Rolfes, Schneider, Babic -  
 Berbatov, Woronin (60 Freier) 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Balitsch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Balitsch, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Sousa (64 Delura), Lala, Dabrowski -  
 Stajner (83 Idrissou), Hashemian, Brdaric (81 Yankov) 

Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 20.000 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 da Silva 27 

 Mainz Cautions Weigelt 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wache - Demirtas (80 Abel), Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Gerber, Pekovic, da Silva -  
 Zidan (65 Ruman), Thurk (89 Romulo) - Auer 

 HeadCoach Scholz 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Möhrle 86 

 Duisburg Cautions Bodzek, van Houdt, Ivanovic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Wolters (77 El Kasmi), Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Bodzek - Willi, Lottner,  
 van Houdt (83 Stegmann) - Rietpietsch (77 Ivanovic) 

Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 47.598 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:2 Jansen 45, 2:2 Neuville 77, 3:2 Neuville 82, 4:2 Sverkos 87 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Daems, Sverkos 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Keller - El Fakiri, Strasser, Ze Antonio, Daems - Kluge (68 Sverkos), Broich (86  
 Compper), Polanski - Neuville, Kahe, Jansen 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Copado 16, 0:2 Copado 21, 4:3 Chris 90 

 Frankfurt Cautions Chaftar 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Cha, Rehmer, Vasoski, Spycher - Chris - Preuß, Chaftar (60 Köhler) -  
 Weissenberger - Amanatidis (46 van Lent), Copado (75 Huggel) 
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Round 17 17.12.2005 15:30 Attendance 48.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals 1:0 Gomez 48, 2:0 Ljuboja 66 

 Stuttgart Cautions Soldo, Tiffert, Meißner, Hitzlsperger 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hildebrand - Stranzl, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Meißner (63 Gentner), Soldo - Tiffert,  
 Hitzlsperger - Gomez (83 Streller), Ljuboja (90 Carevic) 

 HeadCoach Reck 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen, Lincoln, Rodriguez, Bajramovic 

 Expulsions Bajramovic 77 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Rodriguez, Krstajic, Bajramovic - Poulsen, Ernst, Asamoah (69 Larsen) -  
 Lincoln - Varela (69 Sand), Kuranyi 

Round 17 18.12.2005 17:30 Attendance 42.100 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Micoud 45 

 Bremen Cautions Klose, Naldo, Owomoyela, Baumann, Pasanen 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Andreasen, Naldo, Pasanen - Baumann - Frings, Vranjes (80  
 Jensen) - Micoud - Klose, Valdez (71 Klasnic) 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Kucukovic 67 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba, Barbarez, Demel 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Demel, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky - Jarolim (87 Klingbeil),  
 Beinlich - Trochowski (65 Takahara) - Barbarez, Lauth (65 Kucukovic) 

Round 17 18.12.2005 17:30 Attendance 30.149 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:1 Madlung 86 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Samba 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Samba, Madlung, Fathi (71 Okoronkwo) - Kovac (64 Cairo) -  
 Boateng, Bastürk, Neuendorf, Gilberto - Pantelic (79 Dejagah) 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Saenko 55 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, Cantaluppi 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Cantaluppi, Nikl, Pinola - Polak (46 Vittek), Wolf, Mnari (74 Paulus) 
  - Saenko, Schroth, Banovic (66 S.Müller) 
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Round 18 27.01.2006 20:30 Attendance 54.019 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:2 Sonck 56 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Fukal 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems - El Fakiri (68 Broich) - Kluge, Jansen -  
 Polanski - Neuville, Sonck (74 Kahe) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Makaay 13, 0:2 Ballack 55, 1:3 Makaay 69 

 Bayern Cautions Demichelis 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu - Demichelis - Schweinsteiger (54  
 Salihamidzic), Ballack, Ze Roberto (84 Lahm) - Pizarro, Makaay (80 Guerrero) 

Round 18 28.01.2006 15:30 Attendance 62.500 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:1 Schnoor 24 og, 2:1 Smolarek 31, 3:1 Gambino 67 

 Dortmund Cautions Smolarek, Degen 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Metzelder (41 Brzenska), Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Sahin (77 Kruska), 
  Rosicky - Odonkor, Smolarek, Gambino (90 Buckley) 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Hanke 13, 3:2 Klimowicz 71 

 Wolfsburg Cautions van der Heyden, Fischer, Lamprecht 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, van der Heyden, Schnoor, Neziri - Menseguez, Karhan (78 Marlet),  
 Fischer, Lamprecht (41 Makiadi) - Klimowicz, Hanke 

Round 18 28.01.2006 15:30 Attendance 33.740 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:1 van Burik 90 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Neuendorf 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fiedler - Schröder (56 Neuendorf), Friedrich, van Burik, Fathi - Kovac (56 Okoronkwo) -  
 Cairo, Bastürk, Gilberto (6 Boateng) - Marcelinho - Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Dabrowski 12 [Vinicius] 

 Hannover Cautions Tarnat, Cherundolo, Lala 

 Expulsions Lala 45 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Vinicius, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Lala, Dabrowski - Stajner (46  
 Yankov), Hashemian (74 Sousa), Brdaric (63 Delura) 
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Round 18 28.01.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:1 Freier 67, 2:1 Butt 74 

 Leverkusen Cautions Barnetta, Stenman 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Butt - Madouni, Juan, Ramelow, Stenman - Schneider, Barnetta, Rolfes (46 Freier),  
 Athirson - Woronin (84 Babic), Berbatov (90 Papadopoulos) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Amanatidis 41 

 Frankfurt Cautions Meier, Vasoski 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Vasoski, Chris, Spycher (78 Ochs) - Preuß (82 Cha), Jones, Meier,  
 Köhler (57 Weissenberger) - Amanatidis, Copado 

Round 18 28.01.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Thurk 5, 2:2 Thurk 55, 3:2 Zidan 61, 4:2 Auer 87 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk, Demirtas 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Wetklo - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Addo (66 Ruman), Pekovic, da Silva -  
 Zidan (79 N.Weiland), Thurk (90 Abel) - Auer 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Podolski 31 pen, 1:2 Scherz 49 

 Köln Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Schlicke, Sinkiewicz, Matip, Benschneider - Springer (46 Scherz), Zivkovic -  
 Streit, Schindzielorz - Podolski, Streller (78 Szabics) 

Round 18 28.01.2006 15:30 Attendance 23.928 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:1 Saenko 67, 2:1 Kießling 73 

 Nürnberg Cautions L.Müller, Wolf 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Wolf, Nikl, L.Müller - S.Müller (66 Kiesling), Polak, Mintal (6  
 Schroth), Banovic - Saenko, Vittek (88 Paulus) 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Wolf 64 og 

 Hamburg Cautions Beinlich, de Jong, Klingbeil 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Klingbeil (76 Lauth) - de Jong -  
 Jarolim, Trochowski, Beinlich - Ailton, Takahara (82 Kucukovic) 
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Round 18 28.01.2006 15:30 Attendance 31.000 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Tiffert, Delpierre 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel (65 Grönkjaer), Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Tiffert, Gentner, Meißner 
  (46 Gomez), Hitzlsperger - Ljuboja, Tomasson (70 Carevic) 

 HeadCoach Kohler 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Caligiuri 43 

 Duisburg Cautions Tjikuzu, Lottner, Tararache, Meyer, Caligiuri 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri, Tararache, Willi - Lottner (48  
 Baelum) - Kurth (89 Bodzek), Lavric (86 Ahn) 

Round 18 29.01.2006 17:30 Attendance 24.196 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Rau 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Rau (78 Dalovic) - Vata, Fink, Dammeier (67  
 Kauf), Kobylik - Wichniarek (67 Masmanidis), Boakye 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Fahrenhorst 72 

 Bremen Cautions Micoud, Schulz, Klasnic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke - Owomoyela, Naldo, Fahrenhorst, Schulz - Baumann (67 Jensen) - Frings,  
 Borowski - Micoud (86 Vranjes) - Klasnic, Valdez 

Round 18 29.01.2006 17:30 Attendance 35.549 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Lembi, Engelhardt 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Macho - Höiland, Pletsch, Beda, Bellinghausen (67 Reinert) - Lembi, Engelhardt -  
 Mikic (78 Halfar), Skela, Altintop - Sanogo 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Lincoln 12, 0:2 Kobiashvili 78 pen 

 Schalke Cautions Rodriguez, Poulsen, Sand 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha (90 Kläsener), Bordon, Rodriguez, Krstajic - Ernst, Poulsen, Kobiashvili -  
 Lincoln - Kuranyi (84 Larsen), Sand (80 Asamoah) 
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Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Ballack 36 

 Bayern Cautions Sagnol, Schweinsteiger 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol (89 Jeremies), Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu - Demichelis - Salihamidzic (63  
 Schweinsteiger), Ze Roberto (83 Lahm) - Ballack - Makaay, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Leverkusen Cautions Ramelow, Juan, Woronin, Athirson 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Juan, Ramelow (73 Freier), Madouni - Schneider, Rolfes, Stenman - Barnetta (85 
  Papadopoulos), Athirson (66 Krzynowek) - Berbatov, Woronin 

Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 37.717 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:2 Valdez 39, 2:2 Micoud 45, 3:2 Klasnic 45, 4:2 Valdez 69 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Baumann, Frings 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Reinke - Pasanen, Fahrenhorst, Naldo (34 Jensen), van Damme - Baumann - Frings,  
 Borowski (82 Vranjes) - Micoud - Valdez (85 Polenz), Klasnic 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Zidan 1, 0:2 N.Weiland 13 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic, Auer, Friedrich 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache (12 Wetklo) - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (46 Rose) - Addo, Pekovic, da 
  Silva - N.Weiland (61 Babatz), Zidan - Auer 

Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.000 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Kohler 

 Goals 1:0 Kurth 40, 2:0 Tararache 62 pen 

 Duisburg Cautions Caligiuri, Meyer, Lavric 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri, Tararache, Willi (89 van Houdt) -  
 Lottner (74 Aygün) - Lavric (46 Ahn), Kurth 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 2:1 Halfar 79, 2:2 Halfar 81 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Mikic, Bellinghausen, Beda 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Höiland (57 Mikic), Pletsch (74 Zandi), Beda, Engelhardt - Reinert, Lembi,  
 Skela, Bellinghausen (63 Halfar) - Altintop 
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Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 30.000 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:1 Jones 58 

 Frankfurt Cautions Jones, Chris, Vasoski 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Chris, Vasoski, Reinhard - Jones - Preuß, Meier, Köhler (75  
 Weissenberger) - Copado, Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Boateng 20 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Sverkos, Madlung 

 Expulsions Madlung 70 

 Formation Tremmel - Madlung, Friedrich, van Burik, Fathi - Kovac - Bastürk, Boateng - Marcelinho 
  (90 Dardai) - Cairo (71 Schröder), Sverkos (66 Pantelic) 

Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 50.991 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:1 Trochowski 51, 2:1 Barbarez 73 

 Hamburg Cautions Barbarez, Jarolim, de Jong, Klingbeil, Boulahrouz 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Wicky - de Jong - Jarolim, Trochowski  
 (90 Laas) - Barbarez - Ailton (78 Klingbeil), Takahara (46 Lauth) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Boakye 26 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann (76 Kucera), Borges, Rau - Kauf, Fink, Küntzel - Vata  
 (19 Wichniarek/58 Masmanidis), Kobylik - Boakye 

Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 49.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Scherz 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Zivkovic, Alpay - Scherz, Cabanas, Grammozis (78 Schindzielorz), 
  Springer - Streit, Podolski - Streller 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Hitzlsperger, Gentner 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Grönkjaer, Gentner (86 Meißner),  
 Soldo, Hitzlsperger - Ljuboja (71 Gomez), Tomasson 
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Round 19 04.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Poulsen, Krstajic 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez (85 Larsen), Krstajic - Ernst (71 Altintop), Poulsen -  
 Kobiashvili - Lincoln - Sand (57 Asamoah), Kuranyi 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Odonkor, Smolarek, Weidenfeller 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Rosicky, Sahin (71 Kruska) -  
 Odonkor (65 Buckley), Smolarek, Gambino (89 Metzelder) 

Round 19 05.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 31.302 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:1 Stajner 74 [Sousa] 

 Hannover Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Troest, Vinicius, Zuraw, Tarnat - Dabrowski, Balitsch - Stajner - Delura (58  
 Sousa), Hashemian, Brdaric (81 Christiansen) 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Vittek 56 

 Nürnberg Cautions Kießling, Banovic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Nikl, Wolf, Pinola (77 L.Müller) - Polak - Kiesling, Banovic (81  
 S.Müller) - Vittek (77 Kristiansen), Schroth, Saenko 

Round 19 05.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 17.936 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:0 Klimowicz 41, 2:0 Hanke 64 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland, van der Heyden, Alex, van der Leegte 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Hofland, van der Heyden - Menseguez, Karhan (90 Sarpei),  
 van der Leegte (87 Makiadi), Neziri - Hanke (83 Hoogendorp), Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Strasser, Jansen 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Thijs - El Fakiri (78 Broich), Kluge, Rafael (65  
 Polanski), Jansen - Sonck, Neuville (78 Kahe) 
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Round 20 07.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 62.200 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Brzenska 67, 2:0 Rosicky 87 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Sahin (79 Kruska), Rosicky -  
 Odonkor (79 Buckley), Smolarek, Gambino (88 Metzelder) 

 HeadCoach Kohler 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Meyer, Caligiuri 

 Expulsions Willi 86 

 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri (84 Aygün), Tararache, Baelum (76  
 Willi) - Lottner - Lavric (69 van Houdt), Kurth 

Round 20 07.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 72.940 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals - 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Boateng 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Tremmel - Friedrich, van Burik, Fathi - Chahed, Kovac, Cairo (73 Marx), Bastürk,  
 Boateng - Marcelinho - Sverkos (67 Pantelic) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Salihamidzic, Lucio, Ismael, Lahm - Demichelis - Deisler (59 Karimi), Ballack,  
 Schweinsteiger (84 Ottl) - Makaay (66 Guerrero), Pizarro 

Round 20 07.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 29.145 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:1 Sanogo 42, 2:2 Schönheim 76 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Beda, Zandi 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Macho - Höiland, Beda, Schönheim, Engelhardt - Lembi, Skela (69 Zandi) - Reinert (69 
  Mikic), Altintop, Bellinghausen (58 Halfar) - Sanogo 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Streller 37, 1:2 Streller 75 

 Köln Cautions Grammozis, Alpay, Sinkiewicz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wessels - Sinkiewicz, Zivkovic, Alpay - Scherz (90 Lell), Cabanas, Grammozis (82  
 Benschneider), Springer - Streit (85 Szabics), Podolski - Streller 
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Round 20 07.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 19.500 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Zidan 50 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic, Demirtas, N.Weiland 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wetklo - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Babatz (65 Geißler), Pekovic, da Silva -  
 Zidan (77 N.Weiland), Auer, Thurk 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Boakye 57 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Küntzel, Kauf, Fink, Kobylik (76  
 Wichniarek) - Boakye (88 Pinto), Masmanidis 

Round 20 08.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 40.053 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Zuraw 47 [Stajner], 2:0 Hashemian 72 [Yankov] 

 Hannover Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Enke - Troest, Vinicius, Zuraw, Tarnat - Yankov (88 Hahne), Balitsch, Dabrowski - Sousa  
 (62 Brdaric) - Stajner, Hashemian (82 Delura) 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Barbarez 81 

 Hamburg Cautions de Jong, Lauth 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, van Buyten, Boulahrouz, Atouba - de Jong - Jarolim, Beinlich  
 (64 Lauth) - Trochowski - Ailton (29 Takahara), Barbarez 

Round 20 08.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 20.000 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Berbatov 44, 2:0 Barnetta 55, 3:0 Schneider 71, 4:0 Madouni 75 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Butt - Juan (79 Nowotny), Madouni, Stenman - Schneider, Ramelow, Rolfes, Barnetta  
 (77 Fritz), Athirson (67 Freier) - Woronin, Berbatov 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Hofland, Neziri - Menseguez, Karhan (38 Thiam), van der  
 Leegte, Tskitishvili (46 Sarpei) - Hanke (70 Hoogendorp), Klimowicz 
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Round 20 08.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 51.026 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Jansen, Kluge, Bögelund 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Ze Antonio, Svensson, Jansen - Polanski (74 Oude Kamphuis) - El  
 Fakiri, Kluge - Broich - Kahe, Neuville (70 Sonck) 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Kuranyi, Kobiashvili 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Bajramovic, Varela - Lincoln -  
 Sand, Kuranyi 

Round 20 08.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 22.621 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Saenko, Wolf, Reinhardt, Polak 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Wolf, Nikl, Pinola - S.Müller (60 Kristiansen), Polak (79 Daun),  
 Saenko - Kießling - Schroth (66 Cantaluppi), Vittek 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Amanatidis 43 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs, Vasoski, Preuß 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer, Vasoski, Reinhard - Preuß, Jones (69 Huggel), Meier, Köhler  
 (90 Weissenberger) - Copado (76 Cha), Amanatidis 

Round 20 08.02.2006 20:00 Attendance 26.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Trapattoni 

 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Delpierre, Meißner, Hildebrand 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel (73 Stranzl), Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Soldo, Meißner - Tiffert,  
 Hitzlsperger (66 Gentner) - Gomez (60 Tomasson), Ljuboja 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bremen Cautions Naldo, Owomoyela 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Reinke (81 Wiese) - Naldo, Pasanen, Fahrenhorst, Schulz - Vranjes (59 Owomoyela) -  
 Frings, Jensen - Micoud - Klasnic, Valdez 
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Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 17.728 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Boakye 31, 2:1 Boakye 50 

 Bielefeld Cautions Schuler 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Kauf, Fink - Küntzel (75 Pinto),  
 Kobylik (85 Wichniarek) - Boakye (90 Dalovic), Masmanidis 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Magnin 37 

 Stuttgart Cautions Grönkjaer, Magnin, Tiffert, Cacau 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Beck, Stranzl, Delpierre, Magnin - Soldo - Tiffert (74 Cacau), Meira,  
 Gentner (46 Grönkjaer) - Gomez (62 Ljuboja), Tomasson 

Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 36.218 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals - 

 Bremen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wiese - Pasanen (64 Owomoyela), Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Baumann - Frings,  
 Borowski (61 Jensen) - Micoud - Valdez, Klasnic (71 Polenz) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Sanogo 71, 0:2 Skela 88 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Mikic, Borbely 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim, Engelhardt - Lembi, Borbely (63 Reinert) -  
 Altintop (55 Mikic), Skela, Zandi (67 Halfar) - Sanogo 

Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 30.020 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Kohler 

 Goals 1:0 Lavric 4 

 Duisburg Cautions Möhrle, Tararache, Biliskov 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri, Tararache, Bugera (68 van Houdt) -  
 Lottner (46 Anfang) - Lavric, Kurth (83 Aygün) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Svensson 20 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Strasser, Polanski 

 Expulsions Polanski 54 

 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Ze Antonio, Svensson, Strasser - Polanski - El Fakiri, Kluge - Broich  
 (69 Thijs) - Neuville (86 Fukal), Kahe (60 Rafael) 
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Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 26.000 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Jones, Rehmer 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Nikolov - Cha (81 Weissenberger), Rehmer, Vasoski, Reinhard - Jones - Preuß, Meier (84 
  Stroh-Engel), Chris - Copado (69 Köhler), Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Yankov 78 [Delura] 

 Hannover Cautions Yankov, Vinicius 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Vinicius, Zuraw, Tarnat - Yankov, Balitsch, Dabrowski - Sousa (46  
 Brdaric) - Stajner (82 Troest), Hashemian (76 Delura) 

Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 52.081 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 Mahdavikia 6 

 Hamburg Cautions Jarolim 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - de Jong, Wicky - Jarolim,  
 Trochowski (77 Klingbeil) - Barbarez, Lauth (78 Takahara) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Addo, Abel 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Addo (71 Geißler), Pekovic (83 Damm), da  
 Silva - Zidan (65 N.Weiland), Auer, Thurk 

Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:0 Larsen 9, 2:0 Krstajic 17, 3:0 Bajramovic 34, 4:2 Kuranyi 55, 5:2 Larsen 63, 6:4  
 Lincoln 76, 7:4 Asamoah 80 

 Schalke Cautions Lincoln, Bajramovic 

 Expulsions - 
 7 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Poulsen, Bajramovic (84 Boenisch), Ernst  
 - Lincoln - Kuranyi (74 Asamoah), Larsen (80 Sand) 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 4 
 Goals 3:1 Voronin 40, 3:2 Berbatov 50, 5:3 Voronin 64, 5:4 Krzynowek 70 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Juan, Ramelow (46 Krzynowek), Madouni, Stenman - Rolfes - Schneider,  
 Barnetta (84 Fritz), Athirson (29 Freier) - Woronin, Berbatov 
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Round 21 11.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 16.121 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:1 Hofland 63 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland, Klimowicz, Jentzsch, Karhan 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (46 Sarpei), Franz (66 Thiam), Hofland, van der Heyden - Menseguez,  
 Karhan, van der Leegte, Neziri (58 Hoogendorp) - Klimowicz, Hanke 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Marcelinho 32 pen 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Cairo, Kovac, Neuendorf 

 Expulsions Fathi 54, Friedrich 78 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Madlung, van Burik (19 Chahed), Fathi - Kovac - Cairo, Neuendorf  
 (61 Marx), Bastürk - Marcelinho - Sverkos 

Round 21 12.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Makaay 27, 2:1 Ballack 54 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu (46 Lahm) - Schweinsteiger (75 Salihamidzic),  
 Demichelis, Ballack, Ze Roberto - Makaay (88 Karimi), Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Vittek 35 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, Wolf, Mnari 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Wolf, Cantaluppi, Nikl (65 Glauber) - Reinhardt, Mnari, Polak, Pinola (82  
 Chedli) - Saenko, Kießling (76 Schroth) - Vittek 

Round 21 12.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Lell, Streller 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wessels - Lell (87 Sinkiewicz), Zivkovic, Alpay, Benschneider - Matip, Springer (37  
 Schindzielorz) - Cabanas - Streit (75 Helmes), Podolski - Streller 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Kruska, Rosicky, Dede 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Sahin (85 Kruska), Rosicky -  
 Odonkor, Smolarek, Gambino (69 Buckley) 
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Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 75.200 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Kringe, Rosicky - Odonkor,  
 Smolarek, Gambino (55 Buckley) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Klasnic 37 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Schulz, Frings 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Baumann, Borowski, Micoud, Frings - 
  Valdez, Klasnic (81 Vranjes) 

Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 49.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Brdaric 56 [Dabrowski] 

 Hannover Cautions Delura 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Vinicius - Balitsch, Dabrowski - Stajner  
 (64 Lala) - Hashemian (80 Delura), Brdaric (84 Troest) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Ballack 89 

 Bayern Cautions Karimi, Scholl 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn (52 Rensing) - Sagnol, Ismael, Demichelis, Lizarazu (61 Scholl) - Lahm - Karimi,  
 Ze Roberto (46 Schweinsteiger) - Ballack - Makaay, Pizarro 

Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 50.948 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:1 Madlung 33 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Pantelic, Kovac, van Burik, Gilberto 

 Expulsions Gilberto 85 
 1 
 Formation Fiedler - Chahed, Madlung, van Burik - Gilberto, Kovac, Dardai (69 Samba) - Bastürk,  
 Marcelinho - Sverkos, Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Asamoah 6, 1:2 Bajramovic 45 

 Schalke Cautions Bordon, Ernst 

 Expulsions Ernst 66 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen, Lincoln (90 Varela),  
 Bajramovic - Kuranyi (86 Larsen), Asamoah (81 Sand) 
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Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 26.806 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Sanogo 9, 2:0 Sanogo 88 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Macho - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim, Engelhardt - Borbely (58 Mikic), Lembi - Altintop  
 (67 Halfar), Skela, Zandi (89 Reinert) - Sanogo 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Vata, Westermann 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Kucera - Küntzel (69 Pinto), Kauf, Fink, Kobylik 
  (60 Masmanidis) - Zuma (46 Vata), Boakye 

Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Freier 7, 2:0 Barnetta 9, 3:2 Berbatov 85 

 Leverkusen Cautions Babic, Rolfes, Berbatov, Fritz 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Butt - Juan (65 Callsen-Bracker), Nowotny, Babic (77 Krzynowek) - Fritz, Schneider,  
 Rolfes, Barnetta - Freier, Woronin (90 Stenman), Berbatov 

 HeadCoach Kohler 
 2 
 Goals 2:1 Lavric 42, 2:2 Lavric 65 

 Duisburg Cautions Baelum 

 Expulsions Biliskov 77 

 Formation Koch - Baelum, Möhrle, Biliskov, Meyer - Tjikuzu (63 Willi), Caligiuri, Tararache -  
 Lottner (83 Kurth) - Ahn (79 Aygün), Lavric 

Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 54.019 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Lell 54 og, 2:0 Neuville 74 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Kluge 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Strasser (46 Rafael) - El Fakiri, Kluge (87  
 Daems), Jansen - Broich (77 Thijs) - Sonck, Neuville 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Cabanas 

 Expulsions Benschneider 28 

 Formation Wessels (46 Bade) - Sinkiewicz, Zivkovic, Alpay - Lell (84 Szabics), Grammozis,  
 Cabanas (76 Scherz), Benschneider - Streit, Podolski - Streller 
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Round 22 18.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 16.954 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Saenko 16 

 Nürnberg Cautions Saenko, Schäfer, Polak, Öztürk 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt, Mnari (60 Schroth), Pinola - Polak,  
 Chedli (69 Öztürk) - Vittek, Saenko 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions van der Leegte 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Hofland, van der Heyden - Menseguez, Karhan (59 Thiam),  
 van der Leegte, Tskitishvili (59 Neziri) - Hanke, Hoogendorp (67 Marlet) 

Round 22 19.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 47.500 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:1 Meier 42 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs, Reinhard 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Nikolov - Chris, Preuß, Vasoski - Ochs, Huggel (69 Cha), Jones, Köhler (62 Reinhard) -  
 Meier - Copado, Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Trochowski 20, 1:2 van Buyten 52 

 Hamburg Cautions Mahdavikia 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - de Jong (73 Klingbeil), Wicky, 
  Jarolim - Trochowski (87 Laas) - Takahara (80 Lauth), Barbarez 

Round 22 19.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 28.000 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Veh 

 Goals 1:0 Ljuboja 7, 2:1 Tiffert 71 

 Stuttgart Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Gerber - Tiffert, Gentner, Soldo, Hitzlsperger (66  
 Gomez) - Ljuboja, Tomasson (87 Babbel) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 da Silva 25 

 Mainz Cautions Weigelt, Demirtas, Noveski, Thurk 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo - Abel (76 Gerber), Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (67 Rose) - Pekovic, Demirtas - da 
  Silva, Thurk, N.Weiland (76 Zidan) - Auer 
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Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Guerrero 21, 2:1 Ballack 33, 3:1 Guerrero 42, 4:1 Ballack 62, 5:2 Pizarro 85 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Rensing - Sagnol (81 Salihamidzic), Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu (49 Lahm) - Deisler,  
 Demichelis (74 Karimi), Ballack, Schweinsteiger - Guerrero, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Preuß 32, 4:2 Meier 84 

 Frankfurt Cautions Jones 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer, Vasoski, Reinhard - Chris, Jones, Preuß - Meier - Amanatidis  
 (67 Cha), Copado (82 Köhler) 

Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 26.601 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Kauf 45 

 Bielefeld Cautions Zuma, Kauf 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Kauf, Fink - Küntzel (66 Kobylik),  
 Vata (80 Pinto) - Zuma, Boakye (23 Masmanidis) 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Brzenska 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Rosicky, Kringe - Odonkor (68  
 Gambino), Smolarek, Buckley 

Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 39.900 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Klose 16, 2:0 Klasnic 27 

 Bremen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Baumann - Jensen, Borowski (88  
 Vranjes) - Micoud - Klose (82 Polenz), Klasnic (70 Valdez) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Bögelund 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Svensson, Ze Antonio, Strasser (63 Thijs) - Bögelund (63 Rafael), El Fakiri,  
 Polanski, Jansen - Broich - Sonck (74 Kahe), Neuville 
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Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 50.000 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Zivkovic, Alpay 

 Expulsions Alpay 77 
 0 
 Formation Bade - Sinkiewicz, Alpay, Zivkovic - Scherz (71 Szabics), Grammozis, Cabanas, Lell -  
 Streit, Podolski - Streller 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Berbatov 67, 0:2 Voronin 70, 0:3 Krzynowek 83 

 Leverkusen Cautions Freier, Roque Junior 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Nowotny, Juan - Barnetta (90 Athirson), Rolfes, Stenman - Schneider (87  
 Ramelow) - Freier, Berbatov, Woronin (82 Krzynowek) 

Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Weigelt, N.Weiland 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wetklo - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt (72 Geißler) - Demirtas (46 Zidan), Pekovic  
 (66 Addo), da Silva - N.Weiland, Thurk - Auer 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Sanogo 24 pen, 0:2 Sanogo 26 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Engelhardt, Borbely 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Macho (43 Fromlowitz) - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim - Höiland, Borbely (70 Reinert),  
 Lembi, Engelhardt - Skela - Altintop (82 Mikic), Sanogo 

Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 60.729 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:0 Kuranyi 58, 2:0 Lincoln 65 

 Schalke Cautions Asamoah 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Varela, Poulsen, Bajramovic (46 Larsen) - 
  Lincoln (87 Baumjohann) - Asamoah (75 Sand), Kuranyi 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Mnari, Banovic 

 Expulsions Banovic 36 

 Formation Schäfer - Wolf, Cantaluppi (74 Öztürk), Nikl - Reinhardt, Polak, Pinola (66 Kristiansen) -  
 Mnari, Banovic - Schroth (74 Pagenburg), Vittek 
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Round 23 25.02.2006 15:30 Attendance 21.436 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:0 Hanke 9, 2:1 Menseguez 86 

 Wolfsburg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Franz (80 Schnoor), van der Heyden - Menseguez, Karhan,  
 van der Leegte (66 Thiam), Neziri (56 Lamprecht) - Hanke, Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Brdaric 17 [Stajner] 

 Hannover Cautions Balitsch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Vinicius, Tarnat (87 Delura) - Balitsch, Lala (76  
 Yankov), Dabrowski - Stajner - Hashemian, Brdaric 

Round 23 26.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 20.131 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Kohler 

 Goals 1:0 Tararache 20, 2:0 Lavric 50 

 Duisburg Cautions van Houdt, Ahanfouf, Bodzek 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Aygün, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri, Tararache, van Houdt - Lottner (54  
 Bodzek) - Kurth (72 Ahanfouf), Lavric (81 Ahn) 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Bastürk 68 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Marcelinho, Samba 

 Expulsions Madlung 19 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Madlung, Chahed (76 Samba) - Schmidt - Marx, Bastürk, Boateng -  
 Cairo (54 Neuendorf), Marcelinho - Sverkos (54 Okoronkwo) 

Round 23 26.02.2006 17:30 Attendance 51.821 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals - 

 Hamburg Cautions Wicky, van Buyten 

 Expulsions van Buyten 89 
 0 
 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky (70 Demel) - Jarolim,  
 de Jong (46 van der Vaart) - Trochowski - Lauth, Barbarez (46 Kucukovic) 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Meißner 43, 0:2 Gomez 90 

 Stuttgart Cautions Delpierre, Meißner, Grönkjaer, Ljuboja 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Babbel, Delpierre, Gerber - Soldo - Grönkjaer (81 Gentner), Meira,  
 Meißner (90 Hitzlsperger), Tiffert - Ljuboja (88 Gomez) 
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Round 24 04.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:1 Scholl 83 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack, Schweinsteiger, Pizarro 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lahm - Deisler (46 Schweinsteiger), Salihamidzic (46  
 Karimi/61 Scholl) - Demichelis - Ballack - Makaay, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Demel 16, 1:2 de Jong 89 

 Hamburg Cautions Jarolim, de Jong, van der Vaart, Mahdavikia, Takahara 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wächter - Mahdavikia, Demel, Boulahrouz, Atouba - de Jong - Jarolim, van der Vaart  
 (67 Klingbeil), Trochowski (90 Reinhardt) - Barbarez, Takahara (87 Fillinger) 

Round 24 04.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 66.200 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Wörns 27 

 Dortmund Cautions Brzenska 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Sahin (72 Kruska), Kringe - Odonkor 
  (81 Steegmann), Smolarek, Gambino (55 Buckley) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Thurk 53 

 Mainz Cautions Weigelt 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Weigelt - Demirtas (65 Addo), Pekovic, da Silva -  
 N.Weiland, Thurk (90 Babatz) - Zidan 

Round 24 04.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 47.243 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:2 Christiansen 74 [Brdaric] 

 Hannover Cautions Dabrowski, Zuraw, Delura 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Troest (30 Delura) - Lala (81 Sousa), Vinicius,  
 Dabrowski - Stajner - Hashemian (72 Christiansen), Brdaric 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Poulsen 20, 0:2 Bajramovic 28 

 Schalke Cautions Bordon, Kobiashvili, Poulsen 

 Expulsions Poulsen 73 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen, Bajramovic - Azaouagh  
 (65 Rodriguez) - Asamoah (90 Varela), Sand (81 Larsen) 
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Round 24 04.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 38.808 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:2 Pantelic 56, 2:3 Pantelic 83 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Boateng, Sverkos 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Fiedler - Schröder, Friedrich, Samba, Gilberto - Kovac (44 Neuendorf) - Bastürk,  
 Marcelinho (73 Dejagah), Boateng - Sverkos (69 Okoronkwo), Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 4 
 Goals 0:1 Podolski 53, 0:2 Streller 54, 1:3 Podolski 75, 2:4 Scherz 87 

 Köln Cautions Podolski, Sinkiewicz, Streller, Streit, Cullmann 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Bade - Sinkiewicz, Zivkovic, Matip, Lell - Cullmann, Cabanas, Springer - Podolski (90  
 Schindzielorz), Streit - Streller (82 Scherz) 

Round 24 04.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:1 Berbatov 41 

 Leverkusen Cautions Woronin, Nowotny 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Nowotny, Juan - Barnetta, Rolfes, Schneider, Babic - Freier, Berbatov,  
 Woronin (89 Krzynowek) 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Frings 3 pen 

 Bremen Cautions Frings, Owomoyela 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Pasanen, Schulz - Vranjes (60 Jensen) - Frings,  
 Borowski - Micoud - Klose, Klasnic (68 Valdez) 

Round 24 04.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 43.954 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Vittek 8, 2:0 Vittek 15, 3:0 Vittek 86 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt, Mnari, Pinola - Vittek, Polak (90  
 Kristiansen) - Saenko (82 Kießling), Schroth (89 Daun) 

 HeadCoach Kohler 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Caligiuri, Tararache 

 Expulsions Tararache 82 

 Formation Koch - Bodzek (46 Anfang), Möhrle, Aygün, Wolters - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri, Tararache, van  
 Houdt (75 Ahn) - Kurth (46 Ahanfouf), Lavric 
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Round 24 05.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 26.000 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:1 Amanatidis 65 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs, Chris, Amanatidis 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Chris, Vasoski, Ochs - Jones (63 Cha) - Preuß, Meier (90 Huggel),  
 Köhler (76 Reinhard) - Amanatidis, Copado 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Hanke 58 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Klimowicz, van der Leegte 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (75 Thiam), Quiroga, Hofland, van der Heyden - Menseguez, Karhan,  
 van der Leegte, Neziri (52 Lamprecht) - Hanke, Klimowicz (89 Hoogendorp) 

Round 24 05.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 39.372 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Jansen 34, 2:0 Sonck 65 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Polanski, Bögelund 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Keller - Bögelund, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Jansen - El Fakiri, Polanski, Kluge - Broich  
 (72 Thijs) - Sonck (76 Rafael), Neuville (85 Kahe) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Kobylik (67 Dalovic), Kauf, Fink,  
 Masmanidis (46 Pinto) - Zuma, Vata 

Round 24 07.03.2006 18:00 Attendance 30.593 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Altintop 15 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Borbely, Halfar 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fromlowitz - Höiland (79 Mikic), Beda, Schönheim, Blank - Borbely (55 Reinert), Lembi, 
  Bellinghausen - Skela - Sanogo, Altintop (89 Halfar) 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Gomez 90 

 Stuttgart Cautions Tiffert, Grönkjaer 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Babbel, Delpierre, Magnin - Tiffert, Soldo, Meira (66 Hitzlsperger),  
 Grönkjaer (87 Cacau) - Tomasson (59 Gomez), Ljuboja 
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Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 18.317 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Dalovic 5 

 Bielefeld Cautions Borges, Schuler, Dalovic 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Vata, Kauf, Fink, Küntzel (68 Kobylik) 
  - Zuma (54 Masmanidis), Dalovic (88 Kucera) 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Leverkusen Cautions Juan, Rolfes, Fritz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan (46 Madouni), Nowotny, Stenman (60 Babic) - Schneider, Rolfes,  
 Barnetta - Freier, Berbatov, Krzynowek (46 Papadopoulos) 

Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 37.728 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals - 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Frings 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela (63 Valdez), Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Jensen (82 Andreasen) -  
 Frings, Borowski - Micoud (40 Vranjes) - Klose, Klasnic 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Boateng 53, 0:2 Marcelinho 76, 0:3 Bastürk 83 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Sverkos, Bastürk, Friedrich, Schröder 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Chahed, Friedrich, van Burik, Fathi - Boateng - Schröder, Bastürk (90 Cairo),  
 Gilberto - Marcelinho (84 Neuendorf) - Pantelic (77 Sverkos) 

Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.000 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Kohler 

 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Kurth, Bodzek 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Tjikuzu, Caligiuri, Bodzek, van Houdt (87 Ahn) -  
 Anfang - Ahanfouf, Kurth 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Vinicius, Hashemian 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat (62 Vinicius) - Balitsch, Lala (75  
 Christiansen), Dabrowski - Stajner, Hashemian, Brdaric 
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Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 47.500 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals 1:3 Zivkovic 28, 2:4 Matip 61, 3:4 Podolski 63 

 Köln Cautions Grammozis, Streller, Streit, Scherz, Lell 

 Expulsions Lell 82 
 3 
 Formation Bade - Cullmann (74 Szabics), Alpay (38 Scherz), Zivkovic (46 Springer), Matip - Lell,  
 Grammozis, Cabanas, Streit - Podolski, Streller 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 4 
 Goals 0:1 Vittek 6 pen, 0:2 Vittek 15, 0:3 Vittek 22 pen, 1:4 Saenko 58 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, Cantaluppi, Nikl 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt, Mnari, Polak, Pinola (66 L.Müller) -  
 Vittek, Schroth (77 Paulus), Saenko (58 Kießling) 

Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Thurk 62, 2:0 Zidan 68, 3:0 Thurk 89 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic, Thurk, da Silva, Friedrich 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Wetklo - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Pekovic, Demirtas, da Silva - Thurk (90 Gerber)  
 - Zidan (88 Casey), Auer (85 Ruman) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Daems, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Jansen - Polanski, El Fakiri (68 Kahe), Kluge -  
 Broich - Sonck (77 Rafael), Neuville 

Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 45.000 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Veh 

 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Gomez, Gerber 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Babbel, Delpierre, Magnin (46 Gerber) - Meißner (80 Gentner),  
 Soldo - Tiffert, Hitzlsperger (46 Gomez), Grönkjaer - Tomasson 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede (81 Metzelder) - Kringe, Kehl, Sahin (84  
 Kruska) - Odonkor, Smolarek, Buckley 
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Round 25 11.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 30.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hofland, Sarpei, Thiam 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, Hofland, van der Heyden - Sarpei, van der Leegte, Thiam (83  
 Fischer), Menseguez (86 Lamprecht) - Karhan - Hoogendorp (77 Marlet), Hanke 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bayern Cautions Salihamidzic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Ismael, Lucio, Lahm - Demichelis (69 Jeremies) - Salihamidzic (68  
 Scholl), Ballack, Schweinsteiger - Pizarro, Guerrero 

Round 25 12.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 44.460 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 Lauth 55, 2:0 Schönheim 61 og, 3:0 van der Vaart 86 

 Hamburg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Wicky (46 Demel) - Jarolim, 
  de Jong - van der Vaart - Barbarez (72 Ailton), Takahara (46 Lauth) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim - Höiland (76 Mikic), Borbely (62  
 Bellinghausen), Lembi, Engelhardt - Skela - Sanogo, Altintop (62 Halfar) 

Round 25 12.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:0 Larsen 52, 2:0 Sand 90 

 Schalke Cautions Asamoah, Varela 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon (46 Varela), Krstajic, Rodriguez - Ernst, Bajramovic, Kobiashvili - 
  Azaouagh (66 Sand) - Asamoah, Larsen 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Rehmer 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Vasoski, Chris, Ochs - Huggel, Preuß, Köhler, Meier - Cha (85 Stroh- 
 Engel), Copado 
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Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 70.100 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Dede 25, 2:1 Kringe 64 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl - Sahin (65 Rosicky), Kringe -  
 Odonkor (87 Gambino), Smolarek, Buckley 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Skela 45 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Borbely, Sanogo 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fromlowitz - Höiland (76 Zandi), Hertzsch, Beda, Bellinghausen - Borbely (37 Mikic),  
 Lembi, Reinert (71 Halfar) - Skela - Altintop, Sanogo 

Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 32.000 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:0 Amanatidis 1, 2:0 Köhler 11, 3:0 Amanatidis 13, 4:2 Amanatidis 57, 5:2 Copado 79 

 Frankfurt Cautions Vasoski, Rehmer 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer (41 Preuß), Vasoski, Spycher - Huggel - Chris (76 Russ), Köhler - 
  Meier - Copado (88 Lexa), Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach Kohler 
 2 
 Goals 3:1 Bodzek 25, 3:2 Lavric 32 

 Duisburg Cautions Tjikuzu, van Houdt, Meyer, Möhrle 

 Expulsions Möhrle 85 

 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Baelum, Meyer - Tjikuzu (66 Willi), Caligiuri, Tararache - Bodzek, van  
 Houdt (46 Ahn) - Lavric, Ahanfouf (88 Aygün) 

Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 37.214 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Hashemian 39 [Brdaric] 

 Hannover Cautions Dabrowski 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Balitsch, Lala, Dabrowski - Stajner (90  
 Stendel) - Hashemian (77 Schröter), Brdaric (69 Christiansen) 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Schindzielorz, Szabics 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Bade - Alpay, Sinkiewicz, Matip - Springer (81 Epstein) - Evanilson, Cabanas,  
 Schindzielorz (56 Grammozis) - Szabics (56 Podolski), Scherz, Streit 
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Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:2 Freier 85 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Butt - Fritz (87 Papadopoulos), Nowotny (16 Ramelow), Madouni - Barnetta, Schneider, 
  Rolfes, Babic (67 Krzynowek) - Freier, Berbatov, Woronin 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Zidan 34, 0:2 Zidan 64 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk, Noveski, Ruman, Wetklo 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Demirtas, da Silva, Babatz - Thurk (90 Casey) -  
 Zidan, Auer (71 Ruman) 

Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 45.552 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Fukal 69 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Fukal, Polanski, Thijs 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Jansen - Thijs (53 El Fakiri), Polanski, Broich,  
 Kluge (53 Böhme) - Neuville, Sonck (78 Kahe) 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Cacau 75 

 Stuttgart Cautions Tiffert, Soldo, Meißner 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Babbel, Meira, Gerber - Gentner, Soldo, Meißner - Tiffert,  
 Tomasson (68 Cacau), Grönkjaer (62 Gomez) 

Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 40.924 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Vittek 21, 2:0 Schroth 36, 3:1 Vittek 69 

 Nürnberg Cautions Schäfer, Mnari, Glauber 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt, Mnari (62 Paulus), Pinola (62 L.Müller) 
  - Polak - Vittek, Schroth (81 Kießling), Saenko 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Klose 57 

 Bremen Cautions Klose 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo (46 Valdez), Schulz - Vranjes - Jensen, Frings  
 (24 Andreasen), Borowski - Klose, Klasnic 
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Round 26 18.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 28.095 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions van der Leegte, Quiroga, Hristov 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, van der Heyden, Hofland - Sarpei, Thiam (57 Hristov), van der  
 Leegte, Menseguez - Karhan - Hanke (17 Marlet/67 Klimowicz), Hoogendorp 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Lauth 22 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - de Jong - Jarolim,  
 Trochowski (85 Reinhardt) - van der Vaart (65 Wicky) - Lauth (72 Ailton), Barbarez 

Round 26 19.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Salihamidzic 48, 2:0 Pizarro 56, 3:0 Makaay 89 

 Bayern Cautions Sagnol, Hargreaves, Ismael 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Demichelis, Ismael, Lahm (65 Lizarazu) - Hargreaves - Salihamidzic (85 
  Ottl), Ze Roberto - Ballack - Guerrero (54 Makaay), Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Bajramovic, Poulsen, Bordon 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Poulsen (59 Sand) - Ernst, Bajramovic (28 
  Rodriguez/63 Varela) - Lincoln - Asamoah, Larsen 

Round 26 19.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 32.656 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Pantelic 61 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Boateng, Neuendorf 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Fathi - Chahed, Schröder - Boateng (73 Kovac), Bastürk,  
 Gilberto - Marcelinho (89 Neuendorf) - Pantelic (79 Cairo) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Küntzel, Kauf 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz (74 Masmanidis), Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Kauf, Küntzel (46  
 Kobylik), Fink, Vata - Zuma, Dalovic (46 Pinto) 
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Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 41.646 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Valdez 43, 2:0 Micoud 45, 3:0 Valdez 52, 4:0 Klose 54, 5:0 Valdez 82 

 Bremen Cautions Vranjes 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Wiese - Pasanen, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Jensen - Frings (32 Vranjes), Borowski -  
 Micoud (70 Owomoyela) - Klose (79 Klasnic), Valdez 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Mertesacker, Brdaric, Balitsch, Tarnat 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo (46 Schröter), Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Lala (71 Sousa) -  
 Balitsch, Dabrowski - Stajner - Hashemian, Brdaric 

Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 31.500 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Kohler 

 Goals 1:0 Ahanfouf 40 

 Duisburg Cautions Bugera, Ahanfouf, Tararache, Wolters 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Wolters (81 Aygün), Baelum, Biliskov, Meyer - Willi, Caligiuri, Tararache (90  
 Bodzek), Bugera (81 Kurth) - Lavric, Ahanfouf 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 3 
 Goals 1:1 Salihamidzic 66, 1:2 Makaay 71, 1:3 Pizarro 80 

 Bayern Cautions Demichelis, Hargreaves, Lucio, Pizarro, Lizarazu 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn (12 Rensing) - Hargreaves, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu (46 Lahm) - Salihamidzic,  
 Demichelis, Ze Roberto - Scholl (70 Schweinsteiger) - Makaay, Pizarro 

Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 56.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:1 Lauth 35, 2:1 Ailton 67 

 Hamburg Cautions Boulahrouz, Lauth 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia (86 Reinhardt), Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Klingbeil - Wicky - de  
 Jong, Trochowski (86 Takahara) - van der Vaart (61 Ailton) - Barbarez, Lauth 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 4 
 Goals 0:1 Smolarek 25, 2:2 Rosicky 68, 2:3 Kringe 83, 2:4 Rosicky 90 

 Dortmund Cautions Brzenska, Rosicky, Buckley 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Weidenfeller - Degen (59 Kringe), Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl, Sahin (87 Metzelder) - 
  Rosicky - Odonkor (59 Amoah), Smolarek, Buckley 
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Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 48.000 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals 1:0 Springer 2 

 Köln Cautions Cabanas, Podolski, Evanilson 

 Expulsions Szabics 45 
 1 
 Formation Bade - Matip, Sinkiewicz, Alpay - Lell (59 Evanilson), Springer (46 Cullmann),  
 Cabanas, Streit - Podolski - Szabics, Streller (82 Scherz) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Rehmer 16 

 Frankfurt Cautions Köhler, Russ 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Rehmer, Cimen, Spycher - Huggel - Russ, Köhler - Meier - Copado (84  
 Cha), Amanatidis 

Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:1 Thurk 52, 2:1 Casey 78 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wetklo - Abel (46 N.Weiland), Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Demirtas, da Silva (46 Addo),  
 Babatz - Thurk - Zidan (57 Casey), Auer 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Pantelic 41, 2:2 Pantelic 89 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Bastürk, Friedrich, Gilberto, Kovac 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Fathi - Chahed (79 Cairo), Schröder (68 Madlung) -  
 Kovac, Bastürk, Gilberto - Marcelinho (73 Sverkos) - Pantelic 

Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:0 Kuranyi 7, 2:1 Lincoln 67 

 Schalke Cautions Rafinha 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Rodriguez (86 Altintop), Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen,  
 Bajramovic (63 Asamoah) - Lincoln - Sand, Kuranyi (63 Larsen) 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Hoogendorp 29, 2:2 Lamprecht 76 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Sarpei, Lamprecht 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, Schnoor (79 Franz), van der Heyden - Menseguez, Karhan, Thiam,  
 Sarpei - Hristov (72 Marlet) - van der Leegte (25 Lamprecht), Hoogendorp 
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Round 27 25.03.2006 15:30 Attendance 32.000 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Veh 

 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Meißner 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Heinen - Hinkel (46 Cacau), Babbel, Delpierre, Magnin (68 Bierofka) - Tiffert, Soldo,  
 Meira, Meißner - Ljuboja, Tomasson (46 Gomez) 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Freier 30, 0:2 Berbatov 88 

 Leverkusen Cautions Ramelow, Nowotny, Stenman 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Nowotny, Stenman - Barnetta (82 Babic), Rolfes, Schneider,  
 Ramelow - Freier (70 Castro), Berbatov 

Round 27 26.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 19.717 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Borges, Schuler - Kauf, Masmanidis (72 Pinto), Fink -  
 Vata - Zuma, Wichniarek (74 Dalovic) 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Nikl, Polak 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt, Mnari, Pinola - Polak (84 Banovic) -  
 Vittek, Schroth (63 Kießling), Saenko 

Round 27 26.03.2006 17:30 Attendance 35.861 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Altintop 32, 2:0 Altintop 33, 3:0 Skela 66 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Engelhardt 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch (58 Höiland), Beda, Pletsch (65 Engelhardt), Blank - Mikic (82  
 Zandi), Lembi, Bellinghausen - Skela - Altintop, Sanogo 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Bögelund, Strasser 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Jansen - Bögelund (46 Sonck), Strasser, El Fakiri,  
 Daems (65 Rafael) - Neuville, Kahe 
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Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:1 Sagnol 29, 2:2 Makaay 39 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack, Salihamidzic 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kahn (46 Rensing) - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lahm - Hargreaves - Salihamidzic (75  
 Schweinsteiger), Ze Roberto (63 Scholl) - Ballack - Makaay, Guerrero 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Feulner 12, 1:2 Streit 36 

 Köln Cautions Lell, Podolski, Sinkiewicz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Bade - Cullmann, Sinkiewicz, Alpay - Lell (89 Rahn), Feulner (46 Grammozis), Matip,  
 Cabanas, Streit - Podolski, Scherz (61 Helmes) 

Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 48.600 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Vasoski, Russ 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Nikolov - Rehmer, Cimen, Vasoski - Ochs (75 Lexa), Huggel, Spycher (84 Copado) -  
 Russ, Köhler - Meier - Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Klose 70 pen 

 Bremen Cautions Schulz, Klose, Vranjes, Fahrenhorst 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese (29 Vander) - Pasanen, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Jensen (63 Owomoyela) -  
 Vranjes, Borowski - Micoud - Klose, Valdez (46 Klasnic) 

Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 51.436 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:0 Marcelinho 46, 2:0 Marcelinho 69 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Gilberto 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Fiedler - Simunic, van Burik, Fathi - Schröder, Chahed - Bastürk (89 Dardai), Boateng  
 (82 Kovac), Gilberto - Marcelinho (87 Neuendorf) - Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Delpierre, Meira, Ljuboja, Babbel 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Heinen - Hinkel, Babbel, Delpierre, Gerber - Soldo, Meira - Tiffert (69 Grönkjaer),  
 Carevic - Gomez (74 Cacau), Ljuboja 
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Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Barnetta 9, 2:0 Berbatov 37, 3:0 Berbatov 61, 4:1 Fritz 85, 5:1 Berbatov 90 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Nowotny, Stenman - Ramelow, Rolfes - Schneider (89 Woronin),  
 Barnetta (83 Babic) - Freier (86 Castro), Berbatov 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 1 
 Goals 3:1 Pletsch 64 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fromlowitz - Höiland (46 Engelhardt), Lembi, Hertzsch, Blank (46 Halfar) - Mikic, Skela,  
 Bellinghausen, Pletsch - Sanogo (67 Zandi), Altintop 

Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 54.019 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Rafael 6, 2:1 Rafael 34 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Oude Kamphuis, Rafael, Compper 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems - Oude Kamphuis (74 Compper), Polanski -  
 Rafael, Broich (70 El Fakiri), Jansen - Neuville (87 Kahe) 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Rosicky 15 pen 

 Dortmund Cautions Sahin, Wörns, Kehl 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Gentenaar - Kringe, Wörns, Metzelder (46 Hünemeier), Dede - Kehl - Sahin, Rosicky -  
 Odonkor (59 Amoah), Smolarek (78 Gambino), Buckley 

Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 44.691 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Saenko 3, 2:0 Kießling 68, 3:0 Vittek 79 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt (68 Paulus), Mnari, Pinola (89 L.Müller) 
  - Polak - Vittek, Schroth (60 Kießling), Saenko 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Addo, Babatz, Wetklo, Casey 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Addo, Babatz, Demirtas (46 Gerber) - Ruman  
 (74 Auer), Thurk (79 Geißler) - Casey 
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Round 28 01.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 18.129 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:1 Marlet 90 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Hristov 

 Expulsions Klimowicz 61 
 1 
 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, Schnoor, van der Heyden - Menseguez, Karhan (80 Marlet), Thiam  
 (57 Makiadi), Lamprecht - Hristov - Hanke (73 Hoogendorp), Klimowicz 

 HeadCoach Kohler 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 van Houdt 73 

 Duisburg Cautions Baelum, Tararache, Wolters, Biliskov, Lavric 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch - Wolters, Biliskov, Möhrle, Baelum - Willi (31 van Houdt), Tararache, Caligiuri,  
 Bugera (66 Ahn) - Ahanfouf, Lavric (83 Kurth) 

Round 28 02.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 34.361 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Dabrowski, Lala 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Enke - Schröter, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Vinicius (83 Stendel) - Lala (46 Sousa) - Balitsch,  
 Dabrowski - Stajner - Hashemian (66 Delura), Brdaric 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Vata 5 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Gabriel, Schuler - Kauf, Fink - Kucera, Masmanidis (89  
 Kobylik) - Vata (82 Dalovic), Wichniarek (70 Pinto) 

Round 28 02.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Ernst, Kobiashvili, Poulsen 

 Expulsions Rafinha 28 
 0 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst, Poulsen (69 Altintop), Varela -  
 Lincoln - Asamoah (80 Sand), Kuranyi (65 Larsen) 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 van der Vaart 57, 0:2 Ailton 80 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba, Barbarez, de Jong, Jarolim 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia (71 Laas), Reinhardt, Demel, Atouba - de Jong (46 Klingbeil),  
 Trochowski (46 Ailton), Jarolim - van der Vaart - Barbarez, Lauth 
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Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.998 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals 1:0 Westermann 68 

 Bielefeld Cautions Kauf, Vata, Dalovic 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Gabriel, Schuler - Kauf - Vata (81 Dalovic), Kucera,  
 Fink, Masmanidis (90 Zuma) - Wichniarek (46 Pinto) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Huggel, Stroh-Engel 

 Expulsions Köhler 90 

 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Vasoski, Russ, Spycher - Cimen (76 Stroh-Engel), Huggel, Köhler -  
 Weissenberger (80 Lexa), Meier, Copado 

Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 42.100 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Schweinsteiger 33 og, 2:0 Jensen 79, 3:0 Borowski 83 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Schulz, Vranjes 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Wiese - Pasanen, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Vranjes - Owomoyela (87 Andreasen),  
 Borowski - Micoud (56 Jensen) - Klose, Valdez (75 Klasnic) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bayern Cautions Sagnol, Hargreaves, Lahm 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Demichelis, Ismael, Lahm - Hargreaves - Schweinsteiger (80 Guerrero),  
 Salihamidzic (46 Ze Roberto) - Ballack - Makaay, Pizarro (80 Santa Cruz) 

Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 73.800 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:1 Brzenska 27 

 Dortmund Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Gentenaar - Kringe, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Sahin (63 Degen), Kehl - Rosicky -  
 Smolarek (63 Odonkor), Amoah, Buckley 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Berbatov 22, 1:2 Freier 50 

 Leverkusen Cautions Barnetta, Schneider 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Nowotny, Stenman - Schneider (90 Madouni), Ramelow (75 Castro),  
 Rolfes - Freier (78 Babic), Berbatov, Barnetta 
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Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 35.255 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals - 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Beda, Halfar 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda (46 Zandi), Schönheim - Reinert (64 Halfar), Lembi,  
 Engelhardt (39 Sanogo) - Mikic, Skela, Bellinghausen - Altintop 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Pantelic 14, 0:2 Gilberto 26 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Bastürk 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Schröder, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi - Chahed - Boateng (86 Kovac), Bastürk,  
 Gilberto - Marcelinho (66 Neuendorf) - Pantelic (84 Sverkos) 

Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 43.500 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals 1:0 Scherz 77, 2:0 Helmes 78, 3:0 Sarpei 81 og 

 Köln Cautions Cabanas 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Bade - Cullmann, Sinkiewicz, Alpay - Matip - Evanilson (46 Rahn), Feulner (62  
 Helmes), Cabanas, Streit (73 Epstein) - Podolski, Scherz 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Jentzsch, Quiroga, Hoogendorp 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, Schnoor, van der Heyden - Thiam - Menseguez (71 Lamprecht),  
 Karhan, Sarpei - Hristov - Hanke (64 Marlet), Hoogendorp 

Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wetklo - Demirtas, Friedrich (18 Weigelt), Noveski, Rose - Addo (67 Ruman), Pekovic, da 
  Silva - Thurk - Casey, Auer 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Dabrowski, Hashemian, Sousa 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Lala - Balitsch, Dabrowski - Stajner (87 
  Schröter) - Hashemian (62 Sousa), Brdaric (81 Delura) 
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Round 29 08.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 35.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Veh 

 Goals 1:0 Tomasson 80 

 Stuttgart Cautions Tiffert, Meira 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Soldo (70 Cacau), Magnin - Tiffert, Meißner (60 Gentner),  
 Hitzlsperger, Grönkjaer - Ljuboja (57 Gomez), Tomasson 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Nürnberg Cautions Cantaluppi, Glauber 

 Expulsions Glauber 62 

 Formation Schäfer - Nikl, Cantaluppi, Glauber - Reinhardt, Mnari, Polak (81 Banovic), Pinola -  
 Vittek, Schroth (54 Kießling), Saenko (64 Wolf) 

Round 29 09.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 31.500 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Scholz 

 Goals 1:0 Poulsen 39 og 

 Duisburg Cautions Kurth, Möhrle 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov, Baelum (28 Tjikuzu), Bugera - Willi, Tararache, van Houdt -  
 Kurth - Lavric, Ahanfouf (78 Ahn) 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Larsen 85 

 Schalke Cautions Altintop, Asamoah, Poulsen, Bajramovic 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Altintop, Bordon, Rodriguez, Krstajic - Azaouagh (46 Larsen), Poulsen,  
 Bajramovic (78 Sand) - Lincoln - Asamoah, Kuranyi 

Round 29 09.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 57.000 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:0 van der Vaart 34, 2:0 Takahara 90 

 Hamburg Cautions Lauth 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Reinhardt, Boulahrouz, Atouba - Demel - Jarolim, Barbarez -  
 van der Vaart (69 Trochowski) - Lauth (90 Karl), Ailton (81 Takahara) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Daems, Neuville 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems (69 Sonck) - Polanski (86 Thijs), Jansen -  
 Broich (62 El Fakiri) - Rafael, Kahe, Neuville 
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Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:0 Ballack 69, 2:0 Scholl 73 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lahm - Hargreaves - Salihamidzic (46 Schweinsteiger),  
 Ze Roberto (64 Scholl) - Ballack - Makaay (84 Santa Cruz), Pizarro 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Pinto 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Gabriel, Schuler - Kobylik (76 Zuma), Kucera, Kauf,  
 Küntzel (46 Pinto/76 Borges) - Boakye, Dalovic 

Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 28.164 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Scholz 

 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Tjikuzu 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Koch - Willi, Möhrle, Biliskov, Bugera (70 Lottner) - Tjikuzu, Tararache, van Houdt (80  
 Michalke) - Anfang (61 Ahn) - Ahanfouf, Lavric 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Möhrle 24 og, 0:2 Ailton 30 

 Hamburg Cautions Atouba, de Jong 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, Reinhardt, Atouba - Demel, Jarolim (83 Karl), de  
 Jong (73 Fillinger) - Trochowski (63 Klingbeil) - Barbarez, Ailton 

Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 49.961 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Ochs, Russ, Lexa 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Nikolov - Russ, Cimen, Vasoski - Huggel - Ochs, Meier, Spycher - Cha (72  
 Weissenberger), Amanatidis, Lexa 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Gerber, Babatz, Pekovic, da Silva - Zidan  
 (84 Ruman), Auer (67 Casey) 
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Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 65.662 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals - 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Simunic, Chahed 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik, Simunic, Fathi - Chahed, Schröder (46 Boateng), Bastürk,  
 Gilberto - Marcelinho - Pantelic 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Dortmund Cautions Kehl, Wörns, Brzenska 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska, Wörns, Dede - Kehl, Kringe - Rosicky - Smolarek, Amoah  
 (78 Gambino), Buckley (46 Odonkor) 

Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:0 Rolfes 11, 2:1 Rolfes 84 

 Leverkusen Cautions Nowotny, Woronin 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Nowotny, Stenman - Ramelow (77 Babic), Rolfes - Schneider - Freier  
 (90 Papadopoulos), Berbatov, Woronin (63 Krzynowek) 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Neuville 48 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Daems, Strasser, Oude Kamphuis 

 Expulsions Oude Kamphuis 37 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Ze Antonio, Strasser, Daems - Oude Kamphuis - Kluge, Polanski (26 El  
 Fakiri) - Jansen, Rafael (69 Kahe) - Neuville (79 Svensson) 

Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:1 Bajramovic 80 

 Schalke Cautions Asamoah 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Rost - Varela, Bordon, Rodriguez, Krstajic - Poulsen (72 Bajramovic) - Ernst, Kobiashvili 
  - Lincoln (57 Sand) - Asamoah, Kuranyi (57 Larsen) 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Podolski 45 

 Köln Cautions Cullmann, Sinkiewicz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Bade - Cullmann, Sinkiewicz, Alpay - Matip - Lell, Feulner (52 Helmes), Cabanas (90  
 Springer), Streit - Scherz (73 Streller), Podolski 
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Round 30 15.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 27.996 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:1 Hristov 23 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Lamprecht 

 Expulsions Quiroga 26 
 1 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Quiroga, Schnoor, van der Heyden - Sarpei (18 van der Leegte),  
 Karhan - Menseguez (84 Lamprecht), Hristov (60 Franz) - Hanke, Marlet 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Valdez 6 

 Bremen Cautions Valdez, Fahrenhorst, Andreasen 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese - Pasanen (85 Andreasen), Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Vranjes - Owomoyela  
 (62 Jensen), Borowski - Micoud - Klose (66 Klasnic), Valdez 

Round 30 16.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 36.298 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Balitsch 2 [Cherundolo], 2:0 Stajner 33 [Schröter], 3:1 Mertesacker 67 [Stajner] 

 Hannover Cautions Lala 

 Expulsions Lala 38 
 3 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Vinicius, Tarnat - Lala - Balitsch, Dabrowski, Schröter  
 (72 Troest) - Delura (62 Yankov), Stajner (81 Stendel) 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 3 
 Goals 2:1 Ljuboja 52, 3:2 Hitzlsperger 77, 3:3 Tomasson 82 

 Stuttgart Cautions Hildebrand 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Soldo, Delpierre, Magnin (46 Gomez) - Meißner, Hitzlsperger -  
 Tiffert (68 Cacau), Grönkjaer (88 Gerber) - Ljuboja, Tomasson 

Round 30 16.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 47.250 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Vittek 13, 2:2 Paulus 62, 3:2 Vittek 87 

 Nürnberg Cautions Nikl, Pinola, Wolf, Polak 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Schäfer - Nikl (32 Paulus), Cantaluppi, Wolf - Reinhardt, Mnari (86 Kristiansen), Pinola - 
  Polak - Vittek, Kießling, Saenko (52 Schroth) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Altintop 20, 1:2 Altintop 48 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Hertzsch, Halfar, Engelhardt 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim, Bellinghausen - Reinert, Lembi, Engelhardt -  
 Skela - Halfar (73 Mikic), Altintop 
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Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 19.097 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Kauf, Hain, Kobylik, Masmanidis 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Gabriel, Schuler (73 Dalovic) - Kauf, Kucera (78 Fink) -  
 Masmanidis, Kobylik - Boakye, Wichniarek (46 Pinto) 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Karhan 45 pen 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Lamprecht, Franz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Alex, Franz, Schnoor, van der Heyden - van der Leegte - Karhan, Hristov (75  
 Sarpei), Menseguez (86 Lamprecht) - Hanke (57 Hoogendorp), Marlet 

Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 70.700 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:0 Kringe 18, 2:1 Kringe 76 

 Dortmund Cautions Brzenska, Kruska 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska (46 Metzelder), Wörns, Dede - Kruska - Kringe, Sahin (83  
 Caliskan) - Odonkor, Amoah (67 Buckley), Smolarek 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Nikl 29 

 Nürnberg Cautions Wolf, Reinhardt, Lense, Glauber 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Nikl, Cantaluppi (80 Glauber), Wolf (68 Lense) - Mnari - Polak (78  
 Kießling), Banovic - Vittek, Schroth, Saenko 

Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 57.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals - 

 Hamburg Cautions Mahdavikia, Barbarez 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Reinhardt, Boulahrouz, Atouba - Demel - Jarolim (78  
 Klingbeil), Trochowski (62 Takahara) - Barbarez - Lauth, Ailton 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Rolfes 8, 0:2 Freier 77 

 Leverkusen Cautions Ramelow, Juan 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Nowotny, Stenman - Ramelow, Rolfes - Schneider - Freier (84 Babic),  
 Berbatov, Barnetta (87 Castro) 
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Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 35.325 Referee Perl 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Halfar 39 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Mikic, Borbely, Lembi 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim - Reinert (52 Mikic), Lembi, Engelhardt,  
 Bellinghausen (46 Blank) - Skela - Halfar (72 Borbely), Altintop 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Hannover Cautions Dabrowski, Tarnat, Delura, Brdaric 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Vinicius, Tarnat - Yankov (72 Stendel) - Schröter,  
 Balitsch, Dabrowski - Delura (46 Brdaric), Stajner 

Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 47.000 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals 1:0 Streit 37, 2:0 Feulner 62, 3:1 Podolski 80 

 Köln Cautions Alpay, Streit 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Bade - Cullmann, Sinkiewicz, Alpay - Matip - Lell, Feulner (74 Helmes), Cabanas, Streit 
  - Scherz (45 Streller), Podolski 

 HeadCoach Scholz 
 1 
 Goals 2:1 Ahanfouf 79 

 Duisburg Cautions van Houdt, Tararache 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch (66 Beuckert) - Möhrle, Biliskov, Baelum, Bugera - Tararache - Willi, Bodzek, van  
 Houdt (56 Lavric) - Ahanfouf, Kurth 

Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 50.216 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:0 Chahed 10 og, 2:1 Broich 83 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Compper, Neuville, Fleßers, Fukal 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Compper (46 Broich) - El Fakiri, Fleßers (63  
 Strasser), Kluge, Jansen - Rafael (78 Sonck), Neuville 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Bastürk 16, 2:2 Kovac 86 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Fiedler, Kovac, Boateng 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, van Burik (42 Madlung), Fathi (83 Sverkos) - Chahed, Kovac -  
 Boateng, Bastürk (28 Okoronkwo), Gilberto - Marcelinho - Pantelic 
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Round 31 22.04.2006 15:30 Attendance 56.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Veh 

 Goals - 

 Stuttgart Cautions Meißner, Tomasson 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Beck - Meißner (49 Cacau), Soldo, Hitzlsperger  
 (61 Tiffert), Grönkjaer - Ljuboja, Tomasson (70 Gomez) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Meier 59, 0:2 Amanatidis 61 pen 

 Frankfurt Cautions Vasoski 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Russ, Cimen, Vasoski - Huggel - Ochs, Meier, Spycher - Lexa (83 Preuß),  
 Amanatidis, Reinhard (75 Cha) 

Round 31 23.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 42.000 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals - 

 Bremen Cautions Schulz, Micoud, Fahrenhorst 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Vranjes (21 Pasanen) - Jensen,  
 Borowski - Micoud - Klose (59 Klasnic), Valdez 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Rodriguez 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez (77 Kläsener), Kobiashvili - Altintop (46 Larsen),  
 Poulsen, Bajramovic (86 Varela), Ernst - Lincoln - Kuranyi 

Round 31 23.04.2006 17:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Zidan 9, 2:0 Friedrich 13 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk, Pekovic, Casey 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Wetklo - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Babatz, Pekovic, da Silva - Thurk (82  
 Ruman) - Zidan, Casey 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 2 
 Goals 2:1 Makaay 29, 2:2 Makaay 37 pen 

 Bayern Cautions Ballack, Pizarro 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Demichelis, Lahm - Hargreaves - Schweinsteiger (88  
 Salihamidzic), Ballack, Ze Roberto (79 Scholl) - Pizarro (85 Santa Cruz), Makaay 
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Round 32 02.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 41.387 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Mertesacker 44 [Tarnat] 

 Hannover Cautions Cherundolo 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Enke - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Vinicius (65 Delura), Tarnat - Lala - Schröter (20  
 Zuraw), Balitsch, Yankov - Stajner, Brdaric 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Rosicky 59, 1:2 Wörns 81 

 Dortmund Cautions Kringe, Metzelder, Odonkor, Rosicky 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Wörns, Metzelder, Dede - Sahin (56 Rosicky), Kehl, Kringe -  
 Odonkor (72 Koller), Smolarek, Buckley (46 Amoah) 

Round 32 02.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 51.324 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:3 Marcelinho 41 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Boateng, Neuendorf 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fiedler - Chahed (70 Madlung), Friedrich, Fathi, Gilberto - Cairo (82 Okoronkwo),  
 Kovac, Neuendorf, Boateng (82 Dardai) - Marcelinho - Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 5 
 Goals 0:1 Juan 5, 0:2 Berbatov 27, 0:3 Berbatov 28, 1:4 Ramelow 63, 1:5 Schneider 76 

 Leverkusen Cautions Freier 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan (79 Roque Junior), Nowotny, Stenman - Ramelow, Rolfes, Schneider -  
 Freier (62 Babic), Berbatov, Barnetta (68 Castro) 

Round 32 02.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 50.000 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Feulner 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Bade - Lell, Sinkiewicz, Matip (77 Springer), Cullmann (87 Szabics) - Feulner,  
 Cabanas, Epstein - Helmes, Podolski, Streller 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Barbarez 3 

 Hamburg Cautions Kirschstein, Boulahrouz 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Klingbeil, Boulahrouz, Reinhardt, Atouba - Demel - Mahdavikia,  
 Trochowski (84 Karl) - Barbarez - Ailton (77 Laas), Lauth (60 Takahara) 
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Round 32 02.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 42.391 Referee Weiner 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Vittek 14, 2:2 Polak 59, 3:2 Vittek 65, 4:2 Saenko 86, 5:2 Kießling 88 

 Nürnberg Cautions Pinola, Glauber 

 Expulsions - 
 5 
 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Glauber (87 Nikl), Cantaluppi, Pinola - Kristiansen (76 Banovic),  
 Mnari (46 Wolf), Polak - Vittek, Kießling, Saenko 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Ze Antonio 34, 1:2 Sonck 36 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Polanski, Rafael, Ze Antonio 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal (76 Kahe), Svensson, Ze Antonio, Daems - Polanski, Kluge (76 Broich),  
 Jansen - Rafael (46 El Fakiri), Sonck, Neuville 

Round 32 03.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 69.000 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:1 Santa Cruz 11, 2:1 Pizarro 44, 3:1 Schweinsteiger 46 

 Bayern Cautions Hargreaves 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Demichelis, Lahm - Hargreaves, Schweinsteiger (85 Ottl), Ze  
 Roberto - Santa Cruz (75 Scholl) - Makaay, Pizarro 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Ljuboja 6 

 Stuttgart Cautions Tomasson 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Meira, Babbel, Delpierre - Hinkel, Soldo, Beck (62 Gomez) - Tiffert (46  
 Magnin), Tomasson, Grönkjaer - Ljuboja 

Round 32 03.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 23.104 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Scholz 

 Goals 1:3 Ahn 40, 2:3 Ahanfouf 45, 3:4 Ahanfouf 76 

 Duisburg Cautions Bodzek, Willi, Kurth, Ahanfouf, Möhrle 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Koch - Möhrle, Biliskov - Baelum (71 Van Houdt), Meyer - Willi, Bodzek (85 Caligiuri),  
 Bugera, Kurth (71 Lavric) - Ahanfouf, Ahn 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 5 
 Goals 0:1 Micoud 4, 0:2 Micoud 16, 0:3 Klose 30, 2:4 Klose 75, 3:5 Klasnic 86 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Valdez, Owomoyela 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese - Owomoyela, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz (46 Pasanen) - Frings (63 Andreasen) - 
  Jensen, Borowski - Micoud - Valdez (72 Klasnic), Klose 
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Round 32 03.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 49.510 Referee Kinhöfer 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals 1:1 Köhler 50, 2:1 Amanatidis 69 

 Frankfurt Cautions Vasoski 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Nikolov - Russ, Cimen, Vasoski - Ochs, Huggel - Meier, Köhler - Weissenberger (58 Lexa) 
  - Amanatidis, Copado (67 Cha) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Reinert 16, 2:2 Ziemer 82 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Bellinghausen 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim - Reinert (78 Blank), Lembi (78 Bohl),  
 Engelhardt, Bellinghausen - Skela - Halfar (72 Ziemer), Altintop 

Round 32 03.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 60.240 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:0 Asamoah 40, 2:1 Larsen 80, 3:1 Altintop 88 

 Schalke Cautions Kuranyi, Rafinha 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez, Kobiashvili - Ernst - Asamoah (76 Altintop), Varela  
 (78 Bajramovic) - Lincoln - Kuranyi, Sand (72 Larsen) 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Küntzel 50 

 Bielefeld Cautions Küntzel, Masmanidis, Schuler 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hain - Korzynietz, Westermann, Gabriel, Schuler (46 Rau) - Fink, Kauf, Kucera (46  
 Vata) - Küntzel (78 Pinto), Dalovic - Masmanidis 

Round 32 03.05.2006 20:00 Attendance 23.885 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals - 

 Wolfsburg Cautions van der Leegte, Sarpei, Hristov 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Jentzsch - Alex (66 Makiadi), Franz, Schnoor, van der Heyden - Karhan, van der Leegte 
  (46 Sarpei), Menseguez - Hristov - Hoogendorp, Marlet (60 Hanke) 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Thurk 5, 0:2 Auer 80, 0:3 Auer 85 

 Mainz Cautions Thurk 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wetklo (83 Sela) - Demirtas (68 Gerber), Friedrich, Noveski, Rose - Abel, Babatz, da  
 Silva - Thurk - Zidan (66 Auer), Casey 
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Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 19.542 Referee Schmidt 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 

 Goals - 

 Bielefeld Cautions Kauf, Vata 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Hain (61 Eilhoff) - Korzynietz, Fink, Westermann, Rau - Danneberg (71 Wichniarek),  
 Kauf, Kobylik, Masmanidis (55 Pinto) - Vata, Dalovic 

 HeadCoach Scholz 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Ahn 60, 0:2 Caligiuri 82 

 Duisburg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Koch (61 Beuckert) - Wolters, Biliskov, Baelum, Bugera - Grlic (76 Caligiuri), Tararache,  
 Willi, Kurth, Ahn (65 van Houdt) - Lavric 

Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 42.000 Referee Gräfe 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 

 Goals 1:0 Borowski 11, 2:0 Klose 19, 3:0 Borowski 25, 4:0 Klasnic 51, 5:0 Klasnic 69, 6:0  
 Klose 75 
 Bremen Cautions Andreasen 

 Expulsions - 
 6 
 Formation Wiese - Pasanen, Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz (73 van Damme) - Frings - Andreasen (64  
 Lagerblom), Borowski, Jensen - Valdez (46 Klasnic), Klose 

 HeadCoach Latour 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Köln Cautions Cabanas 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Bade - Sinkiewicz, Helmes, Cullmann - Matip - Lell, Feulner (78 Grammozis), Cabanas, 
  Streit (88 Epstein) - Streller (27 Springer), Podolski 

Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 80.200 Referee Meyer 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 

 Goals 1:1 Gambino 87 

 Dortmund Cautions Rosicky, Degen 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska, Metzelder, Dede - Kehl - Rosicky, Kringe - Odonkor (68  
 Buckley), Amoah (46 Koller), Smolarek (77 Gambino) 

 HeadCoach Funkel 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Cha 53 

 Frankfurt Cautions Meier, Lexa, Köhler 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Nikolov - Cha, Cimen, Vasoski, Ochs - Russ, Huggel, Lexa, Köhler - Meier (82 Schur) -  
 Amanatidis 
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Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 74.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Götz 

 Goals 1:1 Neuendorf 13, 2:2 Madlung 55, 3:2 Kovac 69, 4:2 Pantelic 75 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Marcelinho, Madlung, Neuendorf 

 Expulsions Neuendorf 60 
 4 
 Formation Fiedler - Friedrich, Madlung, Simunic, Gilberto - Kovac - Cairo (63 Chahed),  
 Neuendorf, Boateng (86 Schröder) - Marcelinho (78 Dardai) - Pantelic 

 HeadCoach Doll 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Trochowski 10, 1:2 Lauth 19 

 Hamburg Cautions Barbarez, Demel 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz (39 van Buyten), Reinhardt, Atouba (71  
 Kucukovic) - Demel - Trochowski, Barbarez, Jarolim - Ailton, Lauth 

Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 50.754 Referee Kircher 

 HeadCoach Wolf 

 Goals 1:0 Altintop 26 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Hertzsch 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda, Schönheim (46 Pletsch) - Reinert (66 Mikic), Lembi,  
 Engelhardt, Bellinghausen - Skela - Halfar, Altintop (77 Borbely) 

 HeadCoach Magath 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Ottl 68 

 Bayern Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Kahn - Sagnol, Lucio, Demichelis, Lahm - Ottl - Schweinsteiger (79 Salihamidzic),  
 Ballack, Ze Roberto (65 Scholl) - Santa Cruz (46 Makaay), Pizarro 

Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 22.500 Referee Fandel 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 

 Goals 1:1 Berbatov 49, 2:1 Berbatov 90 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Butt - Fritz, Juan, Nowotny (90 Castro), Stenman - Ramelow, Rolfes (72 Babic),  
 Schneider - Barnetta (46 Woronin), Berbatov, Krzynowek 

 HeadCoach Meyer 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Mnari 36, 2:2 Kießling 90 

 Nürnberg Cautions Mnari, Pinola, Vittek 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt, Cantaluppi, Glauber (79 Nikl), Pinola - Polak, Mnari, Kristiansen  
 (79 Banovic) - Vittek, Kießling, Saenko 
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Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 20.300 Referee Brych 

 HeadCoach Klopp 

 Goals 1:0 Auer 15 

 Mainz Cautions Pekovic 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Wache - Abel, Friedrich, Noveski (78 Demirtas), Rose, Pekovic - Babatz, da Silva - Thurk 
  (70 Gerber) - Zidan (78 Casey), Auer 

 HeadCoach Slomka 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Schalke Cautions Rodriguez 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Rodriguez, Kobiashvili - Ernst - Altintop (77 Bajramovic), Varela 
  - Lincoln - Asamoah (59 Azaouagh), Larsen (76 Sand) 

Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 51.798 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Köppel 

 Goals 1:1 Jansen 77, 2:1 Sonck 83 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Daems 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Keller - Fukal, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Daems - Kluge (19 Broich/87 Compper), Fleßers  
 (76 Rafael), Polanski, Jansen - Sonck, Neuville 

 HeadCoach Neururer 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Mertesacker 13 [Tarnat], 2:2 Vinicius 89 

 Hannover Cautions Balitsch 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Juric - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Tarnat - Lala (65 Vinicius) - Balitsch, Dabrowski, 
  Yankov (72 Delura) - Stendel (83 Hahne), Brdaric 

Round 33 06.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 31.000 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Veh 

 Goals 1:1 Ljuboja 17, 2:1 Gentner 70 

 Stuttgart Cautions Delpierre, Magnin, Hitzlsperger 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Gentner, Soldo (90 Gerber), Beck,  
 Hitzlsperger (81 Meißner) - Ljuboja, Cacau (74 Gomez) 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 
 1 
 Goals 0:1 Menseguez 5 

 Wolfsburg Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Jentzsch - Quiroga, Franz, Schnoor, van der Heyden - Hristov (76 Lamprecht), Karhan  
 (46 Makiadi), Sarpei, Menseguez - Klimowicz, Hoogendorp (73 Hanke) 
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Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 69.000 Referee Rafati 

 HeadCoach Magath 

 Goals 1:1 Makaay 6, 2:1 Schweinsteiger 48, 3:1 Ballack 50 

 Bayern Cautions Schweinsteiger 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Kahn (46 Rensing) - Sagnol, Lucio, Ismael, Lizarazu - dos Santos, Jeremies (69 Ze  
 Roberto), Ballack, Schweinsteiger - Makaay, Santa Cruz (88 Scholl) 

 HeadCoach van Marwijk 
 3 
 Goals 0:1 Koller 2, 3:2 Degen 64, 3:3 Koller 76 

 Dortmund Cautions Gambino 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Gentenaar - Degen, Brzenska, Dede, Kringe - Sahin, Kruska, Caliskan (70 Gambino) -  
 Odonkor (60 van der Gun), Koller, Smolarek (78 Amoah) 

Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 27.113 Referee Sippel 

 HeadCoach Scholz 

 Goals - 

 Duisburg Cautions Baelum, Bugera 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Koch - Willi (42 Wolters), Baelum, Biliskov, Bugera - Grlic (63 Caligiuri), Tararache -  
 Kurth, Lavric, van Houdt (78 Anfang) - Ahanfouf 

 HeadCoach Klopp 
 0 
 Goals - 

 Mainz Cautions Demirtas, Rose 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wache - Demirtas, Friedrich, Noveski, Rose (72 Weigelt) - Pekovic - Babatz (60 Geißler), 
  da Silva - Thurk (70 N.Weiland) - Zidan, Auer 

Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 49.500 Referee Fleischer 

 HeadCoach Funkel 

 Goals - 

 Frankfurt Cautions Copado 

 Expulsions - 
 0 
 Formation Nikolov - Ochs, Cimen (57 Copado), Russ, Vasoski - Spycher, Huggel (69 Schur) - Lexa,  
 Meier (75 Weissenberger), Köhler - Amanatidis 

 HeadCoach Köppel 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Neuville 56, 0:2 Rafael 90 

 Mönchengladbach Cautions Strasser, Polanski, Sonck 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Keller - Fukal, Svensson, Ze Antonio, Daems - Strasser - Kluge (80 Fleßers), Polanski  
 (90 Helveg), Jansen - Neuville, Sonck (88 Rafael) 
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Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 57.000 Referee Merk 

 HeadCoach Doll 

 Goals 1:1 Barbarez 60 

 Hamburg Cautions Jarolim, Boulahrouz, Demel, Ailton 

 Expulsions - 
 1 
 Formation Kirschstein - Mahdavikia, Boulahrouz, van Buyten, Atouba - Demel (81 Takahara) -  
 Jarolim, Trochowski - Barbarez - Lauth (89 Reinhardt), Ailton 

 HeadCoach Schaaf 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Klasnic 27, 1:2 Klose 72 

 Bremen Cautions Borowski, Jensen 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Wiese - Pasanen (66 Valdez), Fahrenhorst, Naldo, Schulz - Frings - Owomoyela, Jensen 
  (90 van Damme) - Borowski - Klose (79 Lagerblom), Klasnic 

Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 47.387 Referee Wack 

 HeadCoach Neururer 

 Goals 1:0 Mertesacker 14 [Dabrowski], 2:2 Yankov 52 [Lala] 

 Hannover Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Jensen - Cherundolo, Mertesacker, Zuraw, Vinicius (33 Troest) - Lala (81 Stendel) -  
 Balitsch, Dabrowski, Yankov - Stajner, Brdaric (70 Delura) 

 HeadCoach Skibbe 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Rolfes 16, 1:2 Berbatov 39 

 Leverkusen Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Butt - Fritz, Roque Junior, Nowotny, Stenman (66 Babic) - Ramelow, Rolfes - Schneider 
  - Freier (79 Woronin), Berbatov, Barnetta (46 Krzynowek) 

Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 49.000 Referee Drees 

 HeadCoach Latour 

 Goals 1:0 Podolski 43, 2:1 Scherz 56, 3:2 Podolski 84, 4:2 Helmes 86 

 Köln Cautions Alpay, Podolski 

 Expulsions - 
 4 
 Formation Bade - Cullmann, Sinkiewicz, Alpay - Matip - Helmes, Feulner, Cabanas (89  
 Schindzielorz), Epstein (63 Springer) - Scherz (69 Streller), Podolski 

 HeadCoach von Heesen 
 2 
 Goals 1:1 Kobylik 46, 2:2 Dalovic 70 

 Bielefeld Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Eilhoff - Korzynietz, Westermann, Gabriel, Schuler - Kobylik (78 Küntzel), Fink, Kucera  
 (46 Danneberg), Pinto (85 Vacek) - Masmanidis, Dalovic 
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Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 45.817 Referee Wagner 

 HeadCoach Meyer 

 Goals 1:0 Vittek 30, 2:1 Saenko 86 

 Nürnberg Cautions Cantaluppi, Vittek 

 Expulsions Polak 63 
 2 
 Formation Schäfer - Reinhardt (62 Wolf), Cantaluppi, Glauber (62 Nikl), Pinola (84 L.Müller) -  
 Mnari - Polak, Kristiansen - Vittek, Kießling, Saenko 

 HeadCoach Götz 
 1 
 Goals 1:1 Dardai 41 

 Hertha BSC Cautions Kovac, Cairo, Fathi, Simunic 

 Expulsions Simunic 38 

 Formation Fiedler - Chahed, Friedrich, Simunic, Fathi - Kovac, Dardai, Gilberto - Boateng (70  
 Dejagah) - Okoronkwo (88 Madlung), Cairo (81 Schröder) 

Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 61.524 Referee Gagelmann 

 HeadCoach Slomka 

 Goals 1:1 Sand 53, 2:2 Bordon 81, 3:2 Waldoch 83 

 Schalke Cautions - 

 Expulsions - 
 3 
 Formation Rost - Rafinha, Bordon, Krstajic, Kobiashvili - Ernst (77 Poulsen) - Asamoah (72  
 Waldoch), Varela - Lincoln - Sand (89 Larsen), Kuranyi 

 HeadCoach Veh 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Hitzlsperger 33, 1:2 Cacau 71 

 Stuttgart Cautions Magnin 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Hildebrand - Hinkel, Meira, Delpierre, Magnin - Beck (89 Tiffert), Gentner, Meißner,  
 Hitzlsperger - Gomez (48 Cacau), Tomasson 

Round 34 13.05.2006 15:30 Attendance 30.000 Referee Stark 

 HeadCoach Augenthaler 

 Goals 1:1 Makiadi 66, 2:1 Klimowicz 69 

 Wolfsburg Cautions Klimowicz, Hristov, Franz, Schnoor, Makiadi 

 Expulsions - 
 2 
 Formation Jentzsch - Franz, Quiroga, Schnoor, van der Heyden - Sarpei (46 Makiadi), van der  
 Leegte, Menseguez - Hristov (77 Karhan) - Klimowicz, Hoogendorp (56 Hanke) 

 HeadCoach Wolf 
 2 
 Goals 0:1 Altintop 20, 2:2 Ziemer 86 

 Kaiserslautern Cautions Hertzsch, Lembi, Beda, Halfar 

 Expulsions - 

 Formation Fromlowitz - Hertzsch, Beda, Pletsch (73 Ziemer) - Reinert (51 Bohl), Lembi,  
 Engelhardt, Bellinghausen - Skela - Altintop, Halfar (74 Mikic) 
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 Round 1 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bremen 1 1 0 0 5 2 3 3 

 2 Leverkusen 1 1 0 0 4 1 3 3 

 3 Bayern 1 1 0 0 3 0 3 3 

 3 Hamburg 1 1 0 0 3 0 3 3 

 5 Schalke 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 3 

 6 Köln 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 3 

 7 Wolfsburg 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 

 7 Hannover 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 

 7 Dortmund 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 

 7 Hertha BSC 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 1 

 11 Duisburg 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 

 11 Stuttgart 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 

 13 Kaiserslautern 1 0 0 1 1 2 -1 0 

 14 Mainz 1 0 0 1 0 1 -1 0 

 15 Bielefeld 1 0 0 1 2 5 -3 0 

 16 Frankfurt 1 0 0 1 1 4 -3 0 

 17 Mönchengladbach 1 0 0 1 0 3 -3 0 

 17 Nürnberg 1 0 0 1 0 3 -3 0 
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 Round 2 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 2 2 0 0 8 2 6 6 

 2 Bremen 2 2 0 0 7 2 5 6 

 3 Hamburg 2 2 0 0 5 0 5 6 

 4 Köln 2 2 0 0 4 2 2 6 

 5 Schalke 2 2 0 0 4 2 2 6 

 6 Hertha BSC 2 1 1 0 4 2 2 4 

 7 Kaiserslautern 2 1 0 1 6 5 1 3 

 8 Leverkusen 2 1 0 1 6 6 0 3 

 9 Hannover 2 0 2 0 3 3 0 2 

 9 Wolfsburg 2 0 2 0 3 3 0 2 

 11 Dortmund 2 0 1 1 3 4 -1 1 

 11 Stuttgart 2 0 1 1 3 4 -1 1 

 13 Duisburg 2 0 1 1 4 6 -2 1 

 14 Mönchengladbach 2 0 1 1 1 4 -3 1 

 15 Nürnberg 2 0 1 1 1 4 -3 1 

 16 Mainz 2 0 0 2 0 3 -3 0 

 17 Bielefeld 2 0 0 2 2 7 -5 0 

 18 Frankfurt 2 0 0 2 1 6 -5 0 
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 Round 3 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 3 3 0 0 11 2 9 9 

 2 Bremen 3 2 1 0 8 3 5 7 

 3 Hamburg 3 2 1 0 6 1 5 7 

 4 Schalke 3 2 1 0 5 3 2 7 

 5 Kaiserslautern 3 2 0 1 9 7 2 6 

 6 Köln 3 2 0 1 6 5 1 6 

 7 Wolfsburg 3 1 2 0 5 4 1 5 

 8 Hertha BSC 3 1 1 1 4 5 -1 4 

 9 Hannover 3 0 3 0 4 4 0 3 

 10 Leverkusen 3 1 0 2 7 8 -1 3 

 11 Bielefeld 3 1 0 2 4 7 -3 3 

 12 Frankfurt 3 1 0 2 2 6 -4 3 

 13 Dortmund 3 0 2 1 4 5 -1 2 

 13 Stuttgart 3 0 2 1 4 5 -1 2 

 15 Duisburg 3 0 2 1 5 7 -2 2 

 16 Mönchengladbach 3 0 2 1 2 5 -3 2 

 17 Nürnberg 3 0 1 2 1 5 -4 1 

 18 Mainz 3 0 0 3 0 5 -5 0 
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 Round 4 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 4 4 0 0 13 3 10 12 

 2 Bremen 4 3 1 0 13 4 9 10 

 3 Hamburg 4 3 1 0 9 2 7 10 

 4 Schalke 4 2 2 0 6 4 2 8 

 5 Hertha BSC 4 2 1 1 7 5 2 7 

 6 Hannover 4 1 3 0 6 4 2 6 

 7 Köln 4 2 0 2 7 7 0 6 

 8 Kaiserslautern 4 2 0 2 10 12 -2 6 

 9 Dortmund 4 1 2 1 6 6 0 5 

 10 Wolfsburg 4 1 2 1 5 7 -2 5 

 11 Mönchengladbach 4 1 2 1 4 6 -2 5 

 12 Leverkusen 4 1 1 2 8 9 -1 4 

 13 Bielefeld 4 1 1 2 5 8 -3 4 

 14 Stuttgart 4 0 3 1 5 6 -1 3 

 15 Frankfurt 4 1 0 3 2 8 -6 3 

 16 Duisburg 4 0 2 2 6 9 -3 2 

 17 Nürnberg 4 0 1 3 2 7 -5 1 

 18 Mainz 4 0 0 4 1 8 -7 0 
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 Round 5 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 5 5 0 0 14 3 11 15 

 2 Bremen 5 4 1 0 16 6 10 13 

 3 Hamburg 5 3 2 0 10 3 7 11 

 4 Schalke 5 2 3 0 6 4 2 9 

 5 Köln 5 3 0 2 9 8 1 9 

 6 Hertha BSC 5 2 2 1 7 5 2 8 

 7 Leverkusen 5 2 1 2 11 10 1 7 

 8 Kaiserslautern 5 2 1 2 10 12 -2 7 

 9 Hannover 5 1 3 1 6 5 1 6 

 10 Stuttgart 5 1 3 1 7 7 0 6 

 11 Wolfsburg 5 1 3 1 6 8 -2 6 

 12 Dortmund 5 1 2 2 8 9 -1 5 

 13 Mönchengladbach 5 1 2 2 5 8 -3 5 

 13 Bielefeld 5 1 2 2 5 8 -3 5 

 15 Frankfurt 5 1 1 3 3 9 -6 4 

 16 Duisburg 5 0 2 3 7 12 -5 2 

 17 Nürnberg 5 0 2 3 3 8 -5 2 

 18 Mainz 5 0 0 5 2 10 -8 0 
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 Round 6 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 6 6 0 0 15 3 12 18 

 2 Hamburg 6 4 2 0 12 4 8 14 

 3 Bremen 6 4 1 1 17 8 9 13 

 4 Hertha BSC 6 3 2 1 10 7 3 11 

 5 Leverkusen 6 3 1 2 13 11 2 10 

 6 Schalke 6 2 4 0 7 5 2 10 

 7 Wolfsburg 6 2 3 1 10 10 0 9 

 7 Köln 6 3 0 3 10 10 0 9 

 9 Dortmund 6 2 2 2 10 9 1 8 

 10 Mönchengladbach 6 2 2 2 7 9 -2 8 

 11 Kaiserslautern 6 2 1 3 10 14 -4 7 

 12 Hannover 6 1 3 2 8 9 -1 6 

 12 Stuttgart 6 1 3 2 8 9 -1 6 

 14 Bielefeld 6 1 2 3 5 10 -5 5 

 15 Frankfurt 6 1 1 4 3 10 -7 4 

 16 Nürnberg 6 0 3 3 4 9 -5 3 

 17 Mainz 6 1 0 5 4 10 -6 3 

 18 Duisburg 6 0 2 4 9 15 -6 2 
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 Round 7 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 7 6 0 1 15 5 10 18 

 2 Hamburg 7 5 2 0 14 4 10 17 

 3 Bremen 7 5 1 1 19 9 10 16 

 4 Hertha BSC 7 4 2 1 11 7 4 14 

 5 Schalke 7 3 4 0 9 5 4 13 

 6 Wolfsburg 7 3 3 1 11 10 1 12 

 7 Mönchengladbach 7 3 2 2 9 9 0 11 

 8 Leverkusen 7 3 1 3 14 13 1 10 

 9 Dortmund 7 2 3 2 11 10 1 9 

 10 Stuttgart 7 2 3 2 9 9 0 9 

 11 Köln 7 3 0 4 10 11 -1 9 

 12 Kaiserslautern 7 2 1 4 10 15 -5 7 

 13 Hannover 7 1 3 3 8 11 -3 6 

 14 Duisburg 7 1 2 4 10 15 -5 5 

 15 Bielefeld 7 1 2 4 5 12 -7 5 

 16 Mainz 7 1 1 5 5 11 -6 4 

 17 Frankfurt 7 1 1 5 3 11 -8 4 

 18 Nürnberg 7 0 3 4 4 10 -6 3 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 198 

 Round 8 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 8 7 0 1 17 5 12 21 

 2 Hamburg 8 6 2 0 17 4 13 20 

 3 Bremen 8 6 1 1 21 10 11 19 

 4 Schalke 8 4 4 0 10 5 5 16 

 5 Hertha BSC 8 4 2 2 12 9 3 14 

 6 Mönchengladbach 8 4 2 2 10 9 1 14 

 7 Wolfsburg 8 3 3 2 11 12 -1 12 

 8 Leverkusen 8 3 2 3 15 14 1 11 

 9 Dortmund 8 2 4 2 11 10 1 10 

 10 Stuttgart 8 2 4 2 9 9 0 10 

 11 Köln 8 3 0 5 11 13 -2 9 

 12 Hannover 8 1 4 3 9 12 -3 7 

 13 Kaiserslautern 8 2 1 5 10 18 -8 7 

 14 Duisburg 8 1 3 4 11 16 -5 6 

 15 Nürnberg 8 1 3 4 6 11 -5 6 

 16 Bielefeld 8 1 3 4 6 13 -7 6 

 17 Mainz 8 1 1 6 5 12 -7 4 

 18 Frankfurt 8 1 1 6 3 12 -9 4 
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 Round 9 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bremen 9 7 1 1 27 12 15 22 

 2 Bayern 9 7 1 1 18 6 12 22 

 3 Hamburg 9 6 2 1 17 5 12 20 

 4 Schalke 9 4 5 0 11 6 5 17 

 5 Mönchengladbach 9 4 3 2 11 10 1 15 

 6 Wolfsburg 9 4 3 2 12 12 0 15 

 7 Hertha BSC 9 4 2 3 12 12 0 14 

 8 Dortmund 9 2 5 2 14 13 1 11 

 9 Stuttgart 9 2 5 2 10 10 0 11 

 10 Leverkusen 9 3 2 4 16 17 -1 11 

 11 Hannover 9 2 4 3 13 13 0 10 

 12 Bielefeld 9 2 3 4 9 13 -4 9 

 13 Köln 9 3 0 6 12 17 -5 9 

 14 Kaiserslautern 9 2 2 5 13 21 -8 8 

 15 Mainz 9 2 1 6 8 13 -5 7 

 16 Frankfurt 9 2 1 6 4 12 -8 7 

 17 Duisburg 9 1 3 5 11 17 -6 6 

 18 Nürnberg 9 1 3 5 8 17 -9 6 



1. Bundesliga - Season 2005/06 

© by soccer library 200 

 Round 10 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 10 8 1 1 22 6 16 25 

 2 Bremen 10 7 2 1 27 12 15 23 

 3 Hamburg 10 6 3 1 18 6 12 21 

 4 Schalke 10 4 6 0 11 6 5 18 

 5 Mönchengladbach 10 5 3 2 15 11 4 18 

 6 Hertha BSC 10 5 2 3 15 13 2 17 

 7 Wolfsburg 10 4 4 2 12 12 0 16 

 8 Dortmund 10 2 6 2 15 14 1 12 

 9 Stuttgart 10 2 6 2 11 11 0 12 

 10 Leverkusen 10 3 3 4 17 18 -1 12 

 11 Bielefeld 10 3 3 4 12 15 -3 12 

 12 Hannover 10 2 5 3 13 13 0 11 

 13 Frankfurt 10 3 1 6 10 15 -5 10 

 14 Köln 10 3 0 7 15 23 -8 9 

 15 Kaiserslautern 10 2 2 6 14 25 -11 8 

 16 Mainz 10 2 1 7 9 16 -7 7 

 17 Duisburg 10 1 3 6 11 21 -10 6 

 18 Nürnberg 10 1 3 6 10 20 -10 6 
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 Round 11 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 11 9 1 1 24 7 17 28 

 2 Bremen 11 8 2 1 31 13 18 26 

 3 Hamburg 11 7 3 1 19 6 13 24 

 4 Schalke 11 4 6 1 11 7 4 18 

 5 Mönchengladbach 11 5 3 3 16 13 3 18 

 6 Hertha BSC 11 5 3 3 18 16 2 18 

 7 Wolfsburg 11 4 4 3 12 13 -1 16 

 8 Dortmund 11 3 6 2 17 15 2 15 

 9 Bielefeld 11 4 3 4 16 16 0 15 

 10 Stuttgart 11 2 7 2 14 14 0 13 

 11 Leverkusen 11 3 4 4 19 20 -1 13 

 12 Hannover 11 2 5 4 14 17 -3 11 

 13 Mainz 11 3 1 7 13 17 -4 10 

 14 Frankfurt 11 3 1 7 11 19 -8 10 

 15 Köln 11 3 0 8 16 25 -9 9 

 16 Duisburg 11 2 3 6 12 21 -9 9 

 17 Kaiserslautern 11 2 3 6 16 27 -11 9 

 18 Nürnberg 11 1 3 7 11 24 -13 6 
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 Round 12 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 12 10 1 1 27 8 19 31 

 2 Bremen 12 8 2 2 32 16 16 26 

 3 Hamburg 12 7 4 1 19 6 13 25 

 4 Schalke 12 5 6 1 14 7 7 21 

 5 Hertha BSC 12 6 3 3 21 16 5 21 

 6 Mönchengladbach 12 5 4 3 16 13 3 19 

 7 Wolfsburg 12 4 5 3 13 14 -1 17 

 8 Stuttgart 12 3 7 2 15 14 1 16 

 9 Leverkusen 12 4 4 4 21 21 0 16 

 10 Dortmund 12 3 6 3 18 17 1 15 

 11 Bielefeld 12 4 3 5 16 19 -3 15 

 12 Frankfurt 12 4 1 7 14 19 -5 13 

 13 Hannover 12 2 6 4 16 19 -3 12 

 14 Mainz 12 3 2 7 15 19 -4 11 

 15 Köln 12 3 1 8 17 26 -9 10 

 16 Duisburg 12 2 3 7 12 24 -12 9 

 17 Kaiserslautern 12 2 3 7 16 30 -14 9 

 18 Nürnberg 12 1 3 8 11 25 -14 6 
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 Round 13 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 13 11 1 1 29 9 20 34 

 2 Bremen 13 9 2 2 38 17 21 29 

 3 Hamburg 13 8 4 1 21 6 15 28 

 4 Schalke 13 5 7 1 16 9 7 22 

 5 Hertha BSC 13 6 3 4 21 18 3 21 

 6 Mönchengladbach 13 5 5 3 17 14 3 20 

 7 Dortmund 13 4 6 3 20 17 3 18 

 8 Stuttgart 13 3 8 2 17 16 1 17 

 9 Leverkusen 13 4 5 4 22 22 0 17 

 10 Wolfsburg 13 4 5 4 14 20 -6 17 

 11 Bielefeld 13 4 3 6 17 21 -4 15 

 12 Frankfurt 13 4 2 7 16 21 -5 14 

 13 Hannover 13 2 7 4 18 21 -3 13 

 14 Mainz 13 3 3 7 17 21 -4 12 

 15 Köln 13 3 2 8 19 28 -9 11 

 16 Nürnberg 13 2 3 8 14 26 -12 9 

 17 Duisburg 13 2 3 8 12 26 -14 9 

 18 Kaiserslautern 13 2 3 8 17 33 -16 9 
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 Round 14 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 14 12 1 1 31 10 21 37 

 2 Hamburg 14 9 4 1 22 6 16 31 

 3 Bremen 14 9 2 3 39 19 20 29 

 4 Schalke 14 6 7 1 18 10 8 25 

 5 Hertha BSC 14 6 4 4 23 20 3 22 

 6 Dortmund 14 5 6 3 22 18 4 21 

 7 Mönchengladbach 14 5 6 3 19 16 3 21 

 8 Stuttgart 14 3 9 2 18 17 1 18 

 9 Wolfsburg 14 4 6 4 14 20 -6 18 

 10 Leverkusen 14 4 5 5 22 23 -1 17 

 11 Hannover 14 3 7 4 23 22 1 16 

 12 Bielefeld 14 4 4 6 17 21 -4 16 

 13 Frankfurt 14 4 3 7 17 22 -5 15 

 14 Mainz 14 3 3 8 18 23 -5 12 

 15 Köln 13 3 2 8 19 28 -9 11 

 16 Nürnberg 14 2 3 9 15 28 -13 9 

 17 Duisburg 13 2 3 8 12 26 -14 9 

 18 Kaiserslautern 14 2 3 9 18 38 -20 9 
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 Round 15 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 15 12 2 1 31 10 21 38 

 2 Hamburg 15 10 4 1 25 7 18 34 

 3 Bremen 15 10 2 3 41 19 22 32 

 4 Schalke 15 7 7 1 19 10 9 28 

 5 Hertha BSC 15 7 4 4 25 21 4 25 

 6 Dortmund 15 5 6 4 22 20 2 21 

 7 Mönchengladbach 15 5 6 4 19 17 2 21 

 8 Hannover 15 4 7 4 25 22 3 19 

 9 Stuttgart 15 3 10 2 18 17 1 19 

 10 Wolfsburg 15 4 6 5 15 25 -10 18 

 11 Leverkusen 15 4 5 6 23 25 -2 17 

 12 Bielefeld 15 4 4 7 17 22 -5 16 

 13 Mainz 15 4 3 8 23 24 -1 15 

 14 Frankfurt 14 4 3 7 17 22 -5 15 

 15 Köln 15 3 3 9 21 32 -11 12 

 16 Nürnberg 15 3 3 9 16 28 -12 12 

 17 Duisburg 15 2 4 9 13 29 -16 10 

 18 Kaiserslautern 14 2 3 9 18 38 -20 9 
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 Round 16 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 16 13 2 1 33 11 22 41 

 2 Hamburg 16 11 4 1 27 8 19 37 

 3 Bremen 16 11 2 3 45 20 25 35 

 4 Schalke 16 8 7 1 20 10 10 31 

 5 Hertha BSC 16 7 4 5 26 23 3 25 

 6 Mönchengladbach 16 5 7 4 20 18 2 22 

 7 Stuttgart 16 4 10 2 19 17 2 22 

 8 Dortmund 16 5 6 5 22 22 0 21 

 9 Frankfurt 16 6 3 7 21 23 -2 21 

 10 Hannover 16 4 8 4 26 23 3 20 

 11 Leverkusen 16 4 6 6 24 26 -2 18 

 12 Wolfsburg 16 4 6 6 15 26 -11 18 

 13 Bielefeld 16 4 5 7 18 23 -5 17 

 14 Mainz 16 4 3 9 23 25 -2 15 

 15 Nürnberg 16 3 4 9 17 29 -12 13 

 16 Köln 16 3 3 10 22 36 -14 12 

 17 Duisburg 16 2 5 9 14 30 -16 11 

 18 Kaiserslautern 16 2 3 11 20 42 -22 9 
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 Round 17 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 17 14 2 1 35 12 23 44 

 2 Hamburg 17 11 5 1 28 9 19 38 

 3 Bremen 17 11 3 3 46 21 25 36 

 4 Schalke 17 8 7 2 20 12 8 31 

 5 Hertha BSC 17 7 5 5 27 24 3 26 

 6 Stuttgart 17 5 10 2 21 17 4 25 

 7 Mönchengladbach 17 6 7 4 24 21 3 25 

 8 Hannover 17 4 9 4 26 23 3 21 

 9 Dortmund 17 5 6 6 23 24 -1 21 

 10 Frankfurt 17 6 3 8 24 27 -3 21 

 11 Bielefeld 17 5 5 7 21 25 -4 20 

 12 Leverkusen 17 4 7 6 24 26 -2 19 

 13 Wolfsburg 17 4 6 7 17 29 -12 18 

 14 Mainz 17 4 4 9 24 26 -2 16 

 15 Nürnberg 17 3 5 9 18 30 -12 14 

 16 Köln 17 3 3 11 24 39 -15 12 

 17 Duisburg 17 2 6 9 15 31 -16 12 

 18 Kaiserslautern 17 3 3 11 23 44 -21 12 
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 Round 18 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 18 15 2 1 38 13 25 47 

 2 Bremen 18 12 3 3 47 21 26 39 

 3 Hamburg 18 11 5 2 29 11 18 38 

 4 Schalke 18 9 7 2 22 12 10 34 

 5 Hertha BSC 18 7 6 5 28 25 3 27 

 6 Stuttgart 18 5 10 3 21 18 3 25 

 7 Mönchengladbach 18 6 7 5 25 24 1 25 

 8 Dortmund 18 6 6 6 26 26 0 24 

 9 Hannover 18 4 10 4 27 24 3 22 

 10 Leverkusen 18 5 7 6 26 27 -1 22 

 11 Frankfurt 18 6 3 9 25 29 -4 21 

 12 Bielefeld 18 5 5 8 21 26 -5 20 

 13 Mainz 18 5 4 9 28 28 0 19 

 14 Wolfsburg 18 4 6 8 19 32 -13 18 

 15 Nürnberg 18 4 5 9 20 31 -11 17 

 16 Duisburg 18 3 6 9 16 31 -15 15 

 17 Köln 18 3 3 12 26 43 -17 12 

 18 Kaiserslautern 18 3 3 12 23 46 -23 12 
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 Round 19 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 19 16 2 1 39 13 26 50 

 2 Bremen 19 13 3 3 51 23 28 42 

 3 Hamburg 19 12 5 2 31 12 19 41 

 4 Schalke 19 9 8 2 22 12 10 35 

 5 Hertha BSC 19 7 7 5 29 26 3 28 

 6 Stuttgart 19 5 11 3 21 18 3 26 

 7 Dortmund 19 6 7 6 26 26 0 25 

 8 Mönchengladbach 19 6 7 6 25 26 -1 25 

 9 Hannover 19 4 11 4 28 25 3 23 

 10 Leverkusen 19 5 7 7 26 28 -2 22 

 11 Frankfurt 19 6 4 9 26 30 -4 22 

 12 Wolfsburg 19 5 6 8 21 32 -11 21 

 13 Bielefeld 19 5 5 9 22 28 -6 20 

 14 Mainz 19 5 4 10 30 32 -2 19 

 15 Nürnberg 19 4 6 9 21 32 -11 18 

 16 Duisburg 19 3 7 9 18 33 -15 16 

 17 Köln 19 3 4 12 26 43 -17 13 

 18 Kaiserslautern 19 3 4 12 25 48 -23 13 
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 Round 20 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 20 16 3 1 39 13 26 51 

 2 Bremen 20 13 4 3 51 23 28 43 

 3 Hamburg 20 12 5 3 32 14 18 41 

 4 Schalke 20 9 9 2 22 12 10 36 

 5 Hertha BSC 20 7 8 5 29 26 3 29 

 6 Dortmund 20 7 7 6 28 26 2 28 

 7 Stuttgart 20 5 12 3 21 18 3 27 

 8 Hannover 20 5 11 4 30 26 4 26 

 9 Mönchengladbach 20 6 8 6 25 26 -1 26 

 10 Leverkusen 20 6 7 7 30 28 2 25 

 11 Frankfurt 20 7 4 9 27 30 -3 25 

 12 Bielefeld 20 5 6 9 23 29 -6 21 

 13 Wolfsburg 20 5 6 9 21 36 -15 21 

 14 Mainz 20 5 5 10 31 33 -2 20 

 15 Nürnberg 20 4 6 10 21 33 -12 18 

 16 Duisburg 20 3 7 10 18 35 -17 16 

 17 Köln 20 3 5 12 28 45 -17 14 

 18 Kaiserslautern 20 3 5 12 27 50 -23 14 
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 Round 21 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 21 17 3 1 41 14 27 54 

 2 Hamburg 21 13 5 3 33 14 19 44 

 3 Bremen 21 13 4 4 51 25 26 43 

 4 Schalke 21 10 9 2 29 16 13 39 

 5 Hertha BSC 21 7 9 5 30 27 3 30 

 6 Hannover 21 6 11 4 31 26 5 29 

 7 Dortmund 21 7 8 6 28 26 2 29 

 8 Stuttgart 21 5 12 4 22 20 2 27 

 9 Mönchengladbach 21 6 9 6 26 27 -1 27 

 10 Leverkusen 21 6 7 8 34 35 -1 25 

 11 Frankfurt 21 7 4 10 27 31 -4 25 

 12 Bielefeld 21 6 6 9 25 30 -5 24 

 13 Wolfsburg 21 5 7 9 22 37 -15 22 

 14 Mainz 21 5 5 11 31 34 -3 20 

 15 Nürnberg 21 4 6 11 22 35 -13 18 

 16 Duisburg 21 3 8 10 19 36 -17 17 

 17 Kaiserslautern 21 4 5 12 29 50 -21 17 

 18 Köln 21 3 6 12 28 45 -17 15 
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 Round 22 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 22 17 4 1 42 15 27 55 

 2 Hamburg 22 14 5 3 35 15 20 47 

 3 Bremen 22 14 4 4 52 25 27 46 

 4 Schalke 22 11 9 2 31 17 14 42 

 5 Hannover 22 6 12 4 32 27 5 30 

 6 Stuttgart 22 6 12 4 24 21 3 30 

 7 Hertha BSC 22 7 9 6 31 29 2 30 

 8 Mönchengladbach 22 7 9 6 28 27 1 30 

 9 Dortmund 22 7 8 7 28 27 1 29 

 10 Leverkusen 22 7 7 8 37 37 0 28 

 11 Frankfurt 22 7 4 11 28 33 -5 25 

 12 Bielefeld 22 6 6 10 25 32 -7 24 

 13 Wolfsburg 22 5 7 10 22 38 -16 22 

 14 Nürnberg 22 5 6 11 23 35 -12 21 

 15 Mainz 22 5 5 12 32 36 -4 20 

 16 Kaiserslautern 22 5 5 12 31 50 -19 20 

 17 Duisburg 22 3 8 11 21 39 -18 17 

 18 Köln 22 3 6 13 28 47 -19 15 
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 Round 23 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 23 18 4 1 47 17 30 58 

 2 Bremen 23 15 4 4 54 25 29 49 

 3 Hamburg 23 14 5 4 35 17 18 47 

 4 Schalke 23 12 9 2 33 17 16 45 

 5 Stuttgart 23 7 12 4 26 21 5 33 

 6 Leverkusen 23 8 7 8 40 37 3 31 

 7 Hannover 23 6 12 5 33 29 4 30 

 8 Hertha BSC 23 7 9 7 32 31 1 30 

 9 Mönchengladbach 23 7 9 7 28 29 -1 30 

 10 Dortmund 23 7 8 8 28 28 0 29 

 11 Bielefeld 23 7 6 10 26 32 -6 27 

 12 Frankfurt 23 7 4 12 30 38 -8 25 

 13 Wolfsburg 23 6 7 10 24 39 -15 25 

 14 Kaiserslautern 23 6 5 12 33 50 -17 23 

 15 Nürnberg 23 5 6 12 23 37 -14 21 

 16 Mainz 23 5 5 13 32 38 -6 20 

 17 Duisburg 23 4 8 11 23 40 -17 20 

 18 Köln 23 3 6 14 28 50 -22 15 
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 Round 24 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 24 18 4 2 48 19 29 58 

 2 Bremen 24 15 5 4 55 26 29 50 

 3 Hamburg 24 15 5 4 37 18 19 50 

 4 Schalke 24 13 9 2 35 18 17 48 

 5 Stuttgart 24 7 13 4 27 22 5 34 

 6 Mönchengladbach 24 8 9 7 30 29 1 33 

 7 Leverkusen 24 8 8 8 41 38 3 32 

 8 Hannover 24 6 12 6 34 31 3 30 

 9 Dortmund 24 7 9 8 29 29 0 30 

 10 Hertha BSC 24 7 9 8 34 35 -1 30 

 11 Bielefeld 24 7 6 11 26 34 -8 27 

 12 Frankfurt 24 7 5 12 31 39 -8 26 

 13 Wolfsburg 24 6 8 10 25 40 -15 26 

 14 Nürnberg 24 6 6 12 26 37 -11 24 

 15 Kaiserslautern 24 6 6 12 34 51 -17 24 

 16 Mainz 24 5 6 13 33 39 -6 21 

 17 Duisburg 24 4 8 12 23 43 -20 20 

 18 Köln 24 4 6 14 32 52 -20 18 
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 Round 25 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 25 18 5 2 48 19 29 59 

 2 Hamburg 25 16 5 4 40 18 22 53 

 3 Schalke 25 14 9 2 37 18 19 51 

 4 Bremen 25 15 5 5 55 29 26 50 

 5 Stuttgart 25 7 14 4 27 22 5 35 

 6 Hertha BSC 25 8 9 8 37 35 2 33 

 7 Mönchengladbach 25 8 9 8 30 32 -2 33 

 8 Leverkusen 25 8 8 9 41 39 2 32 

 9 Hannover 25 6 13 6 34 31 3 31 

 10 Dortmund 25 7 10 8 29 29 0 31 

 11 Bielefeld 25 8 6 11 27 34 -7 30 

 12 Nürnberg 25 7 6 12 30 40 -10 27 

 13 Wolfsburg 25 6 9 10 25 40 -15 27 

 14 Frankfurt 25 7 5 13 31 41 -10 26 

 15 Mainz 25 6 6 13 36 39 -3 24 

 16 Kaiserslautern 25 6 6 13 34 54 -20 24 

 17 Duisburg 25 4 9 12 23 43 -20 21 

 18 Köln 25 4 6 15 35 56 -21 18 
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 Round 26 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 26 19 5 2 51 19 32 62 

 2 Hamburg 26 17 5 4 41 18 23 56 

 3 Schalke 26 14 9 3 37 21 16 51 

 4 Bremen 26 15 5 6 56 32 24 50 

 5 Stuttgart 26 7 15 4 28 23 5 36 

 6 Hertha BSC 26 9 9 8 38 35 3 36 

 7 Hannover 26 7 13 6 35 31 4 34 

 8 Dortmund 26 8 10 8 31 30 1 34 

 9 Mönchengladbach 26 8 10 8 31 33 -2 34 

 10 Leverkusen 26 8 8 10 42 41 1 32 

 11 Nürnberg 26 8 6 12 33 41 -8 30 

 12 Bielefeld 26 8 6 12 27 35 -8 30 

 13 Frankfurt 26 8 5 13 36 43 -7 29 

 14 Mainz 26 7 6 13 38 40 -2 27 

 15 Wolfsburg 26 6 9 11 25 41 -16 27 

 16 Kaiserslautern 26 6 6 14 35 56 -21 24 

 17 Duisburg 26 4 9 13 25 48 -23 21 

 18 Köln 26 4 6 16 35 57 -22 18 
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 Round 27 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 27 20 5 2 54 20 34 65 

 2 Hamburg 27 17 5 5 43 22 21 56 

 3 Bremen 27 16 5 6 61 32 29 53 

 4 Schalke 27 14 10 3 39 23 16 52 

 5 Hertha BSC 27 9 10 8 40 37 3 37 

 6 Dortmund 27 9 10 8 35 32 3 37 

 7 Stuttgart 27 7 15 5 28 25 3 36 

 8 Leverkusen 27 9 8 10 44 41 3 35 

 9 Hannover 27 7 13 7 35 36 -1 34 

 10 Mönchengladbach 27 8 10 9 31 36 -5 34 

 11 Nürnberg 27 8 7 12 33 41 -8 31 

 12 Bielefeld 27 8 7 12 27 35 -8 31 

 13 Frankfurt 27 8 6 13 37 44 -7 30 

 14 Mainz 27 7 7 13 40 42 -2 28 

 15 Wolfsburg 27 6 10 11 27 43 -16 28 

 16 Kaiserslautern 27 7 6 14 38 56 -18 27 

 17 Duisburg 27 4 9 14 26 51 -25 21 

 18 Köln 27 4 7 16 36 58 -22 19 
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 Round 28 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 28 20 6 2 56 22 34 66 

 2 Hamburg 28 18 5 5 45 22 23 59 

 3 Bremen 28 17 5 6 62 32 30 56 

 4 Schalke 28 14 10 4 39 25 14 52 

 5 Hertha BSC 28 10 10 8 42 37 5 40 

 6 Leverkusen 28 10 8 10 49 42 7 38 

 7 Dortmund 28 9 10 9 36 34 2 37 

 8 Mönchengladbach 28 9 10 9 33 37 -4 37 

 9 Stuttgart 28 7 15 6 28 27 1 36 

 10 Hannover 28 7 13 8 35 37 -2 34 

 11 Nürnberg 28 9 7 12 36 41 -5 34 

 12 Bielefeld 28 9 7 12 28 35 -7 34 

 13 Frankfurt 28 8 6 14 37 45 -8 30 

 14 Wolfsburg 28 6 11 11 28 44 -16 29 

 15 Mainz 28 7 7 14 40 45 -5 28 

 16 Kaiserslautern 28 7 6 15 39 61 -22 27 

 17 Duisburg 28 4 10 14 27 52 -25 22 

 18 Köln 28 4 8 16 38 60 -22 20 
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 Round 29 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 29 20 6 3 56 25 31 66 

 2 Hamburg 29 19 5 5 47 22 25 62 

 3 Bremen 29 18 5 6 65 32 33 59 

 4 Schalke 29 14 11 4 40 26 14 53 

 5 Hertha BSC 29 11 10 8 44 37 7 43 

 6 Leverkusen 29 11 8 10 51 43 8 41 

 7 Stuttgart 29 8 15 6 29 27 2 39 

 8 Dortmund 29 9 10 10 37 36 1 37 

 9 Mönchengladbach 29 9 10 10 33 39 -6 37 

 10 Bielefeld 29 10 7 12 29 35 -6 37 

 11 Hannover 29 7 14 8 35 37 -2 35 

 12 Nürnberg 29 9 7 13 36 42 -6 34 

 13 Frankfurt 29 8 6 15 37 46 -9 30 

 14 Mainz 29 7 8 14 40 45 -5 29 

 15 Wolfsburg 29 6 11 12 28 47 -19 29 

 16 Kaiserslautern 29 7 6 16 39 63 -24 27 

 17 Köln 29 5 8 16 41 60 -19 23 

 18 Duisburg 29 4 11 14 28 53 -25 23 
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 Round 30 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 30 21 6 3 58 25 33 69 

 2 Hamburg 30 20 5 5 49 22 27 65 

 3 Bremen 30 18 6 6 66 33 33 60 

 4 Schalke 30 14 12 4 41 27 14 54 

 5 Leverkusen 30 12 8 10 53 44 9 44 

 6 Hertha BSC 30 11 11 8 44 37 7 44 

 7 Stuttgart 30 8 16 6 32 30 2 40 

 8 Dortmund 30 9 11 10 37 36 1 38 

 9 Nürnberg 30 10 7 13 39 44 -5 37 

 10 Mönchengladbach 30 9 10 11 34 41 -7 37 

 11 Bielefeld 30 10 7 13 29 37 -8 37 

 12 Hannover 30 7 15 8 38 40 -2 36 

 13 Frankfurt 30 8 7 15 37 46 -9 31 

 14 Mainz 30 7 9 14 40 45 -5 30 

 15 Wolfsburg 30 6 12 12 29 48 -19 30 

 16 Kaiserslautern 30 7 6 17 41 66 -25 27 

 17 Köln 30 5 9 16 42 61 -19 24 

 18 Duisburg 30 4 11 15 28 55 -27 23 
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 Round 31 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 31 21 7 3 60 27 33 70 

 2 Hamburg 31 20 5 6 49 24 25 65 

 3 Bremen 31 18 7 6 66 33 33 61 

 4 Schalke 31 14 13 4 41 27 14 55 

 5 Leverkusen 31 13 8 10 55 44 11 47 

 6 Hertha BSC 31 11 12 8 46 39 7 45 

 7 Dortmund 31 10 11 10 39 37 2 41 

 8 Stuttgart 31 8 16 7 32 32 0 40 

 9 Mönchengladbach 31 9 11 11 36 43 -7 38 

 10 Nürnberg 31 10 7 14 40 46 -6 37 

 11 Bielefeld 31 10 7 14 29 38 -9 37 

 12 Hannover 31 7 15 9 38 41 -3 36 

 13 Frankfurt 31 9 7 15 39 46 -7 34 

 14 Wolfsburg 31 7 12 12 30 48 -18 33 

 15 Mainz 31 7 10 14 42 47 -5 31 

 16 Kaiserslautern 31 8 6 17 42 66 -24 30 

 17 Köln 31 6 9 16 45 62 -17 27 

 18 Duisburg 31 4 11 16 29 58 -29 23 
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 Round 32 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 32 22 7 3 63 28 35 73 

 2 Hamburg 32 21 5 6 50 24 26 68 

 3 Bremen 32 19 7 6 71 36 35 64 

 4 Schalke 32 15 13 4 44 28 16 58 

 5 Leverkusen 32 14 8 10 60 45 15 50 

 6 Hertha BSC 32 11 12 9 47 44 3 45 

 7 Dortmund 32 11 11 10 41 38 3 44 

 8 Stuttgart 32 8 16 8 33 35 -2 40 

 9 Nürnberg 32 11 7 14 45 48 -3 40 

 10 Mönchengladbach 32 9 11 12 38 48 -10 38 

 11 Bielefeld 32 10 7 15 30 41 -11 37 

 12 Hannover 32 7 15 10 39 43 -4 36 

 13 Frankfurt 32 9 8 15 41 48 -7 35 

 14 Mainz 32 8 10 14 45 47 -2 34 

 15 Wolfsburg 32 7 12 13 30 51 -21 33 

 16 Kaiserslautern 32 8 7 17 44 68 -24 31 

 17 Köln 32 6 9 17 45 63 -18 27 

 18 Duisburg 32 4 11 17 32 63 -31 23 
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 Round 33 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 33 22 8 3 64 29 35 74 

 2 Hamburg 33 21 5 7 52 28 24 68 

 3 Bremen 33 20 7 6 77 36 41 67 

 4 Schalke 33 15 13 5 44 29 15 58 

 5 Leverkusen 33 14 9 10 62 47 15 51 

 6 Hertha BSC 33 12 12 9 51 46 5 48 

 7 Dortmund 33 11 12 10 42 39 3 45 

 8 Stuttgart 33 9 16 8 35 36 -1 43 

 9 Nürnberg 33 11 8 14 47 50 -3 41 

 10 Mönchengladbach 33 9 12 12 40 50 -10 39 

 11 Mainz 33 9 10 14 46 47 -1 37 

 12 Hannover 33 7 16 10 41 45 -4 37 

 13 Bielefeld 33 10 7 16 30 43 -13 37 

 14 Frankfurt 33 9 9 15 42 49 -7 36 

 15 Wolfsburg 33 7 12 14 31 53 -22 33 

 16 Kaiserslautern 33 8 8 17 45 69 -24 32 

 17 Köln 33 6 9 18 45 69 -24 27 

 18 Duisburg 33 5 11 17 34 63 -29 26 
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 Round 34 

Pos Team Pd W D L GF GA GD Pts 

 1 Bayern 34 22 9 3 67 32 35 75 

 2 Bremen 34 21 7 6 79 37 42 70 

 3 Hamburg 34 21 5 8 53 30 23 68 

 4 Schalke 34 16 13 5 47 31 16 61 

 5 Leverkusen 34 14 10 10 64 49 15 52 

 6 Hertha BSC 34 12 12 10 52 48 4 48 

 7 Dortmund 34 11 13 10 45 42 3 46 

 8 Nürnberg 34 12 8 14 49 51 -2 44 

 9 Stuttgart 34 9 16 9 37 39 -2 43 

 10 Mönchengladbach 34 10 12 12 42 50 -8 42 

 11 Mainz 34 9 11 14 46 47 -1 38 

 12 Hannover 34 7 17 10 43 47 -4 38 

 13 Bielefeld 34 10 7 17 32 47 -15 37 

 14 Frankfurt 34 9 9 16 42 51 -9 36 

 15 Wolfsburg 34 7 13 14 33 55 -22 34 

 16 Kaiserslautern 34 8 9 17 47 71 -24 33 

 17 Köln 34 7 9 18 49 71 -22 30 

 18 Duisburg 34 5 12 17 34 63 -29 27 


